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ELECTI ON__ AND CERTI H CATI ON GF REPRESENTATI VE

On Septenber 29, 1977,Y Adninistrative Law Gficer (ALQ Stuart Wéin issued the first

attached Decision (ALAD 1) inthis matter, based upon the record made at hearings in
May and June. Thereafter, General Counsel and Respondent each filed exceptions to
AL(D | and a supporting brief. Followng a Petition for Certification filed by the
United FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-Q O (URW, on June 20, a representation el ection
was conducted on June 27 anong the Enpl oyer's agricultural enpl oyees. The offici al
Tally of Ballots showed the follow ng results

Iy
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Ynl ess otherwise noted, all dates herein refer to 1977.



UW. ... .. o 80

No Lhion ............ 88
Chal lenged Ballots ....... 142
Total .............. 310

Both the GFWand the Enpl oyer, Harry Carian Sales (HCS or
Enpl oyer), filed objections to the el ection, and nany of those objections were
set for hearing.

As the nunber of challenged ballots was sufficient to determne the
outcone of the election, the Regional Drector conducted an investigation and
i ssued his Report on Chal |l enged Bal lots on August 29. The DFWfiled tinely
exceptions to portions of that report. Several of the election objections,
sone of the challenged ballots, and unfair |abor practice allegations were
thereafter consolidated for hearing. This second hearing was hel d before ALO
Arie Schoorl from March through May 1978.

Qn Decenber 21, 1978, ALO Schoorl issued the second attached
Decision (ALAD 11) inthis natter. Thereafter, all parties filed
exceptions thereto. Oh February 16, 1979, ALO Schoorl filed an anendnent
to A I1.

The Board has consi dered the record and the attached ALO

Cecisions in light of the exceptions and briefs, and has decided to

affirmthe rulings, findings,? and conclusions of the ALOs and to

THETTTTTTTTTT T

ZThe parties except to certain credibility resolutions nade by
the ALOs. To the extent that such resol utions are based upon deneanor, we
wll not disturb themunless the cl ear preponderance of the rel evant evi dence
denonstrates that they are incorrect.

[fn. 2 cont. on pg. 3]
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adopt their recomnmendations, as nodified herein.?

| NTRCDUCTI ON

Qur Decision and QO der herein invol ve consolidat ed
cases which were heard at two separate admnistrative hearings. Vé
here deci de nunerous unfair |abor practice allegations and
objections to the el ection.

Mbst of the incidents which formthe basis of this case
took place at ranches owned by HCS, a grower and shi pper of table
grapes in the hachella Valley. The alleged unfair |abor practices
whi ch were considered in ALCD | occurred during the thinning
season, fromabout md-March through early April. The UFW
conducted an organi zi ng drive anong the HCS enpl oyees at t hat
tine, but the election was not held until late June. The al | eged
unfair |abor practices considered in ALCD Il occurred during the
harvest season, generally throughout the nonth of June.

APPRCPR ATE BARGAINNG LN T

The UFW petitioned for a statew de unit of the

agricultural enpl oyees of HCS, including | oaders who work for HCS
HHETTETELTTTErr

THETTTTTETTTETTT T

[fn. 2 cont.]

Adam Dai ry dba Rancho Dos Ros (Apr. 26, 1978) 4 ALRB No. 24,
reviewden. by G. App., 2nd Dist., Ov. 3, March 17,1980;
Sandard Dy VWl | Products (1950) 91 NLRB 544 [26 LRRVI 1531]. Ve
have reviewed the record and find both ALOs credibility

resol utions to be supported by the record as a whol e.

W note that ALO Schoor|l made no specific recommendations as to

sone of the objections to the election. Were such findings are
necessary, we have nade them based upon the record evi dence.
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t hrough | abor contractors?. The testinony showed that HCS, a sole
proprietorship owned by Harry Carian, operated only in the Goachella Vall ey.
Harry Carian is also a partner in Carian and G| fenbain, which produces table
grapes in the San Joaquin Vall ey.

At the pre-el ection conference on June 23, the Enpl oyer refused to
provi de information on enpl oyee lists for the San Joaguin Val |l ey operati on,
claamng that the Coachel | a enpl oyees constituted a separate appropriate
bargaining unit. It al so opposed the decision to set up a polling site at the
VWodvill e Labor CGanp in the San Joaquin Valley, claimng that there were no
enpl oyees there who were eligible to vote.

O June 26, Harry Carian contacted his son B aine, an
enpl oyee of Carian and Gl fenbain, and asked himto nake
arrangenents for enployees in that area to vote. B aine Carian
contacted Mario Macias, a |abor contractor for Carian and
Gl fenbain, and al so chartered two buses to transport voters from
Lament to the polling site north of Delano. The Enpl oyer paid the
voters the equival ent of one day's wages. '

Two of Mci as® enpl oyees testified that they requested work for
June 27, the day of the election, and were told there was no work that day.
These two enpl oyees, who were union activists, were not told of the el ection.

d 55 enpl oyees on the Maci as

¥ ALO Schoor| found that Isidro Torres and Hias Serra, both
naned in the petitions, supplied the Empl oyer wth | oaders as a | abor
contractor. As there was no exception taken to his findings, we affirmthe
ALO s conclusion that the | oaders who worked during the eligibility period
were eligible to vote, and were properly included as agricultural enpl oyees
w thin the bargai ning unit.
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payrol |, only 25 voted. Another 16 voters, also transported to the polls in
the buses, were not listed on the Maci as payroll .

There was al nost no evidence in the record concerning the
rel ati onshi p between the Enpl oyer and Carian and Q| fenbain, or the nunber or
source of the San Joaqui n Val |l ey enpl oyees. Wiile the Enpl oyer's general
forenman Jose Castro testified that HCS enpl oyees follow himnorth to work at
Carian and Glfenbain, it may be inferred that the San Joaquin entity enpl oyed
nmany workers in addition to those fromHCS. Harry Carian testified that while
HCS annual | y produces approximately 3.2 to 3.3 mllion boxes of grapes, Carian
and G| fenbai n produces 26 mllion boxes. There is al so nore than one nonth
bet ween harvest in Goachel la and San Joaqui n.

Wile neither party specifically objected to a statewide unit, in
light of the unanswered questions concerning the relationship of the
conpani es, the requested unit, the ALOs exclusion of the San Joaquin voters
for purposes of determning the nunber of eligible enpl oyees,ﬁ/ and t he nmanner
I n whi ch persons were included or excluded fromthe voting process, we
conclude that the appropriate collective bargaining unit herein conprises all
agricultural enpl oyees of HCS in the Goachel | a Val | ey.

CBJECTI ONS TO THE ELECTI ON

V¢ agree wth the conclusion in ALCD Il that evidence in support of
the URWs post-el ection objections is sufficient to require us to set the
el ection aside. W base this concl usion upon our findings of objectionable

conduct and unfair |abor practices

¥ No exception was taken to this finding by ALO Schoorl .
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coomtted by the Enployer, infra. W& therefore order that the el ection
be set aside.

The Enpl oyer has also filed post-el ection objections. V& find no
nerit inits objections. First, the Enpl oyer clains that the appropriate
payrol | period for determnation of eligibility was the period endi ng June 20,
rather than the period endi ng June 13. The crux of the Enployer's argunent is
that the Petitioner filed its Petition for Certification on the |ast day of
the latter payroll period, after the payroll had cl osed. Thus, the Enpl oyer's
argunent goes, the "payroll immed ately preceding the filing of the petition,"
Labor Code Section 1157, was that endi ng June 20.

Labor Code Section 1157 provides, in relevant part:

Al agricultural enpl oyees of the enpl oyer whose nares
appear on the payroll applicable to the payroll period

inmmedi ately preceding the filing of the petition of

such an election shall be eligible to vote.
The Enpl oyer woul d have the Board interpret the |anguage of Section 1157 so
that even the difference of a fewmnutes in the timng of the filing of a
petition could result in different groups of enpl oyees being eligible to vote.
VW find that such an interpretation mght lead to arbitrary results, and woul d
encourage varying clains as to the exact tine at which the payroll cl osed or
the petition was filed. Rather, we interpret the | anguage in Section 1157 to
nean that the appropriate payroll period is that which i medi ately precedes
the day on which the petitionis filed. Wth this criterion, there wll be a
definitive and easily-determned period, not susceptible to the open questions

and mani pul ations inherent in the approach proposed by the Enpl oyer.
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V¢ therefore dismss the Enpl oyer's objection based on the payroll
peri od.

The Enpl oyer al so objected to the Board s invocation of the
presunption contained in 8 Gal. Admn. Gode Section 20310 (e) (1) (O,
claimng that it was thereby inproperly precluded fromchal | engi ng vot es.
Section 20310(e)(1)(Q, inthe formit took at the tine of the el ection,
provi ded that where an enpl oyer did not conply with the Board s pre-
el ection requirenents, including providing a list of enpl oyees, the
Regional Drector may invoke the presunption, "that all persons who
appear to vote, who are not chall enged by any other party, and who
provi de adequate identification, are eligible voters."

Prior to the election, the Enpl oyer refused to provide a

list of enpl oyees for the appropriate payroll period. The Board
agents therefore i nvoked the presunption concerning eligibility. Vé find
that the Enpl oyer did not conply wth the regul ati ons regardi ng
submssion of a list of its enployees for the appropriate payroll period,
and that the presunption was properly invoked. Accordingly, this
obj ection of the Enpl oyer is al so di sm ssed.

UNFAL R LABCR PRACTI GBS - ALAD |

VW shall first consider the unfair |abor practice allegations which
were the subject natter of the first hearing, and are discussed in ALCD
.

Survei | | ance

V¢ affirmthe ALOs findings that Supervisor Robles engaged in
unl awf ul surveillance on March 31 in Canpo de O o, one of the HCS | abor

canps. However, we reject the ALOs finding that
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Robl es violated the Act on April 1 by standing near organi zer Sullivan as she
spoke wi th enpl oyee Carnel o. The record shows only that the supervisor was
nearby, and there is no evidence that his conduct constituted surveill ance.

I nterrogation

Ve affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent's
circulation of enpl oyee information cards violated the Act. Unhder the
circunstances of their distribution, such acts and conduct constituted

unlawful interrogation. Laflin & Laflin (My 19, 1978) 4 ALRB No. 28. A though

the cards rmay appear innocuous when separately considered, their potential

i mpact on organizing activities is apparent since they were distributed during
the UFWs organi zi ng canpai gn. V& also rely on the extensive unfair | abor
practi ces coomtted by Respondent throughout the canpai gn.

Promses of Benefits

V¢ affirmthe ALO s concl usion that Respondent viol ated the Act
when it granted a wage increase to its enpl oyees on March 29. Respondent
clearly linked the increase to the union's organi zing canpai gn. GComng only
two days after a UFWsponsored nmarch through the CGoachel la Vall ey, the
enpl oyees were not likely to mss the inference that such benefits were tied

to rejection of the union. Royal Packing Conpany (May 3, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 31,

enf'd in pertinent part, Royal Packing Go. v. Agricultural Labor Rel ations Bd.
(1980) 101 Cal. App. 3d 826. Threats

V¢ reject the ALOs conclusion that general forenan Castro did not

unl awful Iy threaten enpl oyees at Canpo de O o when
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he picked up a union leaflet and said, "They're going to fire us all."
The ALOfound that Liz Sullivan, who testified about this event,
was a credible and accurate witness. Castro only general |y deni ed
t hreat eni ng enpl oyees w th di scharge for organizing. As we find
that Castro's statenent constituted an inplied threat of
di scharge, we concl ude that Respondent thereby violated Section
1153(a).

V¢ further find that Filiberto Robles' threat, on April

6, to have the INS deport workers who supported the union violated
Section 1153(a). The ALO credited the enpl oyee witness'testinony
regarding the incident, and Robl es did not specifically deny
nmaking the threat. It is not always necessary for the
enpl oyees who were the specific target of the threat to testify,
and the w despread illegal conduct by Respondent's agents require
us to conclude that such a threat could not have been considered as
a "joke".

Termnation of the Mayo O ew

General (ounsel excepts to the ALO s concl usi on t hat
Respondent lawfully termnated the thinning crewof Mitaliano Mayo
on March 28. Ve find nerit in this exception.

The ALO found that General Counsel had presented a
strong prinma facie case of discrimnation, but concluded that
Respondent had conme forward with a | egitinate busi ness
justification for the di scharge—that the Mayo crew wor ked t oo
slow y—and therefore did not violate the Act. W find that the
evi dence presented by Respondent does not overcone General

Gounsel 's show ng of a discrimnatory noti ve.
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Several factors |lead us to conclude that Respondent woul d not have
di scharged the crew but for its anti-union notive. The timng of the di scharge
Is an indication that Respondent's notive was illegal. The Mayo crew were
hi ghly visible UFWsupporters during the union's organi zational drive anong
Respondent ' s enpl oyees. The organi zational activities reached a peak around
the tine Respondent di scharged the crew The di scharge occurred one day after
a | arge DFWnarch i n whi ch Mayo crew nenbers promnently partici pated and one
day before Respondent illegally granted a wage increase and promsed further
increases if the enpl oyees rejected unioni zati on.

| nposi ng di sciplinary neasures on an enpl oyee at the tine of a
uni on organi zing drive may be evidence of an enpl oyer's discrimnatory notive.
Holly Farns Poultry Industries, Inc. (1972) 194 NLRB 952 [79 LRRM 1127], enf'd
inrelevant part, (4th Ar. 1972) 470 P.2d 983 [82 LRRM 2110]; NLRB v.
Montgonery Vrd S Go. (10th Ar. 1977) 554 P.2d 996 [95 LRRM 2433]; NLRB v.
Kaase (. (6th Ar. 1965) 346 F..2d 24 [59 LRRM 2290]. The di scharge of the

Mayo crew, which coincided wth a peak in union activity and the
intensification of Respondent's anti-union canpaign., |eads to an inference

that Respondent’'s notive was di scri mnatory.

Furthernore, Respondent deviated fromits nornal procedure in
eval uati ng the work of the Mayo crew and in inposi ng di scipline. Respondent
nade no efforts to determne whi ch enpl oyees in the Myo

THETTTTTTTTTT T

THETTTTTTTTTT T
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crew worked too slowy.? This was contrary to Respondent's usual procedure,
wher ei n Respondent posted a productivity chart at the end of each row whi ch
neasur ed i ndi vi dual enpl oyee work perfornance. Respondent used this procedure
wth other crews during the 1977 thinning season but, w thout explanation,
failed to do so wth the Mayo crew In addition, Respondent discharged the
crew en nasse. Respondent had not inposed such a disciplinary neasure, firing
an entire crew, during the preceding 19 years. Deviation from nornal
discipline policy is an indication of a respondent’'s anti-union notive. Keller

Manuf act uri ng Gonpany (1978) 237 NLRB No. 94 [99 LRRM 1083]. Respondent's

deviations fromits standard practices evidenced its discrimnatory notive. In
addi tion, Respondent’'s blatant hostility toward the UFWreveal s its anti-uni on
notive for the discharge. Respondent discharged the crewin the mdd e of a
very bitter, sonetines violent and largely unlawful anti-union canpai gn.
Respondent laid off, threatened, and interrogated enpl oyees, violently
attacked uni on organi zers and prom sed benefits to enpl oyees if they rejected
uni oni zation. An enpl oyer's anti-union ani nus, denonstrated by the comm ssion
of other unfair |abor practices, constitutes evidence of enpl oyer notive for
disciplinary action. Bel cher Tow ng Gonpany (1978) 238 NLRB No. 63 [99 LRRM
1566] ;

Y Potomat Corporation (1973) 202 NLRB 59 [82 LRRM 1475], enf'd (2nd Q.
1974) 489 F.2d 752 [85 LRRVI 2768], the National Labor Rel ations Board found
that an enployer's failure to investigate which enpl oyees violated its work
rul e was evi dence of an anti-union notivation for discharging a group of
enpl oyees, sone of whomnay not have breached the enployer's policies. That
reasoni ng i s applicabl e here.

6 ALRB No. 55 11.



Houston Shell and Goncrete Go. (1971) 193 NLRB 1123 [78 LRRM 1538]. The

overwhel mng evi dence of Respondent's anti-union ani nus during the UFWs
organi zational canpai gn strongly supports the inference that its notive was
unl awf ul .

V¢ find that the business justification proffered by Respondent
does not overcone the concl usion that Respondent entertai ned an anti-union
notive in discharging the Mayo crew. Respondent presented evi dence to show
that the Mayo crew worked slowy during the thinning operations and t hat
Supervi sor Mayo was informed of this probl em The General (ounsel is correct
in pointing out that the records presented by Respondent, purporting to
conpare the pace of the Mayo crew with that of another crew are suspect.
There are mstakes contained in the records, and there is actually little
basis for conparison of the crews in the records. V& also note that the
records were apparently prepared for this litigation, Therno Hectric Qo.

(1976) 222 NLRB 358, 368 [91 LRRM 1310], enf'd (3rd. dr. 1977) 547 P.2d 1162,

and were not received by Respondent until after the termnation, and therefore
coul d not have been relied upon by Respondent in naking its decision to
termnate the crew

Respondent presented oral evidence of the crew s work perfornance.
Harry Carian testified that he spoke to supervi sor Mayo on March 22 and 23,
after he had noticed that the crewwas working slowy. He expressed his
concern over the slowness of the work, but did not warn Mayo of any inpendi ng
disciplinary action. On March 28, Carian di scharged the crew

The fact that Respondent presented evidence of a business
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justification does not preclude a finding that the di scharge was
discrimnatory. Qur ultimate inquiry is not whether the Mayo crew worked t oo
slowy and whether that fact, in the abstract, justified a discharge, but
whet her Respondent woul d have di scharged the crew nenbers but for their union
activities. "Were a discharge is notivated by an enpl oyer's anti-uni on
purposes it viol ates Labor Code Section 1153 (c¢) and (a) even though

additional reasons, of a legitinmate nature nay exist for the discharge.”

Avatti Farns, Inc. (M 9, 1979) 5 ARB No. 34, p. 27, enf'd in part Abatti
Farns v. ALRB (1980) 107 CGal. App. 3d 317 (enphasis added). See al so, As-HNe
Farns (July 5, 1977) 3 ALRB No. 53; NLRB v. Ayer Lab Sanatarium (9th Qr.
1971) 436 F.2d 45 [ 76 LRRVI2224]; Royal Packing Go. v. ALRB (1980) 101 Cal.

App. 3d 826. As Judge Gol dberg wote in NNRBv. Witfield Pickle Go. (5th Qr.
1967) 374 F.2d 576

[64 LRRVI 2656] :

A conpany can have domnant notives, mxed notives, equal notives,
concurrent notives, and bew | dering conbi nations of these, but "It
nust be renenbered that the statute prohibits discrimnation, and
that the focus on dom nant

[or any other |ike adjective] notivation is only a test to reveal
whet her di scri mnation had occurred. "

[citation omtted] To invoke Section 8(a)(3), the anti-union notive
need not be domnant (i.e., larger in size than other notives), in
sone cases it may be so small as the last straw which breaks the
canel 's back. W reiterate that all that need be shown by the Board
is that the enpl oyee woul d not have been fired but for the anti-union
aninus of the enployer. 374 F. 2d at 582.

V¢ find that, in viewof the nunmerous other unfair |abor practices
coomtted by Respondent during this sane tine and the suspi ci ous circunstances
surroundi ng the di scharge, Respondent woul d not have di scharged the Mayo crew

but for its anti-union aninus. V& therefore conclude that Respondent viol ated

Section

6 ALRB No. 55 13.



1153(c) and (a) by this act.

Havi ng found that the Mayo crew was discrimnatorily
di scharged, we affirmthe ALOs concl usi on that Respondent
discrimnatorily di scharged Franci sco Mateo and Wllie Garcia, the

cook and the record keeper for the Mayo crew Layoffs of April 6 and 7

V¢ affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent viol ated the Act
by its layoff of 35 enpl oyees on April 6 and 7. The ALO found, and we
agree, that the General (ounsel established a prina facie case that
Respondent was notivated by anti-union aninus in the layoff of these
enpl oyees. Respondent’s anti-uni on ani nus was anply established, and the
| ayoff resulted in the termnation of a recogni zed group of union
activists. The timng of the |layoff—after a thinning season in which there
had been a great deal of organizing and i nmedi atel y before the peak
har vest season—provi des further evidence of an illegal notive.

Respondent attenpted to justify its action by explaining the
| ayoff as a typical reduction in the work force, necessitated by the end
of the thinning season. This justification was destroyed by Respondent's
admtted intention and practice of retaining enpl oyees through the
harvest, and by its records which show that nany new enpl oyees were hired
soon after the Mayo crewtermnation and that full crews were enpl oyed
wthin two weeks after the |ayoffs, still one nonth before harvest.

V¢ reject Respondent's argunent that each discrinnatee nust
appear and testify before we nmay conclude that he or she was unlawfully

termnated. There was sufficient testinony presented as

6 ALRB No. 55 14.



to each of the discrimnatees. Qur duty to enforce public rights, rather than
i ndividual rights, requires that we find violations where the evidence shows
they have occurred, regardl ess of the absence of testinony by the
discrimnatee. See, e.g., Valiant Mwving and Storage (1973) 204 NLRB 1058,
1063 [83 LRRM 1717]; American Ginding & Machine Go. (1965) 150 NLRB 1357 [58

LRRM 1300], Ve disagree wth Respondent that the mgratory nature of the
agricultural labor force requires us to reach a different result than that
reached by the NLRB. Labor Code Section 1148. There was sufficient testinony
concerning the union activities of each of the 35 enpl oyees who were laid off,
and we therefore affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent thereby viol ated
Section 1153 (c) and (a).

UNFAI R LABCR PRACTICES - ALD 1|

V¢ turn nowto the unfair |abor practice allegations which were
considered in the second hearing, and which are discussed in ALCD | |.

In the consol idated conplaint before the ALQ there were 25
separate allegations of violations of the Act. In addition to deciding those
allegations, the ALOfound that certain other conduct of Respondent
constituted unfair |abor practices. Respondent has excepted to these findings,
arguing that the requirenents of Labor Code Section 1160.2 have not been net.”

V¢ find nerit in Respondent's exception, except as to two incidents

" Section 1160.2 provides, in relevant part: "No conplaint shall issue based
upon any unfair |abor practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge wth the board and the service of a copy thereof upon the
per son agai nst whomsuch charge is made ...."
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which we find were fully litigated by all parties to the hearing.

The ALOfound that all of the conduct which he concl uded was
violative of the Act, even where not specifically alleged in the conpl aint,
was "fully litigated" at the hearing. The NLRB has stat ed:

... 1t is well established that a violation not alleged in

t he conpl ai nt may nevert hel ess be found where, as here, the
unl awful activity was related to and intertwned with the
allegations in the conplaint, and the natter fully litigated
... Doral Hotel and (buntry Aub (1979) 240 NLRB No. 150
[100 LRRM 1392), citing Sheet Metal Wrkers |International
Association, Local No. 71, AFL-QO(H J. Gter ., Inc.)
(1971) 193 NLRB 23, 27 [85 LRRMV 1481] .

V¢ find that the standards set forth in Doral Hotel were net as to
the viol ations whi ch occurred when Robert Carian turned his pickup in front of
organi zer Acuna's car on June 8, causing Acuna to veer toward a pole, and when
Robert Carian addressed vulgar insults to organi zer Lucy Qespin. Both of
those incidents are closely related to allegations in the. consolidated
conplaints,¥ and were fully litigated by all parties, including the General
Gounsel . As both of these incidents occurred within the six-nonth period
preceding the filing of the charges herein, and are closely related to the
allegations in the charges, the limtation period of Section 1160.2 does not
forecl ose our consideration of the two incidents as violations of the Act.

V¢ are of a different opinion, however, as to the four

¥ Paragraph 7(a) of the second consolidated conplaint alleges
that on June 3, Robert Carian and Bobby Castro harassed organi zers hy
danmagi ng one car wth a tractor and pushing other cars with a pi ckup
truck. Paragraph 7(nm) alleges that Respondent distributed a | eafl et which
was an insulting and vul gar portrayal of a fenal e organi zer.
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renai ning viol ations found by the ALO whi ch were not specifically

alleged in any charge or conplaint. These latter incidents were

litigated at the hearing as objections to the election.? The

General (ounsel declined to take any role inthe litigation of these
incidents, and the record reflects specific denmarcation of the representation
case issues fromthe unfair |abor practice case iSssues.

V¢ agree wth Respondent that as to these incidents it has
effectively asserted its defense that the requirenents of Section 1160.2 were
not net. As the General Gounsel took no part in litigating these incidents
during the hearing and did not allege themas violations in the conpl ai nt
Respondent was not on notice, until ALCD Il issued, that the conduct invol ved
mght be held to be in violation of the Act. By asserting its defense inits
exceptions, Respondent acted at the first tine reasonably possible. W
therefore find that Respondent asserted its defense in a tinely fashion.

V¢ note that this segregation of representati on and unfair |abor
practice issues is not always necessary, and suggest that the approach nay
sonetimes be detrinental to a full exploration of the circunstances
surroundi ng the el ection. The result was to | ead Respondent to believe that
these incidents could only be found to be the basis for setting aside the

el ection, rather than violations of the Act. The finding of violations of

¥ The incidents included surveillance of organizer Martinez on June 21,
har assnent of or?anlzer Mario Vargas on June 10, assaults on organi zer Ross on
the day of the election, and arranging for 40 people to vote at the VWodville
site.
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the Act may invol ve strong renedi es, Labor Code Section 1160.3, while the
result of finding that conduct occurred which affected the results of an
election is generally limted to setting aside the el ection. Labor Code
Section 1156.3(c). W& therefore conclude that these incidents were not "fully
litigated" and we decline to find that they constituted violations of the Act.

Survei |l |l ance and | nterference

Respondent excepts to the ALOs conclusion that it violated
Section 1153(a) when supervi sors VWyne Mayfiel d and Roberto Rodri guez
engaged in surveillance of organi zer Hasbrouck on May 31. V@ find nerit in
Respondent ' s exception. Hasbrouck's testinony was confusi ng, and was
I nconsi stent wth organi zer Oespin's testinmony and with her own
testinmony. On the state of the record, we find no violation in this

regard. Throughout the record are recurring questions concerni ng

the practice of union organizers taking access between 9:30 and 10:30 a.m to
speak wth Respondent's enpl oyees, and interference wth such access by
Respondent ' s supervi sors. Respondent clains that the organi zers were
interrupting work, and that its supervisors took appropriate steps to prevent
such interruption. V& find that access taken by the organizers from9:30 to
10: 30 a.m was proper, pursuant either to a voluntary agreenent between
Respondent and the UPWor to the terns of our regulation, 8 Cal. Admn. Code
Secti on 20900.

Respondent ' s enpl oyees worked on a pi ece-rate systemthroughout the
harvest season. Wiile the enpl oyees returned to the | abor canps for |unch

during the thinning season, they remained in
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the fields throughout the work day during the harvest season. There was no
official lunch break, and sone workers took no | engthy break during the day.
Harry Carian testified, however, that the enpl oyees were permtted to stop
when they w shed, and that no one was ever prevented fromtaking a break. The
UFWest abl i shed a policy of visiting the crews from9:30 until 10:30 each
norni ng. Respondent's agents were sent to check on the organi zers, recording
their nanes and asking themto leave at 10:30. Harry Carian also testified, in
apparent contradiction wth his earlier testinony, that he considered al
hours of the work day, from5:30 a.m until 11:30 or 12:00, to be work hours,
and that he instructed the supervisors to tell enployees to return to work if
they stopped to tal k to organi zers.

First, it appears fromthe actions of the parties that Respondent
and the UFWreached an i nfornal and unspoken agreenent that the, access hour
woul d take place from9:30 until 10:30 a.m By the actions of, its agents in
generally permtting organi zers to take access from9: 30 until 10:30, and then
requesting themto | eave, we infer that Respondent accepted that period as the
"de facto" lunch period. Such agreenents are permssibl e under our
regul ations, 8 Cal. Admn. Code Section 20900(e)(2).

Even if there were no explicit or tacit agreenent, the fact that
there was no established | unch period cannot preclude Respondent's enpl oyees
fromexercising their right to cormuni cate with organi zers in the nanner
described in the regul ation. The regulation is based upon the right under
Labor Gode Section 1152 to sel f-organi zation and to col |l ective bargai ning, and

such an
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important right may not be restricted sinply because the nethod of paynent,
i.e., piece rate, renders unlikely the existence of an established | unch
peri od.

In Goachella Inperial Dstributors (Dec. 21, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 73,

we held that where there is no regular tine for finishing work, organizers nay
take access during the period when enpl oyees are | eavi ng even t hough sone nay
still be at work. Respondent clains that organizers often interrupted
enpl oyees at work in order to speak wth them thereby disrupting work in
violation of the regul ations. V& di sagree wth Respondent's characterization.
Respondent has admtted that it permtted enpl oyees to take breaks whenever
they wished, and it is also apparent fromthe record that enpl oyees generally
did not take extended | unch breaks. Wen organi zers cane to the fiel ds,
enpl oyees were often at work, but stopped in order to speak to the union
representatives. There is no evidence that organi zers ever prevented enpl oyees
who w shed to continue working fromdoing so. Accordingly, we find that the
peri ods during whi ch organi zers took access, between 9:30 and 10:30 in the
norni ngs, were wthin our access regulation. \ therefore affirmthe ALO s
findings of violations where supervisors interfered wth such access.

V¢ affirmthe ALOs concl usi on that Respondent viol ated Section
1153(a) when Jose Castro threatened the Martinez famly that he woul d not
rehire thembecause of their organi zing on behal f of the GFW V¢ disagree wth
Respondent' s contention that Lydia Martinez failed to corroborate A berto
Martinez' testinony. Lydia testified that Castro singled out the famly as

uni on supporters,
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saying that he woul d know for next tinme. This testinony is essentially
the sane as Al berto's.

V¢ also affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Robert Carian unlawful Iy
engaged in surveillance of organi zer Minoz as he spoke w th enpl oyees duri ng
the "de facto" lunch period on June 6. Wile enpl oyee Garza testified that the
incident occurred at 7:30 or 8:00 a.m, rather than at 9:45, as related by
Minoz, Garza wore no watch, and apparently thought the earlier hour was the
usual tine when organi zers cane. It is clear fromthe record that ordi nary
practice was to visit between 9:30 and 10:30. Wiile Carian's duties nay have
i nvol ved checki ng grapes, the evidence is clear that in this case he did so as
a pretext for watching the organi zing activities.

Respondent excepts to the ALOs conclusion that it violated the Act
when supervi sor Beas tol d enpl oyees not to sign authorization cards
distributed by organi zer Federico Vargas. Respondent clains that the
organi zers violated the limtation on nunbers allowed in the field Respondent
assunes that this incident occurred on June 8, the day on which Gesar Chavez,
presi dent of the UFW visited Beas' crew The record does not establi sh,
however, that it was the same date. Respondent further argues that Beas'
comments regarding his daughter are protected, and that he could prohibit the
organi zers fromspeaking to her. Respondent cites no authority for renoving
the protections of the Act froman enpl oyee sinply because she is related to a
supervi sor and we find none. W conclude that Beas' comments constituted a

violation of Section 1153(a).
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The ALO concl uded that on June 23 Robert Carian unlawful |y
phot ogr aphed a group of organi zers, including Gesar Chavez, prior to advising
themthat they were in violation of the access regul ation by having too nany
organi zers. The ALO further concluded that Carian lawful |y took photographs
after he issued such a warning. Respondent and General Counsel both except. Vé
find that Carian did not engage in unlawful surveillance, because he took the
phot ographs in order to docunent a clear violation of our access regul ation.
See Sark Ceramcs, Inc. (1965) 155 NLRB 1258, 1269 [60 LRRM 1487], aff'd (6th
dr. 1967) 375 F.2d 202 [64 LRRM 2781] . V¢ disagree wth the ALOthat it is

al ways necessary to warn organi zers that they are in violation of the
regul ati on before docunenting the violation. Carian was faced wth a large
nunber of organi zers entering the fields, and his decision to take photographs
did not violate the Act.

\Vehi cul ar Access and M ol ence

The record shows that until June 7, Respondent permtted uni on
organi zers to drive onto and to park on Respondent's property, in order to
take access. On that day, four URWcars were driven onto an access road on the
property, and thereby bl ocked a | oaded grape truck fromtraveling to the

packi ng shed. This incident

YW UPWpresi dent Gesar Chavez, along with two organi zers and two bodyguar ds,
visited three different crews as a group. Each crew contai ned between 16 and
25 enpl oyees.

Yayr conclusion is based upon our finding that the organi zers did violate
the regul ati on. However, surveillance of legitinmate access, even if the
claimed purpose is to docunent a violation, is unlawmful. See D Arrigo Bros, of
ICI;\I i forni a)(Apr. 7, 1977) 3 ALRB No. 31 (calling police "where access was

egitimate).
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caused Respondent to change its policy and thereafter to prohibit union
vehicles fromentering the property. A nunber of incidents occurred on June 7
and 8, involving union cars driven onto the property. V& need not determ ne
whet her the organi zers legitinately drove onto the property as part of the
access provisions, since we conclude that Respondent's reaction, which
I ncl uded vi ol ence by Robert Carian, was excessive and unreasonabl e, and
therefore violative of the Act. V& have sai d el sewhere:
it is our viewthat physical confrontations between union and

enpl oyer representatives are intol erabl e under our Act. Absent

conpel I'i ng evidence of an inmnent need to act to secure persons

agai nst danger of physical harmor to prevent naterial harmto

tangi bl e property Interest, resort to physical violence of the sort

reveal ed herein shall be viewed by this Board as viol ative of the

Act. Such conduct has an inherently intimdating i npact on workers

and is inconpatible wth the basic processes of the Act. Tex-Cal Land

Managenent, Inc. (Feb. 15, 1977) 3 ALRB Nb. 14, slip opinion at p.

11, enf'd Tex-Cal Land Managenent v. Agricultural Labor Rel ations

Bd. (1979) 24 CGal . 3d 3357

V¢ affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent violated Section

1153(a) when Robert Carian admttedly hit organi zer Acuna's car with his
pi ckup and when he forcibly turned Acuna around to see his badge. V¢ reject
Respondent' s argunent that the organi zers purposeful |y bl ockaded the grape
truck, since the theory is not substantiated by the record, and find that
physi cal violence was not justified in any event. V@ also affirmthe ALO s
concl usi ons that Respondent further violated the Act by Robert Carian's
admtted conduct in hitting organi zer David Martinez' car wth a tractor, and
pushing it to the other side of the road, and his turning abruptly in front of

Acuna' s car, forcing Acuna to veer
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toward a pol e.

Robert Carian al so engaged in violence in violation of
Section 1153(a), by assaulting David Millarino, a bodyguard to
Cesar (havez. Respondent argues that Millarino was not "an
organi zer, and that the organi zers were at the tine in violation of
the nunbers |imtations i nposed by the access regulation. V¢ find
it imaterial whether Millarino was at the ranch in the capacity of
a union organi zer. He was clearly present as an official
representative of the UFW and Carian's assault, in the view of
enpl oyees, certainly had a substantial effect on the workers.
Further, a violation of the access regulation did not justify this

physi cal attack. Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., supra, 3 ALRB

No. 14.
Layoff of 13 Enpl oyees

V¢ affirmthe ALOs conclusion that the |ayoff of 13 enpl oyees on
June 17 constituted a violation of Section 1153(c) and (a). Respondent clains
that it needed to decrease its work force, and that it decided to lay off
t hose enpl oyees who did not live in the HCS | abor canps as an inpartial nethod
of doing so. Ve find, however, that Respondent's proffered reasons for the
| ayoffs are a pretext for weedi ng out those enpl oyees who were nost

synpat hetic to the UFW¥
The General (ounsel established a prima facie case that

2 di sagree, however, with the ALOs logic that the |ayoffs were not
requi red because enpl oyees woul d have voluntarily | eft Respondent's
enpl oy, since the election was immnent and their eligibility was al ready
Sﬁcured. \év: find such reasoning to be specul ative, and not supported by
t he record.
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the layoffs violated the Act. The enpl oyees who were laid off were active

uni on supporters who had nmade their support known to Respondent's supervisors.
The many unfair |abor practices we find herein anply establish the existence
of anti-union aninus. V& nust decide, then, whether Respondent has established
a legitinate business objective for the | ayoffs.

Harry Carian testified that many enpl oyees generally | eave HCS
between the harvest of the Perlette grapes and the Thonpson seedl ess, and that
he usual ly relies on this process of attrition to obtain the snaller work
force needed for the Thonpson grapes. This year he did not wait, and he based
his change in practice solely on alleged conversations w th unnaned
enpl oyees. ¥ The ALOdid not credit Carian's testinony, and the record
supports his findings.

Carian's testinmony regardi ng his choi ce of which enpl oyees to | ay
off is also not persuasive. He clains that he decided to lay off those
enpl oyees who did not live in the conpany's | abor canps as an inpartial nethod
of selection. He testified that the Thonpson harvest woul d require only about
one-quarter of the workers involved in the Perlette harvest, but he admtted
that the nunber laid off constituted only a snall percentage of the work
force. Carian also admtted that he had no i dea how nany enpl oyees woul d be
| aid off before he inplenented the plan, and that he failed to discuss the
i ntended | ayoff with general foreman Jose Castro, even though Castro was

generally in

1—3’(_}1ri an testified that he heard fromenpl oyees that they woul d not be
| eavi ng because there was to be an el ecti on.
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charge of insuring that the proper nunber of workers was enpl oyed.
VW find that Respondent’'s true notivation in the [ayoff was anti-
uni on ani nus.

Verbal and Printed Insults

V¢ affirmthe ALOs conclusion that Respondent viol ated the Act
when Robert Carian nade vul gar and derogatory comments about fenal e enpl oyees
to organi zer espin, and by distribution of a leaflet wth a thinly di sgui sed
nessage |ikening fenal e organi zers to prostitutes.

The NLRB has found that statenents by enpl oyers which are
di sparagi ng to union adherents violate the NLRA See, e.g., 3 obe (onstruction
Q. (1967) 162 NLRB 1547 [64 LRRVM 1217]; Doral Hotel and Gountry dub (1979)
240 NLRB No. 150 [100 LRRM 1392]. It is clear fromthe record that the insults

herein were neant as a degradi ng and di sparagi ng portrayal of wonen who
support the union, and as such interfered with the enpl oyees' exercise of
their statutory rights.. See, Wl fies (1966) 159 NLRB 22 [ 62 LRRMV 1332].
H ecti on Eve Speech

V¢ affirmthe ALOs concl usi on that Respondent viol ated Section
1153(a) by Harry Carian's pronmses of benefits in response to a question
during his el ection eve speech. A violation occurs where the timng of such
promses is such that there is a natural tendency to influence an anti ci pated

vote, Royal Packing Conpany, supra, 5 ALRB No. 31. The fact that the prom ses

herein closely preceded the el ection, and were made in the context of Carian's
attenpt to persuade the enpl oyees to vote against the union, is sufficient to

nake the comments coercive, Anderson Farns Conpany
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(Aug. 17, 1977) 3 ALRB No. 67.
Refusals to Rehire at Carian s @l fenbai n

VW affirm the ALOs conclusion that Salvador and Mria
Gontreras, and Juan Garza, were not unlawful |y refused rehire by Respondent
i n Del ano.

As to the Contrerases, there is no evidence that work was avail abl e
when Jose Castro told themthe crews were full. Castro testified that nost of
the HCS enpl oyees followed himto Arvin, Lanent, and then on to Del ano. The
Gontrerases, however, had decided not to go to Lament, but later arrived at
Del ano. The evidence is insufficient for us to reject Respondent's cl ai mthat
peopl e who did work in Lament, along wth those in Delano before 'the
Gontrerases arrived, conpleted Respondent's work force.

V¢ al so dismss the allegation that Juan Garza was unl awf ul |y
deni ed enpl oynent by Jose Castro in Lanent. Castro, Respondent's gener al
forenman, testified that in Lanent he, Castro, worked first for Mita-Go, a
conpany apparently unrel ated to Respondent, and then for Carian & Q| fenbain.
Because of the |ack of specificity in the testinony, we find that the General
Gounsel failed to nmeet its burden of show ng that Castro acted as Respondent's
agent at the tinme he refused to rehire Garza.

BARGAI N NG CRDER

ALO Schoorl recommends that this Board order Respondent to bargain
wth the UFWas a renedy for the unfair |abor practices coomtted prior to the
el ection. This Board has never before ordered an enpl oyer to bargain wth a
| abor organi zati on absent an el ection in which a ngjority of the enpl oyees

voted for uni on
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representation. Before deciding whether a bargaining order is warranted by
the facts of this case, we turn to the prelimnary issue of the ALRB s
power to order Respondent to bargai n.

NLRA Pr ecedent

The NLRB has | ong i ssued bargaining orders to renedy an enpl oyer's
unl awf ul refusal to bargain, even where the union no |onger enjoyed the
support of a majority of enployees. NNRBv. P. Lorillard Conpany (1942) 314
US 512 [9 LRRM410]; Franks Bros. Conpany v. NLRB (1944) 321 U S. 702 [14

LRRM591]. The NLRB relied on the fact that the union's | oss of support -was
caused by the enpl oyer's unlawful conduct. NLRB v. P. Lorillard CGonpany,

supra. Over the years, the focus of the order has shifted froma renedy for
unlawful refusal to. bargain, to a renedy for the unfair |abor practices which
caused the union to | ose support anmong the enpl oyees.

The earlier focus on the refusal to bargainis
illustrated by the Joy S|k doctrine. InJoy Slk MIIls, Inc. v. NLRB (D C
dr. 1950) 185 F.2d 732 [27 LRRM 2012], cert, denied (1951) 341 US 914 [27
LRRMV 2633], the Gourt enforced an NLRB ' bargai ning order, relying on both the

enpl oyer's lack of a good faith doubt that the union had najority support when
it demanded recognition, and the enpl oyer's subsequent efforts to dissipate
the union's strength. The Joy S 1k doctrine thus required a finding as to the
enpl oyer's notivation in refusing to bargai n before the NLRB woul d i ssue an
order. As the doctrine was applied in every circuit, however, an enpl oyer's
bad faith coul d be established sinply by show ng msconduct tending to

dissipate the union's strength, after
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the initial refusal to bargain. Msconduct, or unfair |abor practices, were
essentially converted to a nearly concl usive presunption of bad faith, as the
focus shifted fromthe notivation for refusing to bargain to a renedy for pre-
el ection msconduct. Note, "Union Authorization Cards," 75 Yale L.J. 805
(1966) .

In Bernel FoamProducts Go. (1964) 146 NLRB 1277 [56 LRRV 1039],

the NLRB rejected a rule which limted the use of bargaining orders to a
remedy for refusals to bargain, reasoning that the purposes of the NLRA were
effectuated by awardi ng such orders as a renedy for pre-el ecti on msconduct.
The Board held that it would not w thhold the remedy because the union had
petitioned for an election which it ultinately lost, since the reason for
losing the el ection nay well lie in the enpl oyer's msconduct. Wthdraw ng the
bargai ni ng order as a renedy whenever an el ection was hel d woul d permt the
enpl oyer to use the Board's procedures "as a tool to thwart the statutory
rights of the mgjority of the enpl oyees involved and [subvert] the very
purpose of the Act." 146 NLRB at 1281. Thus, the bargai ni ng order was
recogni zed as an effective device to renedy the viol ations coomtted by an

I ntransi gent enpl oyer to wn an election. 75 Yale L.J. at 817.

During oral argunent in NLRB v. dssel Packing (o. (1969) 395 U S

575 [ 71 LRRM 2481], the NLRB announced that it was abandoning the Joy Sk
doctrine, which required an eval uation of the enployer's notive in refusing to
bargain prior to the election. Rather, the Board asserted that the key to

i ssuance of a bargaining order is the conmssion of serious unfair |abor

practices which
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interfere wth the el ection process and tend to preclude holding a fair

el ecti on.

The Gourt in Assel affirned the Board s approach,

hol ding that a uni on can establish a bargai ning obligati on where an enpl oyer's
unfair |abor practices caused the union to | ose an el ecti on:

The Board itself has recogni zed, and continues to do so here,

that secret elections are generally the nost sati sfactory—ndeed

t he preferred—net hod of ascertai ni ng whet her a uni on has

najority support. The acknow edged superiority of the el ection

process, however, does not nean that cards are thereby rendered

Invalid, for where an enpl oyer engages in conduct disruptive of

the el ection process, cards nay be the nost effective—perhaps the

onl y—way of assuring enpl oyee choice. 395 U S at 602.

The Gourt in A@ssel thus acknow edged that to rely only upon an

election, in the face of grave msconduct by the enpl oyer, woul d deny the
enpl oyees the right to select a bargaining representative free of interference
and coercion. Wthout the possibility of an' alternative indicator of enpl oyee
support, an enpl oyer "could put off his bargaining obligation indefinitely
through continuing interference wth elections.” 395 US at 603. Such a rule
woul d al low the enployer "'to profit from[his] own wongful refusal to
bargain,' [Gtation] while at the sane tinme severely curtailing the enpl oyees'
right freely to determne whether they desire a representative.” 395 U S at
610.

The Gourt in Assel found that bargaining orders were

permssible in tw categories of cases: those narked by "outrageous”
and "pervasive" unfair |abor practices, and "l ess extraordi nary cases

narked fay | ess pervasive practices which
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nonet hel ess still have the tendency to undermne nmajority strength and i npede
the el ection processes.” 395 US at 614. Athird category of "mnor or |ess
extensive unfair |abor practices,” which have only mninal inpact on
el ections, wll not support a bargai ning order.

By classifying cases according to the severity and nunber of unfair
practices, the Gourt focused on the bargaining order as an exercise of the
NLRB s power to renedy such practi ces.

See Lhited Dairy Farners Qooperative Association (1979) 242 NLRB

No. 179 [101 LRRM 1278] ;¥ Comment, "A Reappraisal of the Bargai ning Q der
Toward a Consistent Application of NNRB v. dssel Packing Go.," 69 Nu U L.

Rev. 556, 578-79 (1974). The courts and the NLRB have continued to enphasi ze
the use of the order to remedy unfair |abor practices which dimnish the
possibility of a fair election. See, e.g., Faith Garnent Conpany (1979) 246
NLRB No. 44 [102 LRRM 1515]; NLRB v. Chatfiel d-Anderson Co. (9th dr. 1979)
606 F.2d 266 [102 LRRM 2576]; NLRB v. Utra-Sonic De-Burring, Inc. (9th Qr.
1979) 593 F.2d 123 [101 LRRM 2086]; N.RB v. Tischler (9th dr. 1980) 615 P.2d

509 [103 LRRM 3033]. The purpose of the bargaining order is to return events
to the status quo before the unfair practices occurred. J. C Penney (o. V.
NLRB (10th dr. 1967) 384 F.2d 479 [66 LRRM 2272]; Lhited St eel workers of
Anerica, AFL-AOw.

¥n Whited Dairy Farmers Qooperative Association, supra, 242 NLRB No." 179,
four nenbers of the NLRB agreed the Board's renedial powers "may wel |
enconpass the authority to issue a bargaining order in the absence of a prior
showi ng of najority support™ where the unfair |abor practices were so
out rageous and pervasive that the union was never able to obtain a majority.
Two nenbers of the NLRB woul d have issued the bargai ning order in that case.
See also J. P. Sevens & ., Inc., Qilistan Dvision v. NLRB (5th dr. 1971)
441 F. 2d 514, 519 [76 LRRVI 2817].
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NLRB (D.C. dr. 1967) 376 P.2d 770 [64 LRRM 2650], cert, denied (1967) 389
US 932 [66 LRRVI 2444] .
In Steel-Fab, Inc. (1974) 212 NLRB 363 [86 LRRM 1474], the NLRB

enphasi zed the irrel evance of a pre-election refusal to bargain to the issue
of whether to award a bargai ning order by announcing that it woul d no | onger
find violations of the duty to bargain in dssel-type situations. Snce the
focus of attention was the pre-el ection msconduct of the enployer, the Board
reasoned that to find an unlawful refusal to bargain constituted an
"artificial injection" of bargaining issues. 212 NLRB at 363.%

The NLRB continues to issue bargaining orders despite the absence
of aviolation of the duty to bargain. See, e.g., Geat Allantic & Pacific Tea
Go. (1977) 230 NLRB 766 [95 LRRM 3050]; Beasl ey Energy, Inc. (1977) 228 NLRB
93 [94 LRRVI 1563]; Ann Lee Sportswear (1975) 220 NLRB 982 [90 LRRVI 1352]. The

validity of the order, rests on the severity and pervasi veness of the pre-

el ection msconduct, and not on the enployer's refusal to bargain prior to the
el ection. See, e.g., Hedstrom Gonpany (1978) 235 NLRB 1193 [98 LRRM 1105];
Knappt on Towboat (Co. (1978) 238 NLRB No. 151 [99 LRRM 1517]; Apple Tree
Chevrol et, Inc. (1978) 237 NLRB No. 103 [99 LRRM 1505].

Y The Seel-Fab rule was nodified in Trading Port, Inc. (1975) 219 NLRB 298
[89 LRRM 1565], and the NLRB wi Il now find bargai ning viol ati ons where
supported by the evidence, but the rationale of the earlier case was not
undermned. The rule was nodified due to the unwanted result caused by Seel -
Fab of |eaving unrenedi ed unil ateral changes nade after najority status was
obt ai ned and before the el ection was hel d, since the bargali ning order dated
only fromthe Board' s decision. See NNRBv. Eagle Material Handling, Inc. (3rd
dr. 1977) 553 F.2d 160 [95 LRRVI 2934] .
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Bargai ning Oders as an ALRA Renedy

In turning to the question of the authority of the ALRB to issue
bargai ning orders in G ssel-type situations, we nust consider the strong
nandate for secret ballot elections which appears in the ALRA The ALRA
unli ke the federal act, prohibits an enpl oyer fromvoluntarily recogni zi ng and
bargai ning wth a | abor organi zation. Uhder both statutes, however, the duty
to bargain generally does not arise absent the conduct of a secret ball ot
election. As we have found, infra, the NLRB enpl oys the bargai ning order as a
remedy for nonbargai ning unfair |abor practices, not, for an unlawf ul refusal
to bargain prior to an election. The issue before us is whether the ALRA s
renedi al provisions are broad enough to enconpass bargai ni ng orders where
unfair |abor practices have dissipated the union's nmajority support, and
di mni shed the possibility of a fair election.

Section 8(a)(5) of the NLRA provides that it is an unfair |abor
practice for an enpl oyer "to refuse to bargain collectively wth the
representatives of his enpl oyees, subject to the provisions of Section 9(a)."
Section 9 (a) grants exclusive representative status to | abor organizations
"desi gnated or sel ected" by the enpl oyees. The NLRA does not specify the
nmanner in which the representati ve nust be chosen, and does not prohi bit
enpl oyers fromvol untarily recogni zing unions. Whited Mne VWrkers of Arerica

v. Arkansas ak Hooring Go. (1956) 351 U S 62 [37 LRRMV 2828].

Wile the NLRA permts enpl oyers voluntarily to undertake
bargai ning wth a union, Section 8(a)(5) does not inpose a bargai ning duty

nerely upon a show ng of majority support by
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aut hori zation cards. In Linden Lunber Dvision, Sutmmer & . v. NLRB (1974)
419 U S 301 [87 LRRM 3236], the Suprene Gourt refused to order bargai ni ng

where the union requested the enpl oyer to bargain but did not petition for an
el ection. The Gourt” held that a union wth authorization cards purporting to
represent a majority of the enpl oyees has the burden of taking the next step
In invoking the Board s el ecti on procedure, unl ess an enpl oyer has engaged in
unfair |abor practices that inpair the el ectoral process.

The rul es regardi ng the commencenent of a duty to bargain are
simlar under the ALRA Chapter 5 of the ALRA provides for the conduct of
secret ballot elections for the sel ection of collective bargaini ng
representatives. Section 1153 (e) nakes it an unfair |abor practice for
enpl oyers to "refuse to bargain collectively in good faith wth | abor
organi zations certified pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 5 (comrenci ng
wth Section 1156) of this part." Section 1153 (f) nmakes it a violation of the
Act for an enpl oyer to "recognize, bargain wth, or sign a collective
bargai ning agreenent with any | abor organi zati on not certified pursuant to the
provisions of this part." Respondent clains that these sections deprive the
ALRB of authority to issue bargai ning orders where the union has not won a
Board conducted el ection, and thereafter been certified as the excl usive
bargai ning representative. V& disagree. Reading the Act as a whole, and
considering the legislative intent, it is this Board' s interpretation of the
ALRA that a bargai ning order and certification nay be issued

(Hrrrrrrrrrrrtry

(It
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pursuant to Section 1160.3Y as a renedy for pre-election msconduct. W
concl ude that where an enpl oyer has conmtted such severe and nunerous unfair
| abor practices as to make unlikely the possibility of a fair election, we can

rely instead on " authorization cards as the nost reliable indicia of enpl oyee
senti nent.

The legislative history and policy statenents of the ALBA al ong
wth the historical context of the Act, all point to the validity of issuing
bargai ning orders as a. renedy. Wile the ALRA evinces a clear and strong
preference for enpl oyee designation of bargai ning representatives through
secret ballot election, this preference is based on the ultimate goal of
enpl oyee free choice in the designation of their representative.

Section 1140.2 of the Act declares it to be the policy of the Sate
of Galifornia:

to encourage and protect the right of agricultural enployees to full
freedomof association, self-organization, and designation of
representatives of their own choosing, to negotiate the terns and
conditions of their enploynent, and to be free fromthe interference,
restraint, or coercion of enployers of labor, or their .agents, in

the designation of such representatives or in self-organization or in
other concerted activities for

¥ Section 1160.3 provides, in part, that where the Board finds that an
unfair | abor practice has occurred:

it shall issue ... an order requiring [the respondent] to cease and
desist fromsuch unfair |abor practice, to take affirnative action,
I ncludi ng rei nstatenent of enpl oyees with or wthout backpay, and naki ng
enpl oyees whol e, when the board deens such relief appropriate, for the
| oss resulting fromthe enployer's refusal to bargain, and to provide
such other relief as wll effectuate the policies of this part
(enphasi s added) .

Section 1160.3 is alnost identical to Section 10(c) of the NLRA
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the purpose of collective bargaining or other nutual aid or
prot ect 1 on.

Section 1152 grants to agricultural enpl oyees the right "to bargai n
col l ectively through representatives of their own choosing."

Thus, the ALRA was enacted as a neans of inplenenting free choice
by agricultural enpl oyees, absent coercion and interference by enpl oyers.
Were an enpl oyer's interference so i npedes the Board s el ection process,
however, that process can no | onger serve to express the enpl oyees' choice. |f
the bargai ning order were w thdrawn as a possi ble tool to overcone the effects
of an enployer's efforts to destroy the el ecti on procedures as a net hod of
enpl oyee free choi ce, the forenost policy goals of this Act would be thwarted.

As the Suprene Court stated in dssel Packing, supra, 395 U S at 602, "where

an enpl oyer engages in conduct disruptive of the el ection process, cards nay
be the nost effective -- perhaps the only -- way of assuring enpl oyee choi ce."
In reviewng the legislative history and the historical context of
the ALRA we find that the Act's secret ballot provisions are intended to
precl ude voluntary recognition of unions by enpl oyers. There is no indication
that the franers of the Act intended to endorse secret ballot elections as the
only neans of ascertaining enpl oyee choi ce where the results of the el ection
are tainted by an enpl oyer's coercion and i nterference. Furthernore, any
potentially conflicting portions of the statute can be reconcil ed by
construing the statute to prohibit voluntary recognition by enpl oyers, but to

permt this Board to issue
ILTTITLTLTErng
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bar gai ni ng orders where required as a renedy.
Prior to the enactnment of the ALRA the California Suprene Court
docunent ed w de-spread i nstances of recognition and bargai ni ng by growers,

w thout consent of the affected agricultural enployees. Englund v. Chavez

(1972) 8 Gal. 3d 572. The Gourt found that growers agreed to excl usive
representation status by the International Brotherhood of Teansters union
w thout even attenpting to ascertai n whet her the workers desired to be
represented. Even after collective bargai ning agreenents were signed by 27
growers inthe Salinas Valley, the Gourt found that "at | east a substanti al
nunber, and probably a najority" of the enpl oyees in fact desired
representation by the UFW

It was agai nst this background of voluntary recognition,
characterized by the failure to consider the workers' desires, that the ALRA

was enacted. See also, Kaplan's Fruit & Produce ., Inc. (Apr. 1, 1977) 3

ALRB No. 28; Hghland Ranch, et al. (Aug. 16, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 54. The

| egi sl ati ve authors' strong adherence to the secret ballot election as the
net hod of selecting representatives nust be seen in |light of the past abuses
they sought to cure. In hearings prior to the passage of the Act, the authors
coupled the election requirenent wth the intent to be rid of voluntary

recogni tion and "sweet heart” contracts.

T\ note that Section 1153(f) provides that it is illegal to bargain with a
union not certified "pursuant to the provisions of this part.” The word "part”
refers to the statute as a whole, which is terned Part 3.5 of Dvision 2 of
t he Labor Code. An enpl oyer would therefore not be in violation of Section
1153(f) where it bargains wth a union which has been certified pursuant to
anot her section of the Act than Chapter 5, the el ection provision.
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Assenbl yman Hernan, an author of the ALRA stated:

The primary thene of this bill is self-determnation by the

workers. Recognition cannot be obtained by recognitional strikes;

it cannot be obtained by pressures on the growers through the

secondary boycott; it cannot be obtained by sweetheart contracts.

It can only be obtained by the workers going into the voting

boot h and sel ecting a union of their choice or rejecting any

uni on, shoul d they choose. See Hearings on Senate Bill No. 1

Before the Assenbly Labor Relations Commttee on My 12, 1975,

page 2.

The use of a bargaining order as a renedy for preel ection
m sconduct does not inpose the dangers to free choice inherent in voluntary
recognition. There is nothing in the statute nor in the legislative history
whi ch specifically precludes the Board' s use of a bargai ning order to renedy
i1l egal conduct by an enpl oyer which destroys the enpl oyees free choi ce which
the Act is designed to effectuate. To read such a prohibition into Section
1153(e) and (f), as Respondent woul d have us do, woul d deprive this Board of
its only nethod of effectuating self-determnation by enpl oyees where a fair
el ection coul d no | onger be conduct ed.
Wi | e bargaining orders are not nentioned in the ALRA Section

1160. 3 enpowers the Board "to provide such other relief as wll effectuate the
policies of this part."” This portion of the Act is based upon Section 10(c) of
the NLRA, which provides in part, that the NLRB shal | "take such affirnative
action ... as wll effectuate the policies of this Act." It is this portion of
the NLRA upon which the NLRB and federal courts rely in issuing bargaining

orders. NLRB v. Delight Bakery, Inc. (6th Ar. 1965) 353 F.2d 344 [60 LRRM

2501] . The renedial power is exercised to reestablish the status quo before

the violations occurred, by

6 ALRB No. 55 38.



recreating the conditions and rel ati onshi ps whi ch woul d have been had there
been no unfair |abor practice. GP.D, Inc. v. NLRB (6th dr. 1970) 430 P.2d
963 [ 74 LRRM 3057], cert. den. (1971) 401 US 974 [76 LRRM 2779]; Local 60,
Uhited Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of Anerica, AFL-QOv. N.RB
(1961) 365 U S 651 [47 LRRM 2900] .

In construing the ALRAto permt G ssel bargaining orders, we
followthe cardinal rule of construction that words nust be interpreted so as
to pronote rather than to defeat the general purpose and policy of the | aw

Aty of LA v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. (1958) 164 Cal. App. 2d 253. In

determni ng such general policy, "... intention nay be ascertai ned, in

doubt ful cases, not only by considering the words used, but al so by taking
into account other matters, such as the context, the object in view the evils
to be renedied, the history of the tines and of |egislation upon the sane

subj ect, public policy, contenporaneous construction, and the like." Jordt v.

Sate Board of Education (1939) 35 Cal. App. 2d 591.

Wth these rules in mnd, we find that Respondent's overly literal
interpretation of Section 1153(e) and (f) would lead to a result whi ch woul d
conflict wth the Act's general policy of encouraging free choi ce by
enpl oyees. S nce a bargai ning order nmay, in sone cases, be necessary to
effectuate the Act's general policy, we decline to interpret these subsections
as denying us the power to issue such orders. "The nanifest reason and pur pose
of the act nust not be sacrificed to aliteral interpretation of its verbi age.
Wien the legislative intent has been ascertained, it nust be enforced as

i ntended notwi t hstandi ng the derived neani ng may be i nconsi st ent
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wth the strict letter of the statute as enacted.” People v. M| egas

(1952) 110 CGal. App. 2d 354, 357-58, 242 P.2d 657.

V¢ note further that the propriety of the use of
bargai ning orders is accentuated by the difficulties encountered in conducting
elections in the agricultural setting. Under the provisions of the ALRA
el ections nust be held wthin seven days of the filing of a representation
petition. Section 1156.3(a). The petition nmay only be fil ed when the
enpl oyer's payrol|l reflects 50 percent of the peak agricul tural enpl oynent for
the current cal endar year. Section 1156.4. These statutory prerequisites, not
present in the NLRA nake a rerun el ection |less feasible. Even after waiting
for the effects of unlawful conduct to subside, a |abor organization nay have
towait as long as another full year to file a new petition. Such del ays,
where caused initially by an enployer's illegal interference, would further
conflict wth the effectuation of the goals of the Act.

Readi ng’ the ALRA as a whol e, and considering the policies upon
which it is based, the historical context in which it was enacted, and the
practical inplications, we conclude that this Board has the power to issue a
bar gai ni ng order where an enpl oyer has coomtted such severe and nunerous
unfair |abor practices as to make it unlikely that a fair election could be

held. Propriety of a Bargaining Qder in this Case

Fnding that this Board does have the authority to i ssue bargai ni ng
orders where a union has |ost a secret ballot election, we turn to the
guestion of whether such an order is required in the instant case. A review of

the unfair labor practices coomtted by

6 ALRB No. 55 40.



Respondent shows a clear pattern of "pervasive" and "outrageous"” conduct, the

first category described by the Suprene Court in dssel Packing. Respondent's

m sconduct severely interfered with the election, and will have a strong and
| asting inpact on the work force.

In the spring pruni ng season, when the UFWbegan its organi zati onal
efforts, Respondent's agents engaged in many instances of surveillance,
interference and threats. Notw thstanding the enpl oyer's coercive tactics,
nmany Carian enpl oyees took part in a narch sponsored by the UFWt hrough the
Qoachel | a Val | ey. The next day, Respondent di scharged the pro- UPWMayo crew ¥
Two days after the narch, Respondent granted a wage increase to the enpl oyees,
stating that the conpany woul d pay the sane wages as the union, along wth
nedi cal benefits, and wthout requiring dues. By its actions, Respondent
clearly warned the enpl oyees of repercussions if they voted for the union,
while promsing themthe same benefits a union would provide if the UPWwas
rejected. The "fist in the velvet glove" was displayed forcefully on April 6
and 7, when Respondent abruptly laid off 35 enpl oyees who had shown support
for the union. Departing frompast practices, Respondent now created a "l ay
of f period before the harvest. Respondent devel oped a harsh | esson through its
wage increase, and the followng illegal nmass |layoffs, that enpl oyees coul d

feel secure in their jobs only if they rejected the union.

®Even if we were to agree with the ALOs conclusion regarding the Mo
crevuh we woul d still be of the opinion that a bargai ning order is warranted
in this case.
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The harvest season at Carian brought intense organizing efforts by
the UFW net by a harsh and vindictive three-week programof illegal coercion
and interference by Respondent. Supervisors commtted nunerous acts of
surveillance and." interference, Robert Carian engaged in several violent acts
agai nst organi zers, and Respondent distributed derogatory and vul gar
portrayal s of fenal e organi zers.

Ten days before the el ection, Respondent instituted another nass
| ayof f of union supporters. Thirteen enpl oyees were laid off, allegedly due to
the "fair and inpartial™ nethod of selecting enpl oyees who did not |ive on
Respondent' s property. But there was no convi nci ng evi dence of any need to |ay
of f enpl oyees, and Respondent did not even consi der beforehand the nunber of
enpl oyees who woul d be affected by the procedure. Rather, a source of union
activismwas renoved, and the clear nessage to the enpl oyees was that those
who di spl ayed support for the union risked their enpl oynent wth Respondent.
Shortly after this layoff, Respondent agai n di spl ayed the other side of the
coin: during an el ection eve speech to the enpl oyees, Harry Carian prom sed
benefits to the enpl oyees, while asking themto vote agai nst the union.

The effect of Respondent's ongoi ng canpai gn of serious illegal
conduct during the UPWs organi zing and the el ection, was to destroy the
el ection as a nethod for obtaining the enpl oyees' uncoerced choice, and to
| eave |l asting effects on the work force. The possibility of holding a fair
election in the foreseeabl e future appears di mindeed. After Respondent's
repeat ed harsh | essons displ aying the harmthat woul d befall union supporters

and
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the benefits that woul d accrue if the union were rejected, this Board cannot
foresee any tine wthin the near future when enpl oyees at Carian wll be able
to cast their ballots in a free and uncoerced atnosphere.® No traditional
remedy coul d repair the destruction Respondent has wought on the el ection
nechani sm and we are left wth authorization cards as the neans to determne
the enpl oyees' choice in the matter of their representative.® Respondent's
conduct clearly undermned the union's support, chilled the enpl oyees' uni on
sentinent, and precluded holding a fair and free el ection.

W affirmthe ALOs conclusion that a majority of the enpl oyees in
the bargai ning unit had signed cards authorizing the UPWto represent them
prior to the election. VW therefore rely on these cards to establish that a
najority of the enpl oyees had indicated their support for the UFW and

i npl enent a bar gai ni ng

¥ Wil e Menber MeCarthy, in dissenting fromthis portion of the
oinion, clains that the rel evant msconduct on the part of Respondent
occurred after My 28, the start of the harvest season, a review of the record
reveal s that enpl oyees signed authorization cards throughout both the thinning
and harvest season. Mst of the cards were signed fromMarch 17 through 31 and
June 7 through 15. Thus, the cards used to denonstrate najority support were
often signed prior to the tine of many of Respondent's illegal activities,

2 |n a study concerning elections conducted by the NLRA it was found
that authorization cards are a highly accurate reflection of enployee
choice at the time they are signed, and a reasonably good predictor of
vote. Getrman, ldberg, Hernan, Unhion Representation Hections: Law and
Real ity (1976) pp. 131-137.

Z'Bven though there remain outstandi ng chal | enged bal lots, the
outcone of the election is not determnative of whether a bargai ni ng order
shoul d i ssue. Gase, Inc. (1978) 237 NLRB No. 60 [99 LRRM 1159]. dven the
| arge nunber of chal |l enges, no useful purpose woul d be served by del ayi ng t he
proceedi ngs herein further to determne a final result of the election.
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order to return events' to the status quo prior to the unfair |abor practi ces.
Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that the cards indicated support for
the UFWas the enpl oyees' representative. V& find no nerit in this exception.
The cards which were signed clearly stated that the enpl oyee who si gned

aut hori zed the UPWto represent himor her, and the ALOcredited the

organi zers' testinony that in soliciting cards they spoke not only about the
use of the cards in qualifying for an el ection, but al so about benefits the
enpl oyees woul d recei ve through union representation. In Qunberland Shoe Corp.

(1963) 144 NLRB 1268 [54 LRRM 1233], enf'd (6th Qr. 1965) 351 F.2d 917 [60

LRRM 2305], the NLRB hel d that a card which clearly designated the union as an
enpl oyee' s bargai ni ng representati ve woul d be counted, despite representations
by solicitors that the cards woul d be used to obtain an el ection. See al so
Levi-Srauss & . (1968) 172 NLRB 732 [68 LRRM 1338]; Medley D stilling Co.
(1970) 187 NLRB 84 [76 LRRM 1103]; dssel Packing, supra, 395 U S 575. \¢

find that all of the signatures were obtai ned under circunstances conplying
w th NLRA precedent.

V¢ therefore conclude that, under the circunstances of this case, a
bargai ning order is appropriate, and that the UFWshoul d be certified as the
excl usi ve bargai ning representative of the agricultural enpl oyees of Harry
Carian Sales, pursuant to Section 1160. 3.

CERITI Fl CATI ON (F REPRESENTATI VE

It is hereby certified that, pursuant to Labor Code Section 1160. 3,
the Uhnited FarmWrkers of Anrerica, AFL-A Q is the excl usive representative

of all agricultural enpl oyees of Harry
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Carian Sales in the Sate of Galifornia, for the purpose of collective
bargai ni ng, as defined in Labor Gode Section 1155.2(a), concerning enpl oyees'
wages, working hours, and other terns and conditions of enpl oyrent.
RO
By authority of Labor Code Section 1160.3, the Agricultural Labor
Rel ati ons Board hereby orders that Respondent, Harry Carian Sales, its
officers, agents, successors, and assigns, shall:
1. Cease and desist from

(a) Engaging in surveillance of any UFW
representative who i s communi cating w th enpl oyees on its premses pursuant to
8 Gal. Admn. Qode Section 20900.

(b) Interfering wth the right of its enpl oyees to communi cate
freely with and receive infornation from UFWorgani zers on Respondent's
prem ses pursuant to Section 20900.

(c) Physically assaulting union representatives and/ or their
vehi cl es.

(d) Interrogating enpl oyees regardi ng their union synpat hi es.

(e) Making promses and/or grants of inproved
benefits or working conditions to enpl oyees in order to discourage any of its
enpl oyees fromjoining or supporting the UFW

(f} Threateni ng any enpl oyee for joining or supporting
the UFW

(g} Maki ng di sparagi ng renarks about woren in order to

di scourage any of its enpl oyees fromjoining or supporting the
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(h) O scharging, laying off, or otherw se
discrimnating agai nst any of its agricultural enpl oyees because of
their nmenbership in or support of the UFW

(i) Inany like or related manner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing any enpl oyee in the exercise of rights guaranteed
i n Labor Gode Section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirnative actions which are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Won request, neet and bargai n col | ectively in good
faith, as defined in-Labor Gode Section 1155.2 (a), wth the UFWas the
certified exclusive bargaining representative of its agricultural
enpl oyees, and if understandi ng i s reached, enbody such understanding in a
si gned agreenent .

(b) I'mrediately offer to the enpl oyees listed in Appendi x |
full reinstatenent to their forner positions or to substantially equival ent
positions, wthout prejudice to their seniority or other rights and privil eges
to which they are entitled, and nake themwhol e for any | oss of earnings or
ot her economc | osses they have suffered as a result of their layoffs, plus
I nterest thereon conputed at seven percent (7% per annum

(c) Gfer to Vitaliano Mayo and the enpl oyees in his crew
I medi ate and full reinstatenent to their forner jobs or, if those jobs no
| onger exist, to substantially equivalent jobs, wthout prejudice to their
seniority or other rights and privileges to which they nay be entitled and
nake themwhol e for any | oss of pay or other economc | osses they have

suffered by
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reason of their discrimnatory discharge, plus interest neasured thereon
at seven percent (7% per annum

(d) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents,
for examnation and copying, all payroll records and any other records
necessary to determne the anmount of back pay and other rights of
rei nbur senent due the persons included i n subparagraphs (b) and (c) under the
terns of this Qder.

(e) Sgnthe attached Notice to Enpl oyees and, after its
translation by the Regional Drector into appropriate |anguages, reproduce
sufficient copies of the Notice in each | anguage for the purposes set forth
her ei n.

(f) Post copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees at
conspi cuous | ocations on its premses for a period of 60 days, the tines and
pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regional Drector. Respondent shall
exerci se due care to replace any posted Noti ce whi ch has been altered,
def aced, covered, or renoved.

(g) Ml copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in al
appropri ate | anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during the payrol |l periods
enconpassi ng the dates of April 1, 1977, through June 27, 1977.

(h) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
agent to distribute and read the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng(s) shall be at such tine(s) and place (s) as are specified by the
Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board agent shall be given the

opportunity, outside
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the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any questions
enpl oyees may have concerning the Notice or their rights under the

Act. The Regional Director shall determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation
to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly enpl oyees to conpensate themfor
tine lost at this reading and the questi on-and-answer peri od.

(i) Hand a copy of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees to
each of its present enployees and to each enpl oyee hired during the six
nonths foll owng the date of issuance of this Qder.

(j) Notify the Regional Drector in witing, wthin
30 days after the date of issuance of this Oder, what steps have
been taken to conply wth it. Uoon request of the Regional
D rector, Respondent shall notify hinmiher periodically thereafter
inwiting what further steps have been taken in conpliance with
this Qder.

Dated: Cctober 3, 198

RONALD L. RJU Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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MEMBER McCARTHY, Goncurring in Part and D ssenting in Part:

| concur wth ny colleagues in their holding that this Board has the
authority to conpel an enployer to bargain wth a union which has |lost a
representation el ection after obtaining authorization cards froma najority of
the unit enpl oyees, where the enpl oyer has coomtted "... serious unfair |abor
practices that interfere wth the el ection processes and tend to preclude the
holding of a fair [second] election.” dssel Packing Co. (1969) 395 U S 575,
594 [71 LRRM 2481], Labor Gode Section 1148. | al so agree that Respondent's

unfair |abor practices tended to interfere wth a free choice by the enpl oyees
and thus justify setting aside the el ecti on which was hel d on June 27, 1977.

International Manufacturing Go., Inc. (1967) 167 NLRB 769 [66 LRRM 1156] .

| dissent only fromthose portions of the najority' s decision and
order which provide for certification of the UFWand requi re Respondent to
neet and bargain wth the union as a neans of renmedying its unfair |abor

practices. The. najority has concl uded,
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and | agree, that Respondent engaged i n nunerous violations of the Act which

require renedial relief.Y However, under the appropriate standards articul ated

in Assel, supra, | would find that Respondent's unfair |abor practices,

individually or collectively, were neither so "outrageous" nor so "pervasive"
as to be beyond the curative reach of the Board' s standard renedi es.

In @ssel, the US Suprene Gourt affirned the hol ding of the Fourth
drcuit that a bargaining order without an el ection victory is warranted in

” _Z

"exceptional " cases marked by "outrageous and "pervasive" unfair | abor

practices, and

YM agreenent with the majority's unfair |abor practice findings is
not total. For exanple, the ALOfound that Respondent discharged the crew of
Vitaliano Mayo on March 28 for cause, a determnation which the ngjority
disputes. As | perceive nothing particularly unusual in Respondent's treatnent
of an entire crewas a single entity, | do not consider that act inherently
suspect. Rather, | agree wth the ALOs reasoning that since the crew cane to
Respondent' s enpl oy as a group, Respondent coul d not reasonably be expected to
singl e out and di scharge the foreman al one or the slowest of the crew nenbers.
See, e.g., Leatherwood Drilling Go. (1970) 180 NLRB 893 [73 LRRM 1327]. Wil e
the ALO properly found that the pace of the Mayo crew was the notivation for
the discharge, he ruled, and the majority affirmed, that the sane busi ness
justification defense woul d not be available as to the di scharge of Franci sco
Mateo, the crew s cook. | disagree. Mateo, hired directly by Mayo one year
bef ore the crew began working for Respondent, was an integral part of the crew
and there woul d be no reason to retain himafter the crews departure. The
sane rationale is applicable to Wllie Garcia, the crew s record keeper.

Z1n concluding that the bargaining order is an appropriate renedy in this
case, the mgjority finds that the totality of Respondent's conduct brings this
matter wthin the first category of cases described by the A ssel court, that
is, an "exceptional " situation in which the enpl oyer has coomtted unfair
| abor practices so "outrageous” and "pervasive" that their coercive effects
cannot be renedied by traditional nmeans. There is a basic flawin this
reasoning in that the ngjority has failed to recogni ze that absent here are
the types of unfair |abor practices which were preval ent in each of the four
cases whi ch conpri sed the consol i dat -

[fn. 2 cont. on p. 3.]
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hel d that such a bargaining order is also appropriate in "less extraordi nary
cases nmarked by | ess pervasive unfair |abor practices" which tend to under m ne
the union's ngjority strength, inpede the el ection processes, and nake it
unlikely that a fair election, or rerun election, nay be conducted. The court
did not thereby abandon the secret ballot as the preferred neans by which

enpl oyees choose which union, if any, is to be their bargai ni ng
representative. Accordingly, the court directed the National Labor Rel ations
Board (NLRB) to determne in any given case whether the gravity of the

enpl oyer' s conduct had so di mnished the |ikelihood of ensuring a fair
election (or a fair rerun election) "that enpl oyee sentinent, once expressed
through [authorization] cards woul d, on bal ance, be better protected by a
bargai ning order." In maki ng such determnations, the NLRB has indi cated that
it wll be guided by "the seriousness of the conduct, the probabl e inpact that
conduct wll have on any future el ection, and the efficacy of alternative

renedies.” General Sencils, Inc. (1972) 195 NLRB 1109 [79 LRRM 1608]. This

Board shoul d be gui ded by the sane consi derations. ¥

[fn. 2 cont.]

ed decision in Gssel and which pronpted the court to characterize themas
"outrageous". There is no evidence here of numerous and repeat ed

interrogati ons of enpl oyees about their union synpathies, or promses of
significant benefits, or threats to wthdraw exi sting benefits contingent upon
the outcone of the election. Nor have we seen herein any evidence of threats
of plant closure with the attendant |oss of enploynent, a central factor in
each of the four G ssel cases.

IThe majority' s justification for the bargaining order is based on
Respondent' s unfair | abor practices which occurred during two

[fn. 3 cont. on p. 4]
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By the tinme a new el ection can be hel d anong Respondent' s enpl oyees
i n accordance wth Labor Code Section 1156.4, four years w |l have passed
since the first election. | do. not believe that such | ong-past conduct shoul d
be considered as a basis for issuing a bargaining order. Wile unlawful pre-
el ection acts and conduct may, of course, be presuned to have a strong
cont enpor aneous i nfl uence on enpl oyees, the NLRS has observed t hat:
initial impact is not the focus of our inquiry. Under G ssel we
nust attenpt to neasure the inpact over tine and, also, to assess
the likelihood that any |asting inpact can be mtigated by renedi es
short]of a bargaining order. [General Sencils, Inc. (1972) 195 NLRB
1109.

Qonsi stent with this view the Fifth AQrcuit reads dssel as clearly

contenpl ating that:

. no bargai ni ng order shoul d be issued unless, at the tinme the
Board i ssues such an order, it finds the el ectoral atnosphere
unlikely to produce a fair election. [Amwerican Cabl e Systens, Inc.
(5th dr. 1970) 427 F, 2d 446 [ 73 LREmM 2810] cert. den. (1970) 400
US 957 [75 LRRVI 2810]. [Enmphasis supplied.]]

The factor of actual tine passed, and probabl e turnover in the

[fn. 3 cont.]

di stinct seasonal operations. The record in AL.QD | covers thinning season
viol ations between md-NMarch and April 7, 1977. ALACD Il viol ations arose
during the harvest season, which began on May 28, 1977, and culmnated in an
election held the followng June 27. Inny view, it is not reasonable to
concl ude that unlawful acts and conduct commtted during the thinning season
eroded the union's nmajority status since such acts and conduct preceded the
union's nost successful card signing period. Acbie Mneral Feed Go. (8th Qr.
1971) 438 F.2d 940 [ 76 LRRM 26l TH The petition for certification with the
requi site show ng of enpl oyee support was not filed until June 20, sore 10
weeks after the end of the thinning season. Indeed, if the purpose of the
bargai ning order renedy is to restore the conditions which exi sted when the
union attained its majority, it logically follows that conduct relevant to the
bargai ning order issue is that which occurred during the harvest season. (nh
this basis, the inpact of enpl oyer msconduct on the el ection at nosphere is
not so extensive as the najority suggests.

6 ALRB No. 55 52.



voting unit, should certainly serve to dimnish the residual inpact on the
el ecti on at nosphere whi ch Respondent' s unl awf ul practices mght otherw se have
had.

| believe as well that the nature and scope of the practices are
such that the use of traditional renedies will insure a fair rerun el ection.
Moreover, there is nothing in the record to indicate that Respondent's
violations are of a continuing nature or that they are likely to recur. It
shoul d be borne in mnd that our standard renedi al order requires Respondent,
inter alia, to reinstate and nmake whol e enpl oyees who have been
discrimnatorily termnated and to cease and desi st fromengaging in unfair
| abor practices of the type found herein. In addition, the order requires
Respondent to post, nail, read, and distribute an appropriate Notice to
Enpl oyees whi ch provides themw th adequate informati on and assurances
concerning their rights under the Act. Thus, the unfair |abor practices are
not irreparable in the sense required to justify a bargai ning order.
Respondent' s conpl i ance wth the provisions of a standard renedi al order
shoul d effectively restore a proper el ection atnnosphere so that an inparti al
second el ection can thereafter be held. Chatfiel d-Anderson Go. (9th Ar. 1979)
606 F.2d 266 [ 102 LRRV 2576] .

As indicated by the dssel court, inposing a bargaini ng order

wthout a prior election victory is an extraordi nary renedy, defensible only
where the union's loss of the election was |ikely caused by the enpl oyer's
unfair |abor practices for which there are no avail abl e, effective,
alternative renedies. | cannot find that the unfair |abor practices of nore

than three years ago, even when
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evaluated in their entirety, meet the test of "pervasiveness" contenpl ated by
the court in Gssel, or, given the efficacy of the Board' s usual renedies,
that they woul d have a residual adverse inpact on a new el ection were one to
be held nowor in the near future. Absent a nore conpel ling reason for doi ng
so than is presented here, I amunw lling to go beyond the Board' s established
renedi es.

Wiere a bargaining order is not clearly warranted, a second el ection
is by far the nost reliable neasure of enpl oyee preference. Rapid
Manuf acturing Go. (3d Ar. 1979) 612 F. 2d 144 [ 103 LRRM 2162]; NLRB v. Regal
Aumnum Inc. (8th dr. 1971) 436 F.2d 525 [76 LRRM 2212]. In this case,

therefore, | believe that the purposes of the Act woul d be better served by
the prudent exercise of the Board's renedial authority, reliance on standard
renedi es, and a rerun el ection.

Dated: Cctober 3, 1980

JGN P. MOCARTHY, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial at which each side had a chance to present its case,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered with the
rights of our workers. The Board has told us to send out and post this Notice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
wor kers these rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves;

2. To form join, or hel p unions;

3. To hbar gain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for
t hem

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or
to help or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.. Because
thisis true, we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoi ng, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VEE WLL NOT watch or spy on enpl oyees who are engagi ng i n
activities.

VE WLL NOTI interfere wth uni on organi zers who conme onto the
conpany property to communi cate wth our workers pursuant to the ALRB s access
regul ati ons.

VE WLL NOTI engage in viol ence agai nst representatives of the UFW

VE WLL NOT t hreaten enpl oyees for joining or supporting the UFW

VEE WLL NOT promse or grant benefits to enpl oyees to i nduce
them to vote against the UFW

VE WLL NOI nake insulting renarks about wonen in order to
di scourage enpl oyees fromjoi ning or supporting the UFW

VE WLL NOT discharge or lay off any enpl oyee because the enpl oyee
joined or supported the UFW
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VE WLL in the future bargain in good faith wth the UFWw th
the intent and purpose of reaching an agreenent on a col | ective bargai ni ng
contract concerning your wages, working hours, and other terns and
conditions of enpl oynent.

VE WLL imedi ately offer to the crewof Vitaliano Mayo and to
the foll ow ng enpl oyees reinstatenent to their old jobs and we w il pay
themany noney they have |lost, plus interest at seven percent (7%,
because we laid themoff in violation of the ALRA

1. Ruben M randa 26. cesar Arreol a
2. Rosa H t chnan 27. Mictor Ibarra
3. Gabri el Yni guez 28. Benito lbarra
4, Hect or Mendoza 29. Hias Aamlla
5. I srael Salinas 30. Quadal upe Martinez
6. Tonas Range 1 31. Sal vador Amescua
7. Victoriano Cortez 32. Manuel a Anescua
8. Franci sco Mral es 33. Berta Anescua
9. Franci sco M ctori ano 34. Jose ontreras
10. Jose (onzal es 35. Jor ge Vozcano
11. Carmen onzal es 36. Franci sco H ores
12. Antoni o Cal zado 37. Est eban Sanchez
13. Bel i ton G anados 38. Gabriel Varel a
14. Seraf i n G anados 39. Maria Gontreras
15. Antoni o Varel a 40. Sal vador Contreras
16. Enri que Castel um 41. A berto Martinez
17. Jose (ontreras 42. Lydi a Martinez
18. R cardo Sandoval 43. Uiel Mirtinez
19. Ranon Rui z 44. Quadal upe N eto
20. Ernesto Ruiz 45, Josefi na Nunez
21. Manuel a Carnel o 46. Quadal upe Ramrez
22. Gscar Perez 47. Jaine Ramrez
23. Julian Navarette 48. Sal vador Ramrez
24. Jose Briseno 49. Ezequi el Serrano
25. Mbi ses Fi guer oa 50. Maria Serrano
51. Yol anda Serrano
52. Ter esa Sanchez
Dat ed:
HARRY CAR AN SALES
By:
Representative Title
This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations
Board, an agency of the Sate of CGalifornia.
DO NOI REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
6 ALRB Nb. 55
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APPEND X | - BVPLOYEES UNLAWALLLY D SCHARGEED CR LA D GHF

Ruben M randa
Fosa H t chman
Gabri el Yni guez
Hect or Mendoza

I srael Salinas
Tomas Rangel
Mictoriano Cortez
Franci sco Mral es

Franci sco M ctori ano

Jose nzal es
Carnen Gnzal es
Ant oni o Cal zado
Bel i t on G anados
Serafi n G anados
Antoni o Varel a
BEnri que GCastel um
Jose ontreras
R cardo Sandoval
Ranon Rui z

B nesto Ruiiz
Manuel a Garnel o
Gscar Perez
Julian Navarette
Jose Briseno

Mbi ses H guer oa
Cesar Arreol a
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28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

57.

Mictor Ibarra
Benito I barra
Hias Alanmlla
Quadal upe Marti nez
Sal vador Anmescua
Manuel a Anescua
Bert a Anescua
Jose ontreras
Jor ge Vozcano
Franci sco H oras
Est eban Sanchez
Gabriela Varel a
Maria Contreras
Sal vador Gontrer as
A berto Martinez
Lydi a Marti nez
Uiel Mrtinez
Quadal upe N eto
Josefi na Nunez
Quadal upe Ramirez
Jaine Ranmirez

Sal vador Ramrez
Ezequi el Serrano
Mari a Serrano

Yol anda Serrano
Ter esa Sanchez



CASE SUMVARY

Harry Carian Sales (DPW 6 ALRB No. 55
Case Nos. 76-CE37-R 77-C& 34/ 41
54-C
77-RG 15/ 19 16-1-C
77- CE- 92/ 99/ 103/ 108/ 120/
123/ 128/ 142/ 183/ 185/ 187/
188/ 127-C

ALO DEA S O\S

ALCD |

The ALO concl uded t hat Respondent engaged i n unl awf ul

survei | | ance on two occasions, and recomrended the di smssal of three
other allegations of surveillance. He concl uded that Respondent tw ce
unlawful ly interrogated its enpl oyees, but found that a third incident did
not constitute interrogation. He concluded that a unilateral wage increase
was unlawful, but found that an all eged bribe was not nade. The ALO found
four incidents of threats and interference to be unlawful and r ecommended
the dismssal of six other such allegations.

As to Respondent's termnation of a crew, the ALO determ ned
that the General Counsel nade a prina facie case, but that Respondent
proved a business justification, and recommended that the allegation be
dismssed. As to a group of enpl oyees who were laid off during the thinning
season, the ALO concl uded that Respondent unl awful |y di scri mnated agai nst
t he enpl oyees. The ALO further concluded that Respondent's transfers of
enpl oyees, which took place after the discharge of the crew, did not
violate the Act.

ALCD 1|

The ALO consi dered both objections to an election and unfair
| abor practice allegations. The election results were not determnative,
as there was a large nunber of challenged ballots. The ALO r ecommended
that the election be set aside, based on the unfair |abor practices which
he found Respondent had commtt ed.

The ALO found that on seven occasi ons Respondent engaged in
surveillance and interfered wth organi zing by the UFW In one of those
I ncidents, the photographi ng of union representatives, the ALO concl uded
that a violation occurred only when Respondent took pictures of activities
whi ch viol ated the Board's access regul ation, wthout first asking the
organi zers to conply wth the regul ati on. The ALO concluded that on three
ot her occasions no viol ati on occurred.

A nunber of allegations involved the use of viol ence agai nst
organi zers and their vehicles. The ALO concl uded that on seven occasi ons
Respondent violated the Act. No violation was found where Respondent
refused to nove a truck whi ch was bl ocki ng organi zers' cars.



The ALO concl uded that Respondent unlawful |y di scri m nated
agai nst 13 enpl oyees by laying off all enpl oyees who did not reside in
conpany housi ng. Respondent was al so found to have commtted unfair
| abor practices by insulting a fenal e organi zer and by distributing
| eaf | et s whi ch portrayed fenal e uni on supporters in a vul gar nanner.

The ALO concl uded that a speech Respondent gave on the eve of
the election was generally protected as free speech, but that he
violated the Act by promsing benefits in answer to an enpl oyee's
guestion, and by the actions of supervisors in preventing an organi zer
fromspeaki ng to enpl oyees after the speech.

Two Section 1153(a) violations were found to have been
coomtted on the day of the el ection, even though not the subject of an
allegation in the conplaint. Qne incident involved an assault on a union
organi zer. The ALO concl uded that Respondent violated Section 1154.6 of
the Act by hiring 40 people for the purpose of voting/ but that four
ot her enpl oyees were not discrimnatorily refused rehire. He al so
concl uded that the evidence did not establish that one enpl oyee was
constructivel y di scharged.

The ALO further reasoned that the ALRB was enpowered to order
Respondent to bargain with the UFW and that the unfair |abor practices
comtted required a renedi al bargai ning order to issue.

BOARD DEA S ON

The Board found that Respondent's operation in San Joaqui n
Vall ey was incorrectly included in the bargaining unit, since there was
little evidence regarding the rel ationshi p between that operation arid
the Qoachella Vall ey operation, where the organi zing and the voting were
centered. The Board concl uded that Respondent's m sconduct and unfair
| abor practices required that the el ection be set aside. The Enpl oyer's
objections to the el ection—+hat the petition was untinely filed and that
the presunption in 8 Gal. Admn. Code Section 20310(e)(1) (O was
i nproper |y i nvoked—were di sm ssed.

Inits reviewof ALCD |, the Board generally affirned the
ALO s findings and concl usi ons, except as to the fol |l ow ng concl usi ons.
The Board di smssed one allegation of unlawful surveillance, finding
that the supervisor nerely stood near an organi zer and an enpl oyee. The
Board concl uded that Respondent’'s general forenan unlawf ul |y threatened
to di scharge enpl oyees, and that a supervisor threatened to have
enpl oyees deported. The Board concl uded that Respondent did not prove a
busi ness justification for firing an entire crew, and that it therefore
viol ated the Act.

The Board generally affirmed the findi ngs and concl usi ons of the
AOin ALAD I, except in the follow ng respects. The Board declined to
find violations where the conduct had not been alleged as a violation in
the conpl ai nt, except where the conduct was closely related to issues in
the conplaint and fully litigated by
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Respondent and the General (ounsel. The Board al so di smssed one al |l egation of
unl awful surveillance. In discussing Respondent's surveillance violations, the
Board found that union organizers lawfully took access to visit enpl oyees
pursuant either to a voluntary agreenent between the uni on and Respondent or
tothe terns of the Board' s access regul ation. As to Respondent's phot ographi ¢
surveil | ance, the Board concl uded that Respondent | awful |y docunented the
organi zers' excess access, and that it was not under a duty to ask the

organi zers to conply wth the regul ati on before taking the pictures.

The Board affirned the ALOs conclusions that it was enpowered
to issue a renedial order requiring Respondent to bargain wth the union,
notw thstanding the union's loss at the polls. The Board held that the
facts of this case nade such an order necessary.

D SSENT AMD GONOURRENCE

Menber McCarthy, concurring and di ssenting, agreed that the Board
has authority to i ssue a bargai ni ng order where the enpl oyer's conduct has
nade the holding of a fair second el ection unlikely. However, he would find
that the facts of this case do not warrant a bargai ning order, and that the
enpl oyer's unfair |abor practices can be renedi ed by traditional neans,
especially in viewof the fact that nore than three years have passed since
the practices occurred. Gontrary to the najority, Menber MCarthy woul d al so
find that the discharge of the Mayo crew was not a violation of the Act.

REMEDY

_ The Board ordered Respondent to neet and bargain, on request, wth
the union, to reinstate enpl oyees wth back pay, and to post and distribute
the custonary renedial Notice to Enpl oyees.

* * %

This Case Summary is furnished for infornation only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* * %
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STATE GF CALI FORN A
AR AGLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD E—-
_.i

HARRY CAR AN SALES,

Respondent
Nos. 76-CE37-R
76- CE-37-R
76- CE-37-R

and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS (F 76- CE-37-R
AVBR CA AFL-AQ

Charging Party.

e N e e N N N N N N N N

Gary Wllians, Esq., Robert
Farnsworth, Esg., Marian Kennedy, Esq.,
for the General (ounsel

Cavid E Smth, Esg., of Indio, CA
for the Respondent

Lydia Millarreal, Tom
Cal zel |, Esq., of Coachella, CA
for the Charging Party

DEA S ON

STATEMENT - THE CASE
STUART A VBN Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case was heard by ne
on My 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, June 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, and 9, 1977, in

Qoachel la, California.

The Anended Conpl ai nt, dated May 13, 1977, is based on four charges
filed by the Lhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (hereafter the "UWor
union"). The charges were duly served on the Respondent Harry Carian Sal es, on
March 25, 1976, March 21, 1977, May 28, 1977, and April 6, 1977."

! Wl ess otherwi se specified, all dates herein nentioned refer
to 1977.



The four cases were consolidated pursuant to Section 20244 of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board s Regul ations by order of the General
Qounsel dated May 13.

The Anended Conpl aint al | eges that Respondent cormitted various
violations of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (hereinafter referred to
as the "ACT").

Al parties were represented at the hearing and were given a full
opportunity to participate in the proceedi ngs. The General (ounsel, Respondent
and Charging Party (Intervenor) filed briefs after the close of the hearing.

Based on the entire record, including ny observations of the deneanor
of the witnesses, and after consideration of the argunents and briefs
submtted by the parties, | nake the follow ng:

H NO NGS5

. Jurisdiction

Respondent, Harry Carian Sales is engaged in agriculture -- specifically
the grow ng and shipping of table grapes in the Goachella Valley, R verside
Qounty, CGalifornia, as was admtted by Respondent. Accordingly, | find that
Respondent is an agricul tural enpl oyer wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4
(c) of the Act.

A though the Respondent did not admt to such, | also find that the
UFWis a | abor organization wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4 (f) of
the Act. That the UFWis a labor organization is a fact of such common

know edge within the



Section's territorial jurisdiction —and a fact not reasonably subject to
dispute —that a sufficient basis exists for taking judicial notice of the
UFWs status as a | abor organi zation pursuant to California Evid. Code Section
452 (g) and (h). See Heret Wol esal e Gonpany, 3 ALRB No. 47 (1977).

I1. The Alleged Wnhfair Labor Practices

The General (Qounsel 's Arended Conpl ai nt charges the Respondent with
nineteen (19) violations of Section 1153 (a) of the Act, involving alleged
survei |l | ance of union organi zational activity, interrogation of agricultural
enpl oyees concerning their union activities, threatened di scharges,
deportations and/or police surveillance of an ALRB el ection and interference
w th the signing of UFWaut hori zation cards.

Additionally, the Arended Gonpl ai nt charges that the Respondent vi ol ated
Sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Act by refusing to hire Juan Martinez because
of his pro-UWsynpat hies on Mach 15, 1976; by discrimnatorily di scharging
the 43-person grape thinning crew supervised by Mtaliano Miyo on March 28,
1977 because of their alleged support for and activities on behal f of the URW
by discrimnatorily failing and refusing to continue in its enploy or rehiring
sone 42 agricul tural enpl oyees who worked for Respondent in the thinning of
Pearlettes until April 6 or 7, 1977,



al | egedl y because of the enpl oyees' real or perceived support and/or activity;?
and by changing the terns and conditions of enploynment of its agricultural

enpl oyees by sw tching crew conposition and forenen on a daily basis for

pur poses of di scouragi ng union organi zation activity, commencing on or about
April 1, 1977. Nunerous other unfair |abor practices were not pleaded but

rai sed during the three-week hearing, which involved sone 24 w t nesses.

The Respondent denies that it violated the Act in any respect.
Particul arly, Respondent contends that the Mayo crew was fired for cause —
"They thinned too slowy" -—and that the other |ayoffs were attributable only
to the "slack" tine between the thinning and harvest season.

At the close of General (ounsel's case, Respondent noved for di smssal of
vari ous paragraphs on the ground that General Counsel had of fered no evi dence
on said allegations. The notions to dismss were granted on that basis as to

Paragraphs 5, 7, 10, 14, 15 and 24, w thout opposition fromGeneral Counsel. °

[11.A Background:
Respondent has been a grower and shipper of table grapes in the
Coachel |l a Vall ey for sone 27 years. Hs
2By stipulation and order of the AL Q, General Counsel anended the
Conpl aint during the hearing to include three additional alleged
di scrimnatees I n paragraph 27.

3 Respondent's notion to dismss paragraphs 6, 25, and 26 were deni ed,
and w | be discussed infra.



properties include approxi mately 300 acres of table grapes designated as (a)
Ranch #1 (Rancho de Qo - 118.2 acres in (oachella, Glifornia); (b) Ranch #3
(115.6 acres. ‘in achella, Galifornia); (c) Ranch #4 (approxi mately 40 acres
in Mecca, Galifornia); (d) Ranch #10 (20 acres in (oachella, Galifornia).
Labor canps are provided for the crews at three of the Ranches, respectful |y
called Canp #1 (Canpo de G o0), Canp #3, and Canp #4.

Additionally, as "shipper", Respondent provides crew | abor for other
growers in the area who woul d not have sufficient acreage to support a | abor
canp or a work crew over extended periods of tine. Thus, in 1977, Respondent
additional ly provided |abor for various growers in the Goachella Valley —
Wayne L. Mayfield (approxinmately 60 acres in Coachella, California), Charles
Qockett (approxinmately, 30 acres in Goachella, CGalifornia), and Bruce
Kandari an (approxi mately 30 acres in (oachella, California). Wile Respondent
had previously grown various varieties of table grapes, the 1977 production
whi ch was the subject natter of this hearing consisted of Pearlettes and
Thonpson seedl ess, the forner being earlier bearers (by 2 1/2 weeks) than the
latter.

Regardl ess of the variety of grape, pruning was the first naj or operation
done by any work crew, and was usual |y perforned i n Decenber-January.

Respondent' s payrol | records



for January, 1977, indicated that approxi mately 90-100 workers were engaged
in the pruning operation including the crewof Mtaliano Mayo whi ch was
assigned to the Mayfield Ranch. The next naj or operation on both Thonpson
seedl ess and Pearlettes would be the tying of vines, which required far
fewer workers (four tines fewer on Thonpson seedl ess; 12 to 15 tines fewer
on Pearlettes). Succoring® would follow and then the thinning of
Pearlettes first, and Thonpson seedl ess next (usually early spring).

For the Pearlettes, Respondent utilized the brush thinning nethod
pi oneered by hinsel f. A solo plastic brush approximately 3 1/2 inches in
di aneter woul d be conbed t hrough the bunch and indiscrimnately renove
berries. This nechani cal operation would allow the desired nunber of berries
to renmai n dependi ng on the nunber of strokes of the thinner. Because of the
tine factor involved (approxi nately 8-14 days) during which thinning nust take
pl ace before the bunches "go to berries”, nore workers were required for
thinning Pearlettes than pruning them For exanpl e, approxi nately 120 persons
were |listed on the payroll records for the third week in March, it was during
this tine (usual ly March) that the bunches were | arge enough to conb, or
"thin", yet had not gone to berries.

The Thonpson seedl ess grapes were thinned wth a

‘A procedure involving the renoval of spurs fromthe vine to avoid
overcluttering. Respondent succored only Pearlettes and not Thonpson

seedl ess because of the high desert w nds which tended to break the Thonpson
shoot s.



clipper, and the use of growh regulators. The worker sinply cut the bunch
to the I ength desired.

Respondent enpl oyed a two-stage thi nning process in many acres of his
Pearlettes during the tine in question. The first stage invol ved the
af orenent i oned conbi ng, and the second stage invol ved "ti ppi ng* the bunches to
the desired size for picking. There was approximately a three-week tine | apse
between the end of conbi ng and the comrencenent of tipping (first week in
April - last week in April), wth equal nunbers of workers required for each
stage. The harvest was the | ast phase, and commenced nornally in late My or
early June.’

The dramati s personae of Respondent's operations were Respondent, Harry

Carian; his son, Robert, who supervised the specialized operations; Ray Peay,
who had been in the grape business for over 50 years and was desi gnat ed
Respondent's "eyes and ears"; Hlario Castro, forenan and resident of Canp #1;
Filiberto (Berto) Robles, foreman and resident of Canp #3; Jose Castro,
foreman in charge of all crews, whose residence adj oined Canp #3, and
Vitaliano Mayo, forenman and resident of Canp #4 from Decenber, 1976 to March
28, 1977.

*There were ot her specialized operations to perform such as irrigation,

planting and girdling, which are generally done on a pi ecework basis and
I nvol ved far fewer nunbers of workers.



The al l eged unfair |abor practices occurred between February 19 and Apri |
7, concommtant wth the union organizational activity which had conmenced on
enpl oyer's premses in January in anticipation of upcomng el ections. Wile no
el ection date had been set, Respondent's three-year contract wth the
teansters was to termnate in April, and the UFWhad fil ed and served on the
Respondent Notice of Intention to Take Access on January 3, and agai n on March
8, and Notice of Intention to organize on March 29, (Exhibits GC 2, 15, 16).
The UFWorgani zational effort was evidenced by daily visits to the fields
and canps by uni on organi zers, radi o announcenents, |eaflets, weekly
organi zational neetings, UPWnovies, posters, sound trucks, collections, and a
"blitz" of the (oachella Valley to publicize the March of Gesar Chavez and his
supporters fromMecca, California, to Goachella, California, on Sunday, March
28. Respondent admtted know edge of the URWcanpai gn conmenci ng i n January,
1977, and testified to giving the follow ng instructions to his supervisors:
Q gani zers woul d be allowed on the premses 1 hour before work, 1 hour during
| unch, and after work as long as the workers desired, They were to be
"chal | enged" (asked to leave) if they came onto the fields during work.

Qherw se, they were not to interfere wth the UFWorgani zati onal effort.



The seven-week period was one of intense activity by the Respondent and
the UFWalike, in fact, wth the exception of the allegation of surveillance
by Reyes Qtiz (February 19), all the all eged events occurred wthin the
t hree-week period between md-Mrch and the first week of April. To strive for
consistency in the application of |egal standards, the charges and defenses
w Il be discussed in subject nmatter groupings according to the nature of the
alleged violations, rather than in strict chronol ogi cal sequence. F ndings of

Fact and Goncl usions of Law and Analysis wll be discussed for each all egation

in seriatim

I V. D scussion

A Wl awful Surveill ance

Section 1153 (a) of the Act makes it an unfair |abor practice for an
agricultural enployer to "interfere wth, restrain, or coerce agricul tural
enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section 1153. Such
rights include the right to self-organization, to form join, or assist |abor
organi zations . . . and to engage in other concerted activities for the
pur pose of collective bargaining, or other nutual aid or protection. . . ."
Survei |l | ance of enpl oyee activities which has a reasonabl e tendency to affect

t he enpl oyee' s exercise of his statutory



rights constitutes an unfair |abor practice. Merozian Brothers Farm Managenent

Gonpany, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 62 (1977). Were the evi dence supports the

conclusion that the supervisor intentionally interjected his presence and
listened to the conversations between the organi zers and the workers, unlawf ul
survei | | ance has been established. Dan Tudor & Sons, 3 ALRB No. 69 (1977).

In the instant case, General Counsel has raised five instances of
unl awf ul surveill ance by Respondent's supervi sory personnel, each of which
has been deni ed by Respondent .

1. Reyes Qtiz - Surveillance of February 19, 1977. (Paragraph 6)

(a) Facts::
According to the testinony of UFWorgani zer Liz Sullivan, Reyes

Qtiz "showed up" with his brother while she and anot her uni on organi zer
(Mehta Mendel ) were talking with sone workers in Respondent's Canp #4 at about
2:30 P.M, on February 19, 1977. The site of the alleged violation was, in M.
Sullivan's own estimation, approxi mately 150 feet fromReyes Qtiz house. M.
Qtiz and his brother were alleged to have stared and |istened to the group at
a distance of sone five feet —naki ng organi zer Liz Sullivan very

unconfortable. Qtiz stated that he didn't want
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anything, but had just cone to |isten, as Respondent had told himto "keep an
eye on things". Athough the organi zer asked Otiz to | eave, and suggest ed
that his behavior constituted unl awful surveillance, the supervisor stayed
approxi mately 30 mnutes, comrenting to his brother that "this was nore of
thei r propaganda’.

Qtiz testified on direct examnation that he wal ked over to the
organi zers to find out what they were doing, as part of his mai ntenance and
general overseer duties wth Respondent, and that he was not famliar wth
these two woren. He admtted to standing by the group for 5-6 mnutes, but not
payi ng attention to what was bei ng di scussed. Onh cross-examnation, Qtiz
admtted that he mght have nade a cooment that "This was nore of their
propaganda” to his brother, but didn't think that the workers overheard it.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:

Goncedi ng that organi zers Sullivan and Mendel had a perfect right
to organi ze workers at Canp #4 at about 2:30 P.M, on February 19, | do not
find that the incident as described reasonably tended to interfere with
enpl oyee organi zing rights or was done for the purpose of view ng union
activity. M. Qtiz lived adjacent to the cite of the alleged violation, and

part of his work included "general overseer duties." Qgani zer Mendel did not
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testify, nor did any enpl oyee who nay have w tnessed the incident. Even
organi zer Sullivan did not consider the "violation" serious enough to prepare
a decl aration regardi ng same or incorporate the grievance into the origi nal
charges which forned the basis of the Arended Conpl ai nt and subsequent

hear i ng.

g note also is the fact that Supervisor Qtiz is not naned in any ot her
of the nyriad violations which have been attributed to the Respondent and his
ot her supervi sory personnel. Wile | find that both organizer Sullivan and
Foreman Qtiz were generally credible wtnesses, | tend to give nore weight to
the Respondent's version of the incident. Qganizer Sullivan, while credible,
was not a particularly conpel ling wtness. Perhaps because of her interest in
the outcone, she was often conbative, particularly when evidentiary rulings
were nade unfavorable to her side. Her hostility was reveal ed by gestures and
occasi onal verbal outbursts. | do not find that this attitude interfered wth
the sincerety of wtness Sullivan, but feel that it may have interfered wth
her ability to accurately recollect specific occurrences. Additionally, her
rebuttal testinony seened somewhat contrived —geared nore to responding to a
natter raised at the hearing than to shedding light on the alleged incident or

event .
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Further, this alleged incident occurred sone four weeks before all other
alleged unfair labor practices. It occurred relatively early in the
organi zati onal canpai gn, supporting the supervisor's position that he was not
famliar wth the two wonen organi zers. Viewng the totality of the w tnesses'
testinmony, | do not find that there was conduct in this instance whi ch was
sufficient to establish the infringenent of the enpl oyees' free exercise of
organi zing rights.

Wth reference to Bud Antle, Inc. , 3 ALRB No. 7 (1977), this particul ar

finding should not be interpreted to condone activity which could be construed

by enpl oyees as anounting
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to surveillance. Rather, inthis instance, | find that the General (ounsel has
failed to establish the unfair |abor practice. The evi dence establishes only
that 2 UFWorgani zers had been speaki ng to enpl oyees for a " period in the
afternoon, and continued to do so, as a supervisor wth general overseer
duties came over on one occasi on and conversed wth the organi zers. There was
no evidence that Otiz had foll owed the organi zers (and enpl oyees) around the
canp and/ or was peculiarly stationed given the tine of day and the nature of
his duties. Finding the supervisor's presence capabl e of both a legitinate and
illegitimate inference, | find insufficient evidence to indicate that
Supervi sor Reyes Qtiz engaged in unl awful surveillance on February 19, 1977,
and recommend that Paragraph 6 of the Arended Conpl ai nt be di sm ssed.

2. Hlario Gastro

(a) Surveillance of March, 17, 1977. (Paragraph 9)
1. Facts:

UFWorgani zer Liz Sullivan testified to
visiting "Canpo de G 0" which housed Hlario Castro's crewin order to talk to
wor ker Jose Briseno about the ranch organizing coomttee. Qher workers were
present in Briseno' s cabin and entered and |l eft the premses during the
conversation. At sone point, Hlario Gastro stuck his head in a screenl ess
w ndow and | ooked around stating "The Chavistas are going to start a col ony

here." No reply was
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forthcomng frompersons inside, all of whomwere supporters of the UFW
Athough Hlario Castro admtted to "naybe seeing i nside" when peopl e kept
thei r wi ndows open, he denied | ooking inside Briseno's cabin for the
pur pose of observing.

2. Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

Thi s "peepi ng through an open w ndow' incident did not tend to interrupt
or interfere wth organi zational activity. As per the testinony of Liz.
Sullivan, General CGounsel's own wtness, "she and the workers nerely smled
and went on talking". As there is no evidence that Forenan Castro repeatedly
passed, peered into the open w ndow, or renai ned present for any |ength of
tine, | do not find that Respondent, through Supervisor Hlario Gastro,
engaged in unlawful surveillance on this occasion.

The intervenor relies upon Better Val-U Stores (174 NLKB No. 32, LRRM

1169 (1969)) for the doctrine that open observation of union activities by
enpl oyer agents in plain viewis unlawul where the intent and purpose is to
i npress upon the enpl oyees that managenment was wat ching union activity. Here
however, it cannot be said that a passing view of union organi zati onal
activity by a foreman wal king in the | abor canp where he dwel | ed woul d

reasonably tend to interfere with enpl oyee rights. Even assumng forenan
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Castro did state that there is a "Chavista ol ony" here, | do not find that
the General Counsel has net its burden of proof of intentional surveillance of
organi zational activity. |, therefore, recoomend that Paragraph 9 of the
Amrended Conpl ai nt be di sm ssed.
(b) Surveillance of April 1, 1977. (Paragraph 22)
1. Facts:

Qganizer Liz Sullivan went to Canp #4 to speak with the
workers during the lunch period on April 1, 1977. As no |unch break was gi ven
the workers that day, she went into the field to "organi ze". She talked to
"everyone" in the crew —sone 50 workers —and noticed that Hlario Castro
kept watching her all the tine, never nore than 2 rows away. She particul arly
noti ced his presence sone 10-12 feet away when she was speaki ng to worker
DCebbi e Navas, and his peculiar criss-crossing pattern of follow ng her anong
t he vi neyards.

Hlario Castro denied the surveillance, recalling that Liz Sullivan had
asked himon that particular day why there was no |unch hour, and he expl ai ned
to her that the workers "wanted to work 8 hours straight,” rather than take a
| unch break. (They took off 20 mnutes in both the norning and afternoon.) He
denied follow ng the organi zer or telling the workers not to talk wth the

or gani zer.
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2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:

A though Forenan Castro's alleged extraordi nary "pattern" of
thinning Pearl ettes suggests purposeful conduct that tended to interfere with
UFWor gani zational activity, | find that the General Gounsel has not net its
burden of establishing a violation in this instance. O ganizer Sullivan
characterized her previous encounters wth Hlario Castro as "friendl y",
adversary" situations, some of which included discussions wth enpl oyees who
felt "confortable" during these sessions. Qganizer Sullivan made no
declaration regarding this incident, and no specific charge was filed. Debbie
Navas did not testify. The conduct was of limted duration and consi stent wth
the forenans’ legitimate duty to supervise ongoing field work. A though ot her
alleged unfair |abor practices were attributed to Hlario Castro, | find that
he was a generally credi bl e w tness who recal |l ed nost incidents wth
preci sion. He was soft-spoken, conveyed no hostility to the union or the
hearing process and generally respected the rights of enpl oyees (wth one
exception relating to Forenan Castro's inability to recollect his inebriated
encounter with worker Mranda follow ng the layoffs of April 6-7, discussed
infra).

As no workers corroborated Ms. Sullivan's recol |l ection of the events
i nvol ved, and she hersel f did not suggest that Castro's conduct tended to
interfere with her organizational activity, | do not find that the

pr eponder ant
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evi dence establishes intentional surveillance by Hlario Gastro. An

uncor robor at ed observation of "union organizing activity" by a forenman while
working in the fields, even concedi ng that the UPWs presence was | awf ul
because no | unch period had been gi ven that afternoon, does not support the
charges raised in Paragraph 22 of the Arvended Conplaint, and I, therefore,

recormend that they be di sm ssed.

3. Fliberto Robl es
(a) Surveillance of March 31, 1977. (Paragraph 21)
(b) 1. Facts:

Fat her Joseph Tobin, an organizer for the UPWmnistry for
sonme 3Y2years chronicled an incident involving foreman Robles at Canp de Qo
on March 31, 1977. Between 5:30 and 6:30 P.M, Father Tobin entered the canp
wth organi zers Vince Slva, Julio Qutierrez, and Al berto Puga, and went to
the kitchen to speak wth 5-6 wonen who were sitting around tal king. After
about 15 mnutes, Robles cane into the kitchen, stood behind the group for 2-3
mnutes, said nothing, and then left. About 7 mnutes |later, Robles repeated
this process. The wonen ceased their questions upon his first appearance, and
departed upon his second entry. Acconpani ed by the sane organi zers, Father
Tobi n then proceeded to Canp #3 (a five-mnute drive), where he again
encount ered Robl es who stood by on two occasions for approxi mately 1-2
mnutes, as the organi zers tal ked with workers. At one point, Robles broke his

si | ence by
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qgueryi ng whet her "they were going to stay all night?" Robles denied ever
getting near the workers when they were tal king to union organi zers because
he "didn't want themto think that he was interferring", but proffered no
speci fic testinony.

2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:

A though General (ounsel presented no corroborating wtnesses, Father
Tobin's recol l ection of the series of events (of approxi mately 2-hour
duration) and his description of the | ocations and persons involved | ead nme to
find that the surveillance and interference did occur, was intentional, and
was not de mnims, thus constituting a violation of Section 1153 (a) of the
Act.

G ven the protracted period of observation, and the | ateness of the hour,
no reasonabl e legitinate i nference can be nade as to Supervi sor Robl es’
behavior in this regard, Certainly, his enploynent duties did not call for his
particul ar tracking of Father Tobin on the evening of March 31. Fromthe
credi bl e testinony, Forenan Robles stood directly behind the organi zers and
enpl oyees. He foll owed themto Ganp #3 and nai ntai ned his vigil throughout
their stay. To suggest that the repeated encounter was coincidental belies
credulity, and I wll recommend the appropriate renedy.

S nce Respondent hinsel f described Robles as "in
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charge" of Canp #3, foreman of a crew directed by Jose Castro, and

"responsi ble for the canp, its operation, and things that go on wth it", |
find that Robles is a foreman under Section 1140.4(j) of the Act, and that his
conduct is hence attributable to the Respondent in this regard. Respondent's
testinony that no instructions regarding surveillance were given to his
supervisors (other than "not to interfere") does not exonerate his affirnative
duty to see that supervising personnel conduct thenselves wthin the

boundari es of the Act. See Venus Ranches, 3 ALRB No. 55 (1977) citing Newt on
Brot hers Lunber Conpany, NLRB No. 1557 (1953) enf'd 39 LRRM 2452 (5th Qr.,
1954); Jewell, Inc., 30 LRRM 103 (1952) . (Pursuant to Section 20230, Cal.

Adm. CGode, all allegations of the Arended Conpl aint were deened deni ed, and
there were no stipulations at the coomencenent of the hearing. However,
Respondent did not contest at hearing or in his brief the supervisory status
of Foreman Jose Castro, Hlario Castro, Filiberto Robles, Reyes Qtiz and Ray
Peay) .

b. Surveillance of April 1, 1977,

A though not pl eaded specifically in the Conplaint,® testinony
of Manuel a Canel o detai |l ed Robl es'

® rely upon Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42 (1977) for the
authority to consider alleged unfair |abor practices not alleged in the
Gonpl aint but raised at hearing. S nce there was a full hearing on this

i ssue and Respondent was abl e to cross-examne and present rebuttal

w tnesses, | tind no prejudice to Respondent in consideration of this non-
pl eaded incident. Also, this surveillance issue is related to the subject
nmatter of the Conpl aint, which alleges simlar conduct by the sane

super vi sor _on one ot her occasi on. See al so, Anderson Farns Conpany. 3 ALRB
No. 67 (1977) citing Monroe Feed
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standi ng sone five feet away when organi zer Liz Sullivan handed her a UFW

aut hori zation card. Wtness Carnel o signed this card, and within hearing

di stance of foreman Robl es infornmed organi zer Sullivan of her hone address. As
this incident occurred 3-4 days prior to the layoff of Manuel a Carnel o and her
husband, Gscar Perez, and was corroborated generally by wtness Sullivan

(al though not nentioned by w tness Danny Lopez, apparently a co-organi zer on
that particular day), | find that Robles' conduct constituted unl awf ul
surveillance within the neaning of the Act.

Robl es deni ed"getting cl ose to uni on organi zers" lest they think he was
trying to interfere. However, | credit the testinony of Father Tobin, Liz
Sullivan, and Manuela Carnel o in these incidents. O all the supervisors,

Robl es’ testinony was the | east coherent -- as he alternately confused his
duties, the work done by various crews, and the perfornance standards
expected. He could not renenber nost specific incidents raised at the hearing,
and others he considered "friendly tal ks" (See infra).

B. Interrogation of Enpl oyees

Interrogation of enpl oyees which "reasonably tends to interfere wth
the enpl oyees' rights under the Act constitutes an unfair |abor practice.

Maggi o Tostado, Inc.,

Store, 112 NLRB 1336 (1954). Qrark-Gd, Inc., 208 NLRB 469 (1974)

Note al so that the credi bl e testi rmn%/ her e pI aces the forenan near the
enpl oyee and the organi zer for sone five mnutes of observation, at a tine
when work had finished and Sullivan and Canel o were | eavi ng the fields.
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3 ALRB No. 33 (1977), citing Hanes Hosiery, Inc., 219 NLRB 47 (1975), 90 LRRM

1027. The rationale for this judicially-created violation is the inplied
threat or warning to enpl oyees of the consequences of organization, which
chills self-organization, and frustrates enpl oyee attenpts to bargain
collectively. Blue Hash Express, Inc., 109 NLRB 591, 34 LRRM 1384 (1959). To

avoid the "taint" of interference", once General (ounsel has proven a prinma
facie violation, it is necessary for the Respondent to establish that (1) the
purpose for questioning was legitinmate; (2) the enpl oyer communicated to

enpl oyees its purpose; (3) the enpl oyer assured enpl oyees that there were no
reprisals; (4) there was a background free of enployer hostility to union

organi zation. Bl ue Hash Express, Inc., supra. Three distinct acts of

"interrogation" have been rai sed by General Gounsel and the charging party.
1. Wilie Garcia - Interrogation of March 15, 1977.
(Paragraph 8)

(a) Facts:
This all egati on charges Respondent, through his agent, Wllie
Garcia, wth distributing Enpl oyee Informati on Cards (General Counsel's
Exhibits 9A and 9B) and telling enpl oyees to conpl ete themin such a manner as

to reveal their union synpathi es.
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The cards in English and Spani sh, were worded
as foll ows:
Nane
Addr ess
dty Sate Zip
Social Security No.
| DO WANT
| DO NOT WWANT

The infornation contained in this card to remain
confidential .

S gnature
Cate , 19

Wllie Garcia testified that he was hired directly by Respondent as
assi stant crew | eader and bookkeeper or "tinekeeper", whose duties included
tine keeping, instructing workers in their jobs, record keepi ng, and "keepi ng
wat ch” on people. As other nmenbers of the crew WIlie Garcia was paid hourly,
but his pay was al so based upon a flat daily rate of $2.50/ hour for 10 hours
of work rather than the $2.95/ hour for an eight-hour day for the other nenbers
of the Mayo crew

The index cards in question were given to WIllie Garcia by Respondent
bookkeeper Hizabeth, wth instructions to have the workers sign them No

expl antions for the cards were given. Many workers refused to sign
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because they didn't know why they were signing, and Respondent admtted
that the boxes referring to the confidentiality of the infornation had
been added this year.

The Respondent expl ai ned that these enpl oynent cards had al ways been a
portion of his operation, to supply necessary infornation for W2 forns, and
that the newinformati on squares were inserted, at his attorney's advice,
because of the Respondent's fears of rel easing the requested data.

b. Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:

Oh their face, the cards are i nnocuous informational requests
seeki ng enpl oyee nanes and addresses, and aski ng whether or not the enpl oyee
w shes this data to be kept confidential. No reference is made to "union" or
"no union" preference, or to the choice of a department supervisor (Paoli
Chair Go., 213 NLRB No. 121, 87 LRRM 1363 (1974) or to the conduct of a Board
and/or a third party election (NNRBv. Hstoric Smthville Inc., 71 LRRM 2972

(3rd dr. 1969). The cards here nerely informthe enpl oyer of those workers
who w sh to keep their nane and addresses confidential, and gi ve no suggestion
of uni on preference.

However, applying the four-prong test of Bl ue Hash, Inc.,
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supra, it is doubtful that the enpl oyer can avoid the "taint" of interference
The nature of Respondent's "fears" of releasing the requested i nformation were
never established, nor was it explained why this particular feature (the
confidentiality election) of the card had been added at this tine, and for
this year. There was anpl e testinony that the enpl oyees did not understand the
purpose of the newy requested data —"1I DO WANT" —"1 DO NOI WANT" —and
consequently no assurances that there woul d not be reprisals for "wong
answers" to the interrogation.

In the mdst of the pre-election canpai gn, over two-thirds of the nenbers
of the Mayo crew refused to sign the cards. Wtnesses Danny Lopez and Wl lie
Garcia testified that they did not knowwhat the choice represented "union or
no union". Nor did anyone ever explain the significance of the cards to the
enpl oyees.

The very nature of the information sought denigrates the secret ball ot
requi renent for [awful polls under the NLRB. See Srukenes Gonstruction (o.,
Inc., 165 NLKB 1062, 65, LRRM 1385 (1967) Despite Respondent's denial, the

cards essentially attenpt to di scover whi ch enpl oyees are synpathetic to the
UFW cause. Those who wi sh to be contacted by the uni on woul d check the "no"
box. Respondent coul d easily have chosen to fulfill his obligations as an
enpl oyer by omssion of the "new features,” or by explaining the significance

of the information desired. It nmakes no difference that the
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attenpt is unsuccessful or even that the enpl oyees
reveal just the opposite by incorrect understanding

of the information requested. See Anderson Conpany, supra.

Nor do | find a background free of enployer hostility to
uni on organi zation. To the contrary, there is substanti al
evidence of this "anti-union ani nus" by virtue of the
nunber of violations discussed herein. Gonsequently,
| find that inthis context, the information cards passed
out at Respondent's request, and w thout explanation,
tended to chill enpl oyee organi zation rights and constituted
unlawful interrogation in violation of Section 1152 of the
Act.’

2. Jose Castro - Interrogation and Promsed Benefits
of April 7, 1977. (Paragraph 25).

a) Facts:
VWrker Cesar Arreola testified that on the day follow ng the
| ayoffs of April 6, 1977, he reported for work in the courtyard at Canp #3
where he was told that there was no nore work avail able for him since work
was finished. He was inforned by foreman Jose Castro that he would get his job

back w thin 15-18 days, but "don't get invol ved wth

Pursuant to 9 Gal. Admin. Code Section 20286 (a), | decline to
take judicial notice of the Laflin and Laflin case, (77 C&52-0O
referred to in intervenor's Brief.

As the cards were distributed at Respondent's direction, | find that
WIllie Garcia acted as the latter's agent inthis regard. See Section
1140.4(c) of the Act; Venus Ranches, 3 ALRB No. 55 (1977).
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the union.” Arreol a expl ained that he needed the uni on because of the nedi cal
plan, but was told that Respondent woul d have a nedical card for himwthin
one week after he returned to work. Castro renenbered worker Arreol a, but
deni ed ever questioning the latter about union activities or promsing him
anything for not supporting the union. Castro deni ed know edge of Arreola' s
union preference during the tine in question. Uoon further examnation, Castro
admtted that Arreola had recently been rehired for the harvest season but
allegedly was being fired because he placed "dirty" fruit in the "packing
boxes, (b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

The supervisor's warning to Cesar Arreola "not to becone invol ved
wth the union", voiced in the sane conversati on promsing future enpl oynent
and benefits (nedical card) and on the day of massive |ayoffs is typically

violative of the Act. As in Maggio Tostado, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 33 (1977), where

an interrogationis initiated by Respondent's agent, in the context of a
threatened firing, said conduct would reasonably tend to restrain or interfere
w th the exercise of enployee rights. The "hidden" threat here is not subtly
obscured'. The warning to "stay away" fromthe union on the day of an

unf oreseen |ayoff violates the letter and spirit of Section 1152 of the

Act.

Even though foreman Jose Castro deni ed the specific
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incident in question, | credit the testinony of Gesar Arreola. Castro's
statenent that Arreola did not work properly because he placed "dirty" fruit
i n the packi ng boxes suggested his hostility to the enpl oyee. Arreola' s
testi nony was precise and detailed on this issue even though cross-exam nation
did reveal that he had erroneously recalled the date on his authorization card
(See Exhibit R6), and did not specify the interrogation in his declaration
(R 8) which precipitated the charges underlying the Arended Conpl ai nt. Because
the card was dated subsequent to that recalled by the w tness, rather than
earlier, | do not find that discrepancy significant, such as, indicative of
covert activity on behal f of the union. Nor do | find the omssion of this
event in Arreola' s declaration critical, as the "layoff" of that day was the
principal notivational force of the statenent.

For the reasons di scussed above with respect to Supervisor Robles, | find
that Jose Castro's actions are simlarly attributable to the Respondent .
Further, as Respondent admtted, Jose Castro was hired to bring in the
required | abor force and was in charge of supervision, including the
designation of foremen to direct work. He is thus a "supervisor” wthin the
neani ng of Section 1140.4 (j)
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3. Hlario Gastro - Interrogation.

In his brief, General ounsel referred to Hlario Castro's
friendly discussions regarding the UFWw th enpl oyee A varo Zendej as. ®
S nce these discussions were not corroborated by M. Zendej as, who
testified, and were not specific as to tine, place, and detail, | find the
evidence insufficient to prove an unfair |abor practice on this issue
whi ch was not pl eaded in the Anended Conpl ai nt.
C Promse of Benefits

1. Raise of March 29, 1977 (Paragraph 17)

(a) Facts:
As admtted by Respondent, and evi denced by General
Qounsel 's Exhibit 4A a "nerit raise for a job well done" (from$2.70 per
hour to $3.15 per hour) was given to all workers on March 29, 1977, one day
after the Mayo crew had been fired. Jose Castro announced the raise to the
workers, informng themthat there woul d al so be a nedical plan and no
dues, assuring that the Respondent would "go to $3.40" if the union al so
went to $3.40.
(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:
The promse of benefits nay constitute an unfair |abor practice

inviolation of Section 1153 (a) of the

®The record reflects this testinony to be attributed to Forerman Robl es.
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Act because of the inherent danger that well-tined increases in benefits wll
"suggest" a "fist inside the velvet glove." Enployees are not likely to mss
the inference that the source of benefits now conferred is al so the source
fromwhi ch future benefits must flow and which may dry up if it is not

obliged. NNRB v. Exchange Parts (o., 375 U S 405, 55 LRRM 2098 (1964). The

test is whether the conduct tended to affect the workers. Law ence M neyards

Farmng Gorporation, 3 ALRB No. 9 (1977). And in particul ar situations, the

Respondent nay have the burden of justifying the timng of the benefits

conferred. Kawano, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 54 (1977), enf'd. 384 F. 2d 479, 484-85;

NLRB v. Panhandel Bradford, Inc., 520 F.2d 274, 89 LRRM 3195 (1st dr. 1976).

In Kawano, an el ection was in the offing. Here, UFWorgani zati onal
activity had increased, gearing for the antici pated peak enpl oynent period
during thinning. An entire crew had been termnated the day before, and the
rai se was announced by distribution of an electioneering |leaflet, (See
Exhibits GC 4A4B) pointing out the benefits of "NO UN ON'. Supervi sor Jose
Castro admtted in testinmony corroborated by enpl oyee Victor Ibarra, that the
rai se was al so announced to the workers with the assurance that the Respondent

would "go to S3.40" if the UFWal so went to
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$3. 40.

Respondent' s testinmony that he had previously given piece rate incentives
that would far surpass the $.45/ hour raise, and had given his own rai ses when
not under contract (over 6 years ago) does not denonstrate a historical
pattern of matching or inproving benefits granted by conpeting enpl oyers which
would justify this conduct. . J.P. Sevens & (. v NLRB, 406 F. 2d 1017 (4th
dr. 1963).

Nor do the Respondent's contentions that the Ui on-Teansters "sweetheart"
deal (Exhibits GC, 4A 4B) enable himto ignore the Teanster contract
explain why he did not wait two weeks until the April 14 termnation date of

that contract. As in Lawence, supra, in the context of intense union

activity, and pre-election canpaigning, this grant of significant benefits to
the renai ning portion of the workforce cannot be seen as a nere expression of

nobl esse oblige. And the Respondent's purpose and tenor to deprive his

enpl oyees of their right to self-organization and col |l ective bargai ni ng was
nade nore evi dent when viewed with Respondent's other actions and i ndependent
violations. See Butte View Farns, 3 ALRB No. 53 (1977).

| find that the grant of benefits announced at the peak of the pre-
el ection canpai gn, one day after the firing of an entire crew, two days after
a wdely publicized UFWnarch, and presented i n an enpl oyer propaganda speech

and | eaf | et
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was nmade to i nduce enpl oyees to vote agai nst the union. See Anderson Farns

Conpany, supra. The conduct anmounted to substantial inference wth enpl oyee

rights and constituted an unfair |abor practice in violation of Section
1153(a). The "vel vet gl ove had worn thin" and was not able to "veil the
clenched fist of unlawful activity".

2. "Bribe" by Jose Castro of April 5, 1977.

Intervenor has raised inits brief Jose Castro's |oan of $10,00 to
Ruben Mranda during an argunent in the Canpo de OQo. As Mranda admtted
that he asked for the $10.00 - stating that he would sign up with the UFWi f
he didn't get it —I do not find that Castro's conduct constituted an unfair
Tabor praci ce.

D Wl awful Threats and Interference.

Wil e the Respondent's rights to free speech are protected in Section
1155 of the Act, that Section prohibits threats of reprisal or force. Thus,
an- enpl oyer cannot threaten enpl oyees wth discharge or |ayoff for
participating in organi zational activity. National Tape Corporation, 187 H.RB
No. 41, 76 LRRM 1008 (1970). The test is whether the statenent’s of the

foreman anount to threats of force or reprisals wthin the control of

Respondent. Bonita Packing Co., 3 ALRB No. 27 (1977). General Counsel

91r'1he kpayr oll records reflect that the $10.00 was deducted fromMranda' s fi nal
check.
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has rai sed six (6) incidents of alleged threats, three (3) each by Supervisors
Filiberto Robl es and Jose Castro as well as four (4) other allegations of
unl awf ul i nterference,
1. Berto Robles - Threats of DO scharge and Renoval and Deportation of
Narch 18, 1977, and April 6, 1977.
(Paragraphs 11, 12, 26).

(a) Facts:
Vr ker Rosa Zendej as recal | ed a conversation

wth Forenan Filiberto Robl es which took place in the fields of Mecca
"sonetine" in March, on the day after she had started thinning Pearlettes for
Respondent. During lunchtine, an unidentified UFWorgani zer came over to talk
wth her and |ater returned because nobody el se would talk with him
Approxi matel y 10 mnutes after she had resuned work, Forenan Robl es appr oached
her and told her to be careful about signing authorization cards, because "at
the first scarcity of work, all the Chavistas woul d be kicked out". Robles
allegedly nade these renarks with a | ook of hatred, which elicited no reply
fromMs. Zendej as.

On the last day that she worked the field in Mecca (on or about April
6, 1977), Rosa Zendejas recal l ed further that Robles saw her reading a
| eafl et given her by UFWorgani zers that day. The foreman told her "do not
l ook at that dirty paper, the rancher will see you and will fire you". On

that very day, Robles was overheard by Ms.
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Zendej as to adnoni sh two other unidentified workers situated in the nearest
row —approxi nately 5 feet anay —to be careful and not sign authorization
cards. "V know you are illegal, and the rancher will get you out or fire you.
If not, inmgration wll get you, or we will get inmgration to take care of
you. "

M. Zendejas' 17-year old son Alvaro related an identical threat by
Forenan Robl es on the second day of thinning Pearlettes —to wt, that he
shoul d be careful about signing authorization cards, because "in case of
shortness of work, the Chavista's would be the first to go."

Foreman Robl es deni ed having said that the "Chavistas" woul d be ki cked

out," or even having talked wth Ms. Zendejas while she was readi ng a uni on

leaflet. But he did recollect that she and her famly were uni on supporters,

and did admt to a "casual " conversation with a worker friend where he

jokingly told the man that he would fire himif he went with the union (in

response to sone insults about Fobl es® nother). And Robl es confirmed that there

nay have been peopl e cl ose enough to hear and took what he had to say "badl y".
b. Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:

Robl es' warning to Rosa Zendej as and her son
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A varo Zendejas on the sane day that the Chavistas would be the first to go
in case of work scarcity constitutes unlawful restraint and coercion. The
threat of reprisal is nmanifest, since Robles had the authority to hire the

menbers of his crew

A simlar conclusion nust be reached for Robl es®warning of April 6 to
Ms. Zendejas not to read the "dirty paper” (UFWleaflet) --"the rancher wll
see you and fire you".
| credit the testinony of Ms. Zendejas and her 17-year-old son in these
i nci dents. A though uncorroborated by other witnesses, the Zendej as' testinony
w thstood | engt hy cross-examnation by Gounsel . They had driven down from
Delano, CGalifornia to testify, admtted their previous support for the UFW
but deni ed ever having organi zed for the union, or of even talking wth others
outside of the immedi ate famly about union natters. A though both were
uncertain as to dates, their ability to recollect the incidents and the
ci rcunstances of the threats was persuasi ve.
Ms. Zendej as who had worked nmany years in the fields,
1t was unclear fromthe record whether these were two separate
conversations. A though General (ounsel has al |l eged two counts (Paragraphs
11 and 12 of the Arended Conpl ai nt), because of the inprecision of dates

and wtnesses present, | find that the evidence supports a single
vi ol ati on.
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and had no known "stake" in the layoff or discharge issues involved in the
hearing, was a particularly conpelling wtness. Thus, | believe that her
testinony nerits greater consideration than that of Berto Robl es who was often
confused and attenpted to pass off the remarks as jests. For the reasons cited
earlier regarding allegations fully litigated at the hearing and relating to
the subject nmatter of the Arended Conplaint, | find that the warni ng about
reading the UFWI eafl et incident "appropriate for cnnsideration" and
constitutes a separate violation of Section 1153(a).

| reach a different conclusion wth respect to the overheard conversation
that "the inmgration wll get you",as Robles, allegedly warned two nearby
workers not to sign UFWaut hori zation cards, since the "friendl y" worker who
m ght have corroborated or denounced Respondent's position never testified.

The suspicion is raised that the words were not in jest. However, w thout
other evidence in the record and in light of the fact that the utterances were
not directed at Ms. Zendejas (and hence she could not testify as to whether
the conversation was serious or jestful), |I do not find that General Gounsel
has sustained its burden of proof on this issue and recommend that Paragraph
26 of the Amended Conpl ai nt be di sm ssed.
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2. Jose (astro
(a) Instruction to to Sign Authorization Card of March

18, 1977. (Paragraph 13)

1. Facts:

VWrker Victor Ibarra recalled forenan Jose Castro
instructing himto tell people not to sign URWaut hori zati on cards soneti ne
during his first week at Respondent's Ranch #3. M. I|barra responded t hat
he didn't think his people would sign, referring to the group of sone 15-20
peopl e who had travel led to Madera with himin order to work Respondent's
Goachel |l a Valley fields. Jose Castro denied ever know ng M. Ibarra by
nane, but did admt totelling a 13-year old boy that he should talk wth
his father before signing since he was under age.

2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:

| credit M. Ibarra' s testinony in this regard, because Jose

Castro's contentions vacillated between outright denial and admssion that he

had told a "13-year old boy to talk wth his father before signing." A though

neither wtnesses' allegations were corrorborated, | find that M. Ibarra
recol l ected the incident with precision and clarity (al beit he was soneti nes
confused about dates). On cross-examnation, his |engthy experience (over 20

years) in the fields further buttressed his credibility as a w tness. That
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the warning carried with it the inplicit threat of discharge shoul d the
workers not take heed nandates a finding that Castro's statenent
constituted unlawful restraint and coercion. See Henet Wol esale, 3 ALRB
No. 47 (1977).

As the head supervisor in charge of other ranch forenen, wth
authority to hire and fire crew personnel, | find that this threat is
attributable to the Respondent and thus viol ative of Section 1153 (a).
(b) Threat of police surveillance of ALRB el ection of March 30, 1977.
(Paragraph 20).

1. Facts:

M. lbarra further testified that during the |ast part of his
second week at Respondent's Canp #3, in the alley behind the kitchen, Jose
Castro said "there was going to be an el ection with policenen, sheriffs, and
i f necessary, the border patrol". M. Ibarra recollected that the statenent
was nade sonetine in the norning, in aloud voice, wth others present
(including Liz Sullivan) and that forenan Castro was a "little bit upset” when
he spoke. Liz Sullivan corroborated this statenent, adding that he repeated it
twce, "stunning" all those who coul d hear.

Foreman Castro admtted to the substance of the speech but deni ed any
intent to threaten, explaining that he was nerely informng the workers
that "there woul d be police or soneone fromthe Labor Board if there were

an
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election.” Hs explanation for the statenent was that it was tinme for work.
Wien there was an el ection, "the police would cone to supervise that."
2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:

Regardl ess of the tone of voice or specific notivation involved, |
find that Jose Castro's admtted statenent in this context tended to interfere
w th enpl oyee rights under Section 1152. The scenari o was corroborated by
organi zer Sullivan, and the effect was to "stun" the nearby workers w thin
heari ng di stance. The words cannot reasonably be interpreted as "sinple
el ection propaganda” or as a careful |y phrased statenent geared to enabling

enpl oyees to evaluate its contents. See Mtch Knego, 3 ALRB No. 32 (1977);

Henet Whol esal e, supra. Thus, the statenent is not protected free speech. As

the words tended to restrain workers in the exercise of their rights
guaranteed by the Act, the incident constitutes a violation of Section 1153
(a) and | so find.
(b) Threat of discharge because of organizati onal
activities of March 30, 1977. (Paragraph 19)
1. Facts:

Qgani zer Liz Sullivan recall ed Jose Castro's stating that
"they're going to fire us all", as he picked up the UFWIl eafl et (1-1) which
responded to the raise of March 29, 1977. She had gone to Canpo de Qo wth

or gani zers
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Ruth Shy and Fat her Tobi n and began passing out the leaflet to sl eepy workers
who were just awakening that norning. Many read and started to tal k about the
| eaf | et when Jose Castro picked one up, threwit down angrily, and nade the

f oregoi ng renarks.

n cross-examnation, organi zer Liz Sullivan admtted that her
handwritten chronol ogy of alleged violations did not refer to this incident or
to the presence of anyone el se. Neither wtness Shy or Tobin corroborated the
alleged threat. Jose Castro deni ed ever having threatened enpl oyees wth
di scharge because of organizational activities by the UFW

2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:

Wiereas | categorize this type of incident as an unfair |abor
practice, | find that General Gounsel failed to neet its burden of
establ i shing the occurrence by a preponderance of the evidence. Wile Liz
Sullivan's testinmony concerning this incident was credible and precise, it was
uncor robor ated by any workers or by organi zers Shy and Fat her Tobin, who both
testified and were allegedly in the canp yard when it occurred. Jose Castro's
denial of this charge was al so specific and nade w thout vacillation and
organi zer Sullivan failed to refer to this incident by prior declaration or in

the chronol ogy she naintained to outline
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Respondent ' s conduct during the organi zati onal canpai gn. Wth a direct
conflict in the testinony and no additional evidence to shed Iight on the
truth of the allegation, | find that General Counsel did not neet his burden
of proof. | therefore recommend that this charge be dismssed, S Kuramra, 3
ALRB Nb. 49 (1977).

3. Hlario Gastro -- Interference with signing of UFW
aut hori zation cards -- March 30, 1977. (Paragraph 18)

(a) Facts:

UFWorgani zer Ruth Shy testified that one noon hour near the
end of March, 1977, she went out in the courtyard at the Respondent’'s Canpo de
Qo totalk with three or four younger workers. She spoke wth themabout the
uni on for approxinmately 20 mnutes and had persuaded one worker to sign an
aut hori zation card. Another worker was examning the card when Hlario Castro
appeared frombehi nd and stood for sone four mnutes, comenting that "it's a
vote." According to Ruth Shy, the workers froze before she was able to expl ai n
the el ection process, the secret ballot, etc. Hlario Castro nunbl ed sonet hi ng
and then wal ked away, at which poi nt the workers di spersed.

Hlario Castro recalled the incident in question, but denied ever telling
anyone to sign or not to sign an authorization card. He affirned his

suggestion that the signature was a vote, but expl ai ned that the young wor ker
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asked himwhat the card neant and he inforned himthat it was a vote for the
organi zers that "there should be an el ection", but not "that there was a vote
for the union."
(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi ons:
| find that this allegation of interference by Hlario Castro to be
nore an expression of his views than a threat or inducenent not to sign an UFW

authorization card. See Mtch Knego, supra. QG gani zer Shy did not recall who

t hese young workers were, whether or not she nade a fornal declaration
regarding this incident (which did not appear in the charges) and admtted
that no authorization card was |ost by the encounter. Wthout a corroborating
wtness to dispel Castro's testinony that the infornation was solicited, |
find that General Counsel failed to sustain its burden of proof and recomrend
that Paragraph 18 of the Arended Conpl ai nt be di sm ssed.

4. Wse of Mol ence

Inits brief, Intervenor contends that Berto Robles pulled a worker's
ear, just as the latter had begun to read a | eafl et one norning at the
QO ockett Ranch, as described in Father Robin's testinony. It is alleged that
such constituted physical violence in violation of the Act.
| whol Iy concur that such violence is anathma to the goals of the ALRB

and cannot be condoned. See Tex-Cal
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Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14 (1977). However, | do not find that

General (ounsel establ i shed the conduct by a preponderance of the evi dence.
The worker was never identified, and the incident was reveal ed nore as an
afterthought by Father Tobin, who failed to record same in his declaration
whi ch outlined the unl anful surveillance earlier discussed. Wthout nore
evidence, | cannot determne whether Robles was nerely (playfully) urging a
wor ker back to the field, or physically intimdati ng himto di scourage uni on
organi zation. |, therefore, decline to find a violation of this unpl eaded
al | egati on.

5. Epl oyer Leaflets

Intervenor contends in its brief that various enpl oyer |eaflets
(Exhibits GC 5-8) constituted serious threats in violation of the Act.
Revi ewi ng the docunents which list the benefits of "No-union" and warn of the
"trap" of a three-year contract, | do not find the informati on contai ned
therein so msrepresentative, or inflamatory that they could not be properly
eval uated by workers. Indeed, the union produced its own leaflet to assist the
workers in this evaluation (See Exhibit 1-1 and 1A). In the context of an
enotional and heat ed organi zati on canpaign, | find the docunents to contain

the type of obvi ous propaganda whi ch woul d be easily
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recogni zed as such and does not serve as the basis for finding unfair |abor
practices. See Bud Ajitle Wst Foods Inc., 3 ALRB No. 12 (1977). As protected

free speech, | decline to find violations wth respect to these unpl eaded
| ssues.

6. Interference wth UPWand ALRB.

Inits brief, Intervenor contends that Respondent viol ated the Act
when Wl lie Garcia stopped Liz Sullivan (in January, 1977) and told her that
she needed permssion fromthe office to enter the canps.

Respondent testified that he desired to di scuss permssibl e access
w th the UPWorgani zers at the comrmencenent of the pre-election
canpai gn.

As this was an isolated instance, occurred only at the commencenent of
the organi zation canpai gn, and apparently did not thwart organizer Sullivan's
activities even on the day in question, | find that there is insufficient
evidence on the record to constitute another unfair |abor practice. Since it
was not clear whether organizer Sullivan followed these instructions, spoke
w th the Respondent, or sinply continued onto the fields, | recormend t hat
this unpl eaded al |l egation be dismssed. See D Arrigo Brothers Go. , 3 ALRB Nb.
31 (1977).

E Termnation of The Mayo O ew (Paragraph 16) 1. Facts:

General (ounsel all eges that Vitaliano Mayo
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and the 43 nenbers of his crew were discrimnatorily discharged because of
their support for and activities on behal f of the UFW Respondent denies
that the crewwas discrimnatorily di scharged —proffering al |l eged
"slowness" as the rationale for the nass-firing of March 28.

Assistant crew |l eader Quillerno Garcia testified that he was hired in
January by the Respondent hi nsel f, was in charge of keeping the Mayo crew
records, and acted as "assistant” supervisor in Mwyo's absence. Prior to the
| ayoff of March 28, Garcia had never been told by Mayo or anybody that the
crew had been working too slowy. Wile he had worked in grapes for 11 years,
he had never been in a crewwhere the entire crew had been fired for worki ng
too slowy A fewdays prior to the crewlayoff, forenan Jose Castro gave sone
leaflets to Garcia to pass out anong the workers (Exhibits GC 4A8A); Garcia
testified that he didn't pass out the | eaflets but kept them because the
peopl e "would just throwthemin the field."

Franci sco Mateo was hired as a cook by Mayo in Decenber 1976. He was a
| ong-tinme uni on supporter, who signed an authorization card on February 14,
and put up a union poster on the kitchen wall at Canp #4. Mateo talked to
workers when they returned fromthe fields about the benefits of the union,

attended weekly uni on neeti ngs



and ot her conferences, as well as nmade a radi o broadcast whi ch pronoted the
Gesar Chavez narch fromMecca on March 27. M. Miteo had been a cook for 5
years, stating that nobody had conpl ai ned about his cooki ng while he worked
for Respondent. He was told by Mayo that "we were fired out"' but no reason
was given him

Canny Lopez had worked in grapes since 1952, and was hired by Mayo in
| ate January, 1977. He was asked by the UFWto participate in the Radio
Announcenent concer ning the Cesar Chavez narch from Mecca to Goachella. He did
the advertisenent, stating his nane, and identifying hinself as a Harry Cari an
Phi |'i ppi ne worker. He al so signed a UFWaut hori zation card and had casual
talks wth other workers regarding the benefits of the union. M. Lopez
participated in the "March fromMecca" hol ding the Philippine flag and wal ki ng
inthe front ranks. He was fired wth the rest of the Mayo crew —t he day
foll ow ng the narch. Lopez asked foreman Mayo the reason for the |ayoff, but
was told only: "I don't know You see, wth these Chavista peopl e, you work
too slow " He had never been forewarned of the inadequacy of his or the crews
work, nor had he ever been told to speed up his labor, or even strive for a

gi ven nunber of rows per hour or rows per
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day. As the other nenbers of the crew Lopez was paid hourly. H's instructions
were to do the work carefully, to avoid "dropping or bruising" the fruit.
Never before had Lopez worked on a crew that had been fired as a group,
al though admttedly the entire Mayo crew worked at about equal ability. At the
hearing, there was still doubt in Lopez's mnd as to why he had been fired.
Qrgani zer Sullivan described the Mayo crew as enthusiastic. Her first
contact wth themin January, 1977, yiel ded sone 4 authorization cards and the
renewal of ol d acquai ntances fromher organi zational work in Yuba Aty. The
Mayo crew —1/3 Philippine and 2/ 3 Mexican, as opposed to the other two crews
(those headed by Hlario Castro and Filiberto Robles) were in organi zer
Sullivan's estimate 85% pro-union by March 28 - the date of the di scharge.
They signed aut horization cards, took part in UPWprojects, donated funds for
radi o spots, passed out |eaflets, and di spl ayed posters and bunper stickers.
About 4 nenbers of Mayo' s crew joi ned the 5000 peopl e who participated in the
Chavez "March fromMeecca" on the day before the layoff. In contrast, the other
crews were nore "tense" and offered | ess UFWsupport. By the date of the
| ayof f, organi zer Sullivan was confident of najority union support, stating

that "they would all vote for us".
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For Respondent, grower Vdyne Mayfield testified that Harry Carian
enpl oyees pruned and thi nned his Thonpson seedl ess and Pearl ette tabl e grapes
i n January-March, 1977. M. Mayfield did not find fault wth the pruning work
acconpl i shed by the Mayo crew in January of 1977, but somewhere between Narch
21 and March 24, he discussed wth M. Ray Peay —Respondent’'s "eyes and ears"
—hi s dissatisfaction with the "thinning" operation. To his visual inspection,
the Mayo crew was working too sl owy Respondent asked M. Myfield to keep
records of the Mayo crew work, and eventual |y, on March 25, brought in a new
crew (Robles' crew) to help finish the job on the second Mayfield Ranch. M.
Mayfiel d was "amazed" at the difference. Hs records reflected that the Robl es
crew working in the sane field, thinned an average of 61.6 vines per day. The
Mayo crew thinned only 42.4 vines per day.

Respondent corroborated the | ow production rate of the Mayo crew s
thinning operations, adding that he first noted the sl owiess in md-Mrch
during succoring. He personal |y checked the Mayfiel d Ranch on the first
afternoon of thinning after everybody had gone hone, and recogni zed that the
work was "very slow'. He then asked M. Mayfield to keep accurate records of

the nunber of vines done by the Mayo crew, explaining that nany had never
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thinned for Carian Sales before and hence mght not have been famliar wth
brush t hi nni ng.

Respondent stated that he adnoni shed Mayo on the 22nd of Mrch, saying
that "they were naking a clipper thinning job out of brush thinning" and that
there was no need to do that. The next day's progress was still not
satisfactory, and Respondent queried of Mayo whet her sonething in the vineyard
was causi ng a probl em Respondent then ordered Jose Castro to have Robl es send
his incubating crew onto the Mayfiel d Ranch and asked M. Mayfield to nake a
conparison, and M. Mayfield kept a witten | og of the two weeks' work.
(Respondent's Exhibits 11, 12; General Gounsel's Exhibit 21).

Respondent was "in grave doubt as to howto handl e the situation since a
| ot had been thrown out" at Respondent fromthe UFWand the ALRB. He consul ted
an attorney who advised that a crew could be fired for non-productivity. O
Friday, March 25, 1977, it rained and no work was done. Saturday was a hal f
day, and a conparison was agai n nade. At 12: 00 noon on Mnday, the 28th day of
March, Respondent asked for a vine count, conparing the two crews and sent Ray
Peay into the field to have Miyo "see nme between 1:30 and 2:00 P.M" In
Respondent' s own words, he "was very sorry, but the crew was obviously not

going at the correct pace. For what ever
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reasons, the crew chose not to do work as | want themto do, and | have
to termnate you. Get your payroll in this afternoon and you can have
your paychecks. "
2. Anal ysis and concl usi ons:

Section 1153 (c) of the Act makes it an unfair |abor practice for an
enpl oyer " (b)y discrimnation inregard to the hiring or tenure of
enpl oynent, or any termor condition of enploynent, to encourage or di scourage
nenbership in any | abor organization.” The General Counsel has the burden of
establishing the el enents which go to prove the discrimnatory nature of the
di scharges. Mggi o- Tostado, 3 ALRB No. 33 (1977), citing NLRB v. Wnter Garden
dtrus Products Go-(perative, 260 F.2d 193 (5th dr. 1958). The test is

whet her the evidence, which in many instances is largely circunstanti al
establ i shes by its preponderance that enpl oyees were discharged for laid off)

for their views, activities, or support for the union. Sunnyside Nurseries,

Inc., 3 ALRB Nb. 42 (1977). Awong the factors to weigh in determning General
Gounsel ' s prinma faci e case are Respondent's anti-uni on aninus, the ti mng of
the all eged unl awful conduct, and the extent of the enpl oyer's know edge.
Apart from Respondent’'s own admtted preference for "no-union", and the
canpai gn literature proclai mng sane, which | consider protected free speech

under Section 1155
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of the Act (and therefore not supportive of General (ounsel's theory) the
record is replete with instances of anti-union aninus. Specifically, the prior
finding of various unfair |abor practices —unlaw ul surveill ance,
interrogation and threats —all of which occurred within a six-week period
during a heated pre-el ecti on canpai gn constitute strong direct indicia of
anti-uni on ani nus, whi ch suggests the inpropriety of the mass di scharge. See
Sout hwest Janitorial and M ntenance GCorp., 209 NLRB 402, 85 LRRM 1590 (1974).
See al so, Kellwood Go., 206 NLRB 665, 669 (1973); DO H Baldw n (.. 207 NLRB
25, 26-27 (1973); Madenoi sell e Shoope, Inc., 199 NLRB 983, 990 (1972).

Respondent ' s know edge of enpl oyee uni on synpathy and/or activity nay be
inferred by the highly visible and vocal union activities of the Mayo crew --
the "nost activist" of the crews. Posters publically displayed at the canp
kitchen, radi o broadcasts sponsoring the upcomng CGesar Chavez rally, and the
"evacuation"” of the canp on the day of the March woul d not reasonably go
unnoti ced by the Respondent. This crew woul d not sign the "Enpl oyee
Information Cards", and anti-union | eafl ets woul d be dunped into the fields.
Respondent' s "eyes and ears" Ray Peay daily observed the activity of the Mayo
crew, as did owner Mayfield who woul d describe sone workers as "noi sy" and

t r oubl esone.
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Qrgani zer Sullivan described the differences in the response she
recei ved between the Mayo crew and the Hlario Castro crew and noted the
openness w th' which the Mayo peopl e talked with her at the canps, in the
fields, and in the presence of supervisors.™ Invoking the "Small P ant
Doctrine and inputing the supervisor's know edge regardi ng the enpl oyees'
activities (S Kuramura, supra; NLRB v MacDonal d Engi neering Go., 202 NLRB
No. 113, 82 LRRM 1646 (1973), | find that the Respondent was fully aware of

the union sentinents of the Mayo crew

The timng of the di scharge —one day fol |l owi ng the "Mrch from Mecca"
{wth a nenber of the Mayo crew promnently parading in the front ranks
carrying the Philippine flag) furtherbuttresses the suggestion that the
di scharges were discrimnatorily directed at di scouragi ng nenbership in the
UFW I ndeed the very next day rai ses woul d be given to the renai ning crews,

along with promses that work woul d continue through the

“The record does not reflect whether the Myo crew was the only active and
vi sibl e pro-union group on the date of termnation. There were nany vocal
UFW supporters who rerai ned at least until April 6-7. See infra.
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harvest season. The nessage to the enpl oyees was clear --either the
"carrot" of increased benefits and nore work ,or the "stick"” of sudden

di scharge. Unhion support and outward synpathy mght be associated with the
latter, but not the forner.

Respondent nmakes a persuasi ve show ng, however, that the real reason for
the layoff of the Mayo crew was one of sound busi ness necessity —they sinply
were not productive. The conparative records reflect that the Robl es crew
wor ked approxi matel y 50%faster than the Mayo crew (See Exhibits GC 21; R
11, 12). D scounting the nathenatical differential caused by the Iarger
overhead factor (three for Mayo, one for Robles), there is still a
consi derabl e gap between the crews' productivity quotients.

Respondent's contention is buttressed by his uncontroverted efforts
on at |least three previous occasions to rectify the situation —to give
further instruction on the "thinning" operations and ascertain if there
were any particular difficulties on the Mayfield Ranch —as evi denced by
his conversations wth enpl oyer Mayfield and w th supervi sor Mayo. S nce
Mayo did not testify to contradict Respondent's contentions in this

2l do not distingui sh between the portions of the Myfield Ranch that were
thinned, as | find Respondent's testinony (M. Myfield) that the Robl es
portion was nore dense, and hence nore difficult to thin than that of the
Mayo crewto be directly contradicted by supervisor Ray Peay who decl ared

that it was a generally "good field." Nor do | find that the testinony of
Board Agent Mauricio Nuno to be persuasive in light of his
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regard, | nmake the inference that that portion at |east of Respondent's
case is not refuted by the General Counsel. ASHNE 3 ALRB, 53, citing
Scott Goss ., Inc., 154 NLRB 1185, 60 LRRM 1114 (1965) .

As the previous warnings to Miyo proved futile, Respondent felt conpelled
to termnate the enpl oyer-enpl oyee rel ati onshi p. Wges pai d woul d have to be
deducted fromthe ultinmate selling price of the grapes follow ng harvest.
Hence, Respondent could not justify the |ack of productivity to the cost-
consci ous M. Mayfield.

Respondent' s repeated efforts to remedy the situation render
i nconsequential the factual disputes as to the experience of the Mayo crewin
the brush-thinning nethod (this was their first year with Respondent as a
crew although sone individual s had worked the Cari an Ranches previously), and
the nechani cal nature of this procedure. | find that the nenbers of the Mayo

crew were given adequate instructions on the "thinning" technique which was

limted experience thinning Pearlettes, (no "thinning" and only two summers
during the "harvest" over the last 13 years) , and his confusion as to which
portions of the field corresponded to whi ch geographical directions.

BMayo was apparently available to testify as he assisted
General (ounsel and Board Agent Nuno inspect the Mayfiel d prem ses during
t he heari ng.
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devel oped by Respondent hinself. Additionally, the records kept on the
crews progress -- an eight-day period during the thinning season whi ch
woul d soon be conpl eted —gave themanple tine to inprove their'

per f or nance.

Respondent' s position is not i nmune fromscrutiny, however. There had
been no "nmass" firing of an entire crew by Respondent in over 19 years. There
were no other conparative figures of the thinning production of any crew
except the charts of M. Myfield conparing the Robl es and Mayo crew over a
four-day period. Nor did the Respondent rely upon his usual procedure of
posting stakes at the end of each rowwth the worker's names to identify the
productivity or pace of the individual.

M acing the burden on the Respondent (See Maggi e—Tostado, 3 ALRB No. 33

(1977), relying on NNRBv. Geat Dane Trailer's, Inc., 388 US 26, 65 LRRM

2465 (1967)), once the General (ounsel has proved its prina facie case by
show ng that the enpl oyer has engaged in discrimnatory conduct which coul d
have adversely affected enpl oyee rights, | find that the preponderance of the
evi dence establishes that the Mo crewfiring was notivated by legitinate
busi ness obj ectives. Had they not been "slow', the Mayo crew woul d not have
been di scharged, irrespective of their union synpathies and/or activities.

Wi | e
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crews were not previously fired by Respondent en nasse for nany years, they
were hired as a group, lived as a group, and were in contact w th Respondent
only through foreman Mayo. Forenman Mayo (w th the exception of tinmekeeper
WIllie Garcia) was whol Iy responsible for recruiting "his peopl e'. The
testinony of M. Peay, M. Myfield, and Respondent confirned the contention
that the entire crew worked at approxi nately the sane (slow) pace, which nade
the omssion of the individual nane posts inconsequential. Respondent acted
through the advice of counsel in charting the Mayo crew perfornance, and did
So in this instance because of his particular concern not to violate the Act.

Nor do | find that any anti-union notive constituted "the | ast straw
whi ch broke the camel's back". See NNRB v Witfield Pickle Go., 374 F. 2d 576,
582, 64 LRRM 2656 (5th G r. 1967). The di scharge of the Mayo crew was

consi stent wth Respondent's avowed purpose to give nerit rai ses and extend
work to those who earned it. It was a necessary, al beit unfortunate,
alternative to nmaintaining his coomercial enterprise.

Wiile there lingers a suspicion of discrimnatory purpose in these
di scharges, the thought persists that the enpl oyer nust retain the discretion

totermnate his
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workers for his reasons, so long as he does not do so on account of their

union activity. (See Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42 (1977). Were,

as here, those reasons are wel | -docunented, where they do not shift frombasis
to basis, where they are born of economc necessity, and there has been fair
warni ng of the enpl oyer's displeasure, | do not find that there is sufficient
evidence to reject his determnation. Mewng the record inits entirety, |
find that the greater probability of truth suggests that the notivating reason
for the discharge of the Mayo crew was | ack of productivity, Thus, having
determned that Respondent’'s expl anation by a preponderance of the evidence
refutes the inferences of discrimnation drawn fromthe circunstances, |
therefore find that the Respondent did not violate Section 1153(a) and (c) of
the Act by discharging the Mayo crew —w th the fol | ow ng excepti ons:

| do not find the Respondent’'s contentions neritorious wth
respect to Francisco Mateo, as there was no evi dence that he was

derelict in any of his duties as a cook. Wile General Gounsel in his

brief suggests the "public nature” and purpose of

“ Since his duties were "incidental "to the Respondent's agricultural
operation, | find that M. Mateo was an"agricultural enpl oyee"” wthin
Ehe rr;aani ng of the Act. See Dairy Fresh Products (o., 2 ALRB No. 55

1976) .
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the Act, | find that enpl oyees' personal rights —particularly the right to a
job —to be of great significance. Snce M. Mateo was a cook of five years
experience, who received no criticisns for his cooking, | do not find that the
"l ack of productivity" defense justifies his termnation. S nce M. Miteo was
In charge of the one canp area openly adorned wth Union canpai gn naterial,
and had participated in the radi o broadcast prior to the "Mrch from Mcca", |
find that the enpl oyer had know edge of M. Miteo's union activity, and that
there arises the strong suspicion that his discharge arose at | east in part

fromthe enpl oyer's anti-union aninus. ASHNE Farns, 3 ALRB Nb. 53 (1977).

| reach a simlar conclusion with respect to M. WIlie Garcia who
received no criticismor warning for his work as tinekeeper and who exhi bited
uni on synpat hy when he did not pass out the Respondent’'s anti-union |eaflet.

Havi ng found that Respondent termnated the group as a whol e for their
"sl owness", rather than focusing on the particular productivity or union
synpat hy of any one worker, | do not opine that the busi ness necessity
contention @an rationally be applied to Mssrs. Mateo and Garcia. Whet her or not

t he enpl oyer actual |y gave
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consi deration to each worker individually when deciding to discharge the crew
becones irrelevant once it is determned that each discrimnatee is protected
by Section 1152 of the Act. Since the lawful reasons are insufficient to
explain these two individual firings, | find that the di scharge of Francisco
Mateo and WIllie Garcia constituted violations of Sections 1153 (a) and (c) of
the Act, and wll recommend the appropriate renedy.

| find that at least wth respect to these two naned agri cul tural
enpl oyees, the novi ng reason for the di scharge necessarily related to their
support for the LFW(NLRB v. Linda Jo Shade (., 307 F.2d 355, 357 (5th dr.

1962), rather than to non-productivity. This determnation encourages the
suspi ci on that unl awful purposes engendered the nass firing as well. The anti -
uni on canpai gn | ends credence to the allegations of an overall pattern of
conduct to rid Respondent of UFWsupporters under the pretextual guise of a
justifiable termnation for "slowess.” | do not feel, however, that this
suspi ci on upsets the preponderance of the evidence which supports the
Respondent' s contentions on this issue. See V.QA Fuller Supernarket, Inc.,
347 F.2d 197 (5th dr. 1967) 64 LRRM 2531; Schwob Manuf. Go. v. NLRB, 292 F. 2d
864 (5th Ar. 1962) 49 LRRM 2360.

The Mayo crew was fired as a crew for their slowiess. They cane to
Respondent as a group through their forenman, and their group perfornance was

| nadequat e. Havi ng found
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t he group perfornance i nadequate and the thinning season rapidly comng to an
end (at |east on the Mayfiel d Ranches), Respondent coul d not reasonably be
expected to single out and di scharge the forenman, p, the "slowest” of the
"slow" Thus | conclude that the crew woul d have been termnated on March 28
regardl ess of their perceived or actual union synpat hy.

Nor do ny subsequent findings alter this determnati on. The di scharge of
the Mayo crew was forewarned; the | ayoffs of April 6-7 were not. The March 28
firing was docunent ed by Respondent's records; the |ayoffs were not. The

firing was consistent wth Respondent’'s overall (legitinate)
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aspiration to reward neritorious work and puni sh poor productivity;
the layoffs singled out UFWsynpat hi zers. The i nadequaci es of
Respondent' s expl anation with respect to the April 6-7 events do not
conpel rejection of the docunented indicia of the Miyo crew s

"sl owness". | perceive the bal ance here to preponderate with

Respondent, and so find. **

F. Layoffs of April 6-7 (Paragraph 27)

1. Facts:
General (ounsel alleges that on the 6th or 7th of April,

Respondent failed and refused to continue inits enploy or to rehire 42
agricul tural enpl oyees who worked for Harry Carian Sales in the thinning of
Pearlettes, said refusal being due to the enpl oyees' real or percei ved UFW
support and/or activity." Respondent denies any discrimnatory notive,
attributing the layoffs to the end of the thinning season, follow ng which
there was insufficient work in his fields until the harvest season —seven to
ei ght weeks | ater.

Enpl oyee Quadal upe Yni quez testified that he started pruning for
Respondent in Decenber, 1976, and was hired by Jose Castro. He was an active
supporter of the union, tal ked wth other workers about the benefits of the
UFW attended uni on neetings, solicited signatures on authorization cards,

donated his truck to be used as a

YeBecause of this finding, and the reasons stated therefor,

| decline to dismss Paragraph 16 on the basis suggested in the
Respondent ' s bri ef .
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stage for shopping center rallies, and joined the "March fromMecca" on March
27. Hs roomat Canpo de Qo was decorated with the union flag, buttons,
bunper stickers, and decals, the latter of which were posted on his w ndow
Followi ng the march on March 27, M. Yniquez net wth Gesar Chavez and "told
nmany peopl e" about the neeting.

On further examnation, Yniquez admtted that he conducted his activities
privately, because he "was afraid and . . . wanted to continue worki ng," but
did recall that he would tell Hlario Castro that he was going to the union
neetings. Yni quez becane nore inspired as nore and nore workers signed
aut hori zation cards, but on the norning of April 6th or 7th, he was told by
Jose Castro that there was no nore work. Agents fromthe ALKB showed up that
norning, and Jose Castro recanted, telling Yniquez that he could return to
work. As peopl e had al ready been working for 2 hours,, and he was tol d that
there was only 4 hours of work in any event, he did not work that day but
returned the day after, and stayed until he voluntarily left in the | ast days
of Miy because of the inpendi ng summer heat. Approxinately one week before the
"layof f", Yniquez testified that nunerous people were arriving and bei ng put
into Canp #3.

Ruben Moreno Mranda testified that he was hired by Jose Castro in
Decenber, 1976, and worked for Hlario Castro and Filiberto Robles, |iving at
Canpo de Qo wth
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approxi mately 60 others fromthe sane crew He pruned, did general repair
work, irrigation, and cormenced thinning toward the end of March. He did
not sign a UFWaut hori zation card until md-March, and fromthat tine on,
woul d tal k with other workers about the union, but was careful not to say
anything in front of the foreman because he felt he woul d have gotten
fired." Qn April 5, Mranda testified that he wtnessed Liz Sullivan and
anot her UFWorgani zer talking wth workers in the canp yard at about 6:00
P.M, when Jose Castro and Hlario Castro cane over. He becane enbroiled in
an argunent with the two forenen which "got pretty heavy for awhile".
Mranda recol l ected that the incident was the first tine he ever "spoke up"
(about the UFVW, and also that he had asked for a ten dollar | oan from
Castro saying, "if | don't get the noney, I'll sign up wth the Union".
On the norning after the union neeting of April 6, Mranda went to

the yard to be dispatched, but was told

“The neeting focused on the UFPW"plan of action for the Carian Ranch." \rk

was sl acki nﬁ off, but nore and nore peopl e were comng in. The union peopl e

felt that the new pe_olal e were being "used for ResBondent' S own pur ﬁoses. !

They were about to file a petition for election, but feared that the

maj ority of workers —taking into account the recent influx —woul d not

support the UFW Mranda particularly recalled the hiri ng (three or four

e

days before the | ayoff) of Jose Castro's nephew who had been previously
fired for showng up late to work.
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by Jose Castro that he didn't have a job anynore. A though others --
about 15 -- went to work, Mranda testified that nobody participating in
the previous" evening s argunent, including Quadal upe Yni quez, Mi ses
Figueroa, Gabriel Varela, and Antonio Varela, went to work on the day in
question. According to Mranda, Jose Castro said that the new peopl e
needed the noney, or had worked for Respondent for many years, and that
is why they were selected for work. Later that night, Jose Castro
apparently told Mranda that he woul d have his job back when the |atter
returned fromR verside the foll ow ng Sunday, but an allegedly inebriated
Berto Robles and Hlario Castro said "get the hell out."” Wen Mranda
reported for work on Monday norning, April 11, he was not sent out, even
though others were. None of the "Chavistas" were working. He stayed until
Thursday, and reported for work in the yard each norni ng, but was not
allowed to go to work. A nunber of times prior to the |ayoff, Mranda had
asked Jose Castro and Hlario Castro for howlong he woul d have his job
and was told "all the way through picking season."

Mbi ses Fi gueroa al so conmenced wor ki ng for Respondent in Decenber, 1976.
Wth no prior experience, F gueroa was offered the job because his
cousin's wife was the sister of foreman Filiberto Robles' wfe. Figueroa

pr uned,
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did general repair and clean-up work for Respondent, and eventual |y

"l eaf ed" table grapes. He was not laid off follow ng the pruning season,

but renained to do general repair and clean-up work. He was not a nenber of
the UFWwhen he started working for Carian, but becane invol ved by March
30, 1977, by which tine he had tal ked with union organi zers in the Canpo de
Qo, talked to fell ow workers about the union, and signed a UFW

aut hori zation card. F gueroa never conceal ed his activities or synpathies
and indeed shared a roomw th forenan Jose Castro.

O April 6, he cane to work in a UFWorgani zer's car acconpani ed by Ruben
Moreno Mranda, Jose Luis Noris Garay, Guadal upe Yni quez, Hector Mendoza and
Rosa Htchnan. That evening he attended a UFWgeneral neeting, along with his
above- naned cohorts, as well as Israel Salinas. The next norning, forenan
Robl es knocked at his door early and told Jose Castro who had gone to the UFW
neeting the night before, and what had happened, stating that the "workers
woul d strike and woul d nake a disaster in the canp". Jose Castro responded,
"That is good, but we know theni. Robles asked F gueroa where he had been
wor ki ng, and Jose Castro told Figueroa that he woul d not be working that day.

It was not until the arrival of the ALRB agents
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that F gueroa was permtted to work, which offer was not accepted by
Fi guer oa. *® Wen Figueroa | ater queried Jose Castro whet her he woul d have work
for the follow ng week, he was told, "only the boss knows."

Figueroa noted that nany other workers had been laid off the day before
(April 6) but that sone 30-50 "new' people were hired during the |ast days of
work. He recalled that Jose Castro had told himearlier that the work woul d
continue until harvest.

Israel Salinas, a fornmer student in Mexico, started working for
Respondent two days after the "March fromMecca" to Goachella. Hred by Jose
Castro, he lived at the Canpo de Qo wth Hector Mendoza, Franci sco Flores and
others. He signed a UFWaut horization card his first week of work, and
recal | ed once bei ng observed by Jose Castro when speaking to organi zer Liz
Sullivan. He wtnessed the Mranda-Jose Castro altercation and observed Hector
Mendoza signing an authorization card in his room Salinas worked two weeks,
when on the day preceding his |ast day of work, Jose" Castro went to

%F gueroa testified that work had been offered to Ruben Mranda, Gabri el

Varel a and Antoni o Varel a, and Quadal upe Yni quez, but nuch tine had

al ready passed that day, and he understood the offer to be for work on
that day only.
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Salinas’ roomto informthe occupants (including Mranda, Mendoza, H oras)
that "work had finished and there woul d be no work" for them A though the
group reported for work at 5:30 AM the next norning, Jose Castro reiterated
that they couldn't work. That sane day, Salinas saw "new faces" going to worKk.
Jose" Castro told himthat work would start in two to three weeks during the
harvest. At the time of the hearing, Salinas had just returned to Carian's
enpl oy.

Cesar Arreol a began working for Respondent during the | ast days of March,
and was hired by Jose Castro, at the suggestion of one of the latter's
relatives. He lived in Canp #3 and was active in the UPW—si gni ng an
aut hori zation card, attending neetings, and being naned to the Ranch's (#3)
organi zing coormttee. Oh April 7, Arreola reported for work in the courtyard
and was told that there was no work for him even though he saw ot hers goi ng
to work. He was told that he woul d have his job back in 15-18 days, but not to
get invol ved with the union.

Arreola returned in 15-18 days, but was told by Jose Castro that he
wasn't hiring. The foreman suggested, "Wy don't you ask (organizer) Liz
Sullivan for a job?"

Manuel a Carnel o began worki ng for Respondent
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approxi mately two or three nmonths prior to the hearing, (Mrch-April) and was
hired by Filiberto Robles sonme two weeks after her husband Gscar Perez
commenced wor ki ng for Respondent. Three or four days before she was laid off,
she signed an UFWaut hori zation card at her hone. She admtted to talking wth
ot her workers about the union, as well as speaking with organizer Sullivan in
the presence of Foreman Robles. She and her husband were laid off after she
had wor ked approxi mately one nonth, "stopping the day everybody stopped.” Onhce
when she and M. Perez returned to the canp and spoke wth Robl es, they were
told that "only people fromthe canp were going to start working."

Mictor Ibarra cane to Respondent's Ranch to [ ook for work on March 16,
1977. He spoke with Jose Castro and was told that there was work for everybody
(approxi matel y 20 peopl e fromMadera) until June when the grape season ended.
Ibarra returned with his group —including his son Benito, Beliton and Serafin
@ anados, Francisco M ctoriano, Mictoriano Cortez, Antonio Cal zado, Hias
(Jose) Alamlla, Francisco Mrales, Jose and Carnen onzal ez, and" Nor bert 0"
Sanchez. | barra and the Maderans thinned for approxi matel y two weeks, and then

"stret ched
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wre" for about 4 days. They returned to thinning for one nore day when
everybody recei ved the $.45 per hour raises (infra). During his [ast week,

I barra signed a UFWaut hori zation card, in the presence of nany peopl e outside
Canp #3. Qhers also signed —including Victoriano Cortez and Hias (Jose)
Aamlla.

O April 6, Robles told the Madera group that work had fini shed and t hat
they were going to close the canp, even though during the |last week, lbarra
saw approxi natel y 50 new workers arri ve.

Robl es told Ibarra that he woul d probably have work when harvest arrived,
but "probably not because nany peopl e woul d cone | ooking for jobs." That
night, all the people fromMadera attended the UFWgeneral neeti ng.

No other alleged discrimnatees of the April 6-7 layoffs testified at the
heari ng, al though worker A varo Zendejas Pinental recollected that Robles told
himthat "there was a possibility that there woul d be work for hini the week
follow ng the layoffs, but that "if Don Salva (Amescua) asked for work, tell
himit had not started." Zendejas opined that Robles did not want to gi ve work
to Don Salva (Zendejas’ close friend) who was a known Chavi st a.

Qganizer Liz Sullivan identified the fol |l ow ng
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enpl oyees: Lupe Yni quez, Ruben Mranda, Hias A and 11 a, Antoni o Cal zado,
Mictoriano Gortez, Francisco Mictoriano, Jose Contreras, Israel Salinas, and
Franci sco Floras, all participated in the "March fromMcca'. She
characterized Hector Mendoza and Rosa H tchnan as supporters of the UFWwho
were wlling to talk wth her openly in the presence of forenen at the canp
and who attended UFWneeti ngs and spoke favorably to others about the union.

Thomas Rangel was a wtness to the Mranda-Jose Castro al tercation of
April 4.

Julian Navarette attended the UFWgeneral neeting on the night before the
April 7 layoff, and signed a UFWauthorization card in the presence of forenan
Hlario Gastro. He openly talked to Sullivan in the presence of foremen in the
Canp and in the fields.

Jose Qontreras went to the April 6 neeting and tal ked openly to organi zer
Sul'li van.

Victoriano Cortez went to the general neetings of March 30 and April
6 and tal ked to organi zer Sullivan openly.

Est eban Sanchez wore a UFWbutton on the front of the scarf on his
head and was "always willing to talk openly in the presence of forenen."

Sanchez hel ped Sullivan sign up new peopl e, and acconpani ed by R cardo
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Sandoval , showed Sullivan where new workers were in the presence of forenan
Robl es. He was a nenber of the UFWorgani zi ng conmttee and shouted "V va
Chavez" at the April 6 neeting.

R chardo Sandoval was always willing to talk openly in Canp in the
presence of forenen, attended the UFWneeting of April 6 and al nost al ways
wore a UFWhbutton. He was a nenber of the UFWorgani zing coomttee for the
Robl es crew

Jorge Vozcano went to the April 6 neeting and shouted "M va Chavez" in
the presence of foreman Hlario Castro. He always wore a UFWhbutt on.

Franci sco Hores attended the April 6 neeting, was always wlling to tal k
to Sullivan openly in the field and canp, and lived in room#A —the active
"Chavi sta" roomat Canpo de O o. Antonio Varela signed a UFWaut hori zati on
card while sitting on a bench outside Canpo de Qo. He would talk to Sullivan
inthe canp and fields and attended the April 6 neeting.

Enri que Castelumt’ lived in room#A and woul d tal k
openly inthe field and canp to organizer Sullivan in
the presence of forenen. Antoni o Cal zado went to the March

30 neeting wth Father Tobin, attended the April 6 neeting;

YErroneously drafted "Castel @' in Paragraph 27 of the Arended Conpl ai nt.
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nmar ched and woul d al ways talk openly in the canp and fields to UFW
organi zers in the presence of forenen.

Jose Qontreras attended the neeting of April 6.

Hias Aamlla was willing to talk openly with organizer Sullivan in the
field and canp and in the presence of forenen. He attended the April 6
neeting, narched and signed a UFWaut hori zation card at Canpo. de Qo while
sitting on one of the benches in the presence of forenen Jose and Hlario
Gastro.

Quadal upe Martinez cane to work wth the group from Madera whi ch was very
active. He talked with organizer Sullivan in the field.

Ernesto Riuiz cane to the April 6 neeting, woul d always talk to organi zer
Sullivan openly in the field and canp in the presence of forenen. H was a
friend of Vocal URWsupporter Jorge Vozcano and arrived from Cal exi co toget her
with Arturo Acuna and Ranon Ruiz. '

Franci sco M ctoriano was al ways open in tal king to organi zer Sullivan and
spoke to her in the presence of foremen in canp and in the fields. He narched,
attended the neetings of March 30 and April 6, and was given rides to and from
t hese neetings by UFWorgani zers.

Jose (onzal es cane to the general neeting of April 6,

BErroneously drafted "Rano" in Paragraph 27 of the Arended Conpl aint .
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signed a UFWaut hori zation card at Canpo de Qo while

sitting on a bench, and tal ked openly in the fiel ds and canp to organi zer
Sullivan in the presence of forenen.

Carnen Gonzal es came with the group from Madera whi ch was very
acti ve.

Sal vador Anescua hel ped nmake the uni on banner for the "Mrch from Mecca",
cane to comittee neetings, attended the April 6 neeting, and tal ked openly to
Sullivan in the fields in the presence of forenen. Hs two daughters, Berta
and Manuel a, al so worked with him and tal ked openly and freely to organi zer
Sullivan in the presence of foreman Robl es. They were al ways recepti ve,
responsi ve, hel pful, interested workers who voi ced support for the union in
the fields and in the presence of Robl es.

Beliton and Serafin G anados were very quiet, but were always with the
sane group of "Chavistas" from Madera.

Qganizer Sullivan referred to the entire list of workers naned in
Paragraph 27 of the Conplaint, as "all workers that had good cases for bei ng
discrimnatorily fired'. Hlario Castro and Filiberto Robles were their
forenen, and all were laid off either April 6 or April 7.

Qn April 7 Liz Sullivan's organizing efforts at Harry
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Carian ceased. Related groups of people —e.g., the Beas famly, the Gastro
famly and the Qutierrez famly-continued working after the 7th of April, as
wel | as a new group from Mader a.

Sullivan further testified that Israel Salinas, Gesar Arreol a,
Sal vador Anescua, Manuel a Anescua and Berta Amescua al |l were back wor ki ng
for Respondent at the begi nning of the harvest season.®

Respondent denied a discrimnatory notivation for the April 6-7 |ayoffs,
testifying that all Pearlette thinning (first stage) had ended for the 1977
season. Al crews were laid off fromthinning at that tinme, and the next work
woul d not commence until the follow ng Monday when certai n special projects,
preparatory to planting, were to be perforned. The payroll records woul d
reflect that the work force dropped to zero for a few days. Wnlike thinning
whi ch requi red between 150-200 workers, these "special " tasks woul d i nvol ve
only sone 10-13 people, and then gradual |y increase to 30-40 workers. The
workers were chosen by their availability in canp. Had they all stayed

followng April 7, Respondent admtted that there woul d have been a

®Qrgani zer Sullivan testified that Respondent personally had to take
Salinas out to the field because of "problens wth Jose Castro.”
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"probl eni, since there was not enough work. However, only a few stayed in
canp.

Respondent specifically denied firing any of the workers listed in
Par agraph 27 of the Arended Conplaint. He al so deni ed having refused to rehire
them At the opening of the hearing, Respondent nailed "unconditional " notices
of offers of enploynment (Respondent's Exhibits 14, 14A) to the |ast-known
address of each enpl oyee naned in Paragraph 27 of the Anended Conpl ai nt, as
well as to the three additional enployees included by anendnent at the
commencenent of the hearing. For as |ong as Respondent coul d renenber, the
| abor flowat Harry Carian has always followed a simlar pattern wth respect
to table grapes: a | arge workforce for pruning in Decenber-January; reduction
of work before thinning;, increased workforce for thinning (March-April);
reduction of work before harvest; increased workforce for harvest (late My-
early June).

Previously, it had not been necessary to send out formal notices to
workers to return for the harvest since they generally knew when work was
avai |l abl e and a nucl eus of peopl e woul d return each year. Peopl e who wor ked

for Respondent during thinning generally stayed on until the
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harvest season. There was no seniority policy per se, but if persons worked in
the past and would return in the future, they were nornmal Iy wel cone into a
particul ar crew regardl ess of size.
Jose Castro stated that after thinning, he told all workers to return for
t he harvest about May 20-25. He denied promsing work before that tine.
Hlario Castro confirnmed that all people in his crewwere laid off after
the thinning (April 6-7) stating , "V just told everyone that work was
finished and that we would be calling themlater." He denied threatening to
t hrow Ruben Mranda off the Ranch.
Filiberto Robles also recalled the end of work follow ng thinning, and
told people that "there would be a layoff until we cane back to do (the)
pi cking." "No one was refused work when they returned.” On cross-exam nation
Robles qualified his statenent, declaring, "to sone | told that there woul d be
work at harvest, to others no."
2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:
| reach a different conclusion wth respect to the |ayoffs of the
workers listed in Paragraph 27 of the Anended Conpl aint. Applying the same
standards to the General Gounsel's prina facie case, | find the foll ow ng:

The anti-uni on ani nus di scussed previously reached its
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peak as the union organi zational effort prepared to petition for election. n
the day of the general UPWneeting to plan the next course of action, nany of
the nenbers of Hlario Castro's and Filiberto Robles' crewwere told that
there woul d be no nore work as thinning had ended. The decision to lay off the
renmai ning UFAWadherents was inferentially triggered by Robles’ early norni ng
report to Jose Castro. Those identified as union activists —nany of them
energing in the previous few days—oul d not have wor k.

| credit the testinony of wtnesses Mictor |barra, Rosa Zendejas, Al varo
Zendej as, Mi ses F gueroa, Gabriel Yniquez, Ruben Mranda, Manuel a Carnel o,
Israel Salinas, and Gesar Arreola in this regard. On the norning of April 7,
Jose Castro went down the row of workers pointing to those who woul d or woul d
not be laid off. Respondent and/or his supervisors had know edge of the union
inclinations of the discrimnatees, |earning of sane through attendi ng uni on
neetings, engagi ng i n di scussions, or sinply observing the progress of the
organi zers as the thinning season reached its conclusion. Thus, the group of
activist friends could be easily isolated and relieved of their duties —Ruben

Mranda, Rosa Htchman, Gabriel Yniquez, Hector Mendoza, |srael Salinas, Tomas

Rangel , Julian Navarette, Jose Briseno, Mises F gueroa
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and Cesar Arreola were all friends and could be easily identified as such by
the observant forenen. MVictor Ibarra and his group fromNMadera —Benito
Ibarra, Hias Alamlla, Quadal upe Martinez, M ctoriano Gortez, Francisco

Moral es, Francisco M ctoriano, Jose Gnzal es, Carnen onzal es, Antoni o

Cal zado, Beliton G anados, Serafin Ganados, Sal vador Arescua and his famly —
- Manuel a Arescua and Berta Anescua —woul d be pi cked out because of their
actual or supposed union synpathies. Asimlar fate awaited other canp | eaders
Jose ontreras, Jorge Vozcano, Francisco Hores, Esteban Sanchez, Gabri el
Varela, Antonio Varela, Enrique Castelum Jose Gontreras, R cardo Sandoval,
Ranon Ruiz, and Ernesto Ruiz. Manuel a Carnel o woul d be seen signing an

aut hori zati on card, and she ahd her husband Gscar Perez woul d | i kew se be | aid
of f.

These | ayoffs coul d not have been otherw se better tined to devastate the
uni on organi zational plan. Wth the end of thinning, there would be no peak
period until the harvest season as the UFWactivists scattered in search of
avai l abl e work, and the w nter canpai gn woul d have gone for nought .

The critical distinction between these |ayoffs and the termnation of

the Mayo crew lies with the Respondent's
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avowed rational e for the unenpl oynent, to wt, that the end of the thinning
season dictated a reduced wor kforce. Respondent and his forenen woul d all
confirmthat the same hiring and | ayoff patterns had occurred annually in
attenpting to refute the union charges of discrimnatory practices. But the
reasons of Respondent are not supported by his own admtted and docunent ed
(Exhibits GC 4A-4B) intention to have this year's workforce continue through
the harvest season. They are not supported by the pattern of hiring new peopl e
follow ng the Miyo crew termnati on —nany of whomwoul d be out of work w thin
seven to ten days. They are in direct conflict wth Respondent's own payroll
records whi ch bear the designation "Fired" after Hlario Castro's crew roster.
They conflict wth the sane payroll records which show full crews working
wthin two weeks fromthe date of the layoffs, one nmonth prior to the harvest
season. They conflict with Respondent's own admtted practice of keeping on
t hose who had been working, rather than displacing themw th new workers.
Further evi dence underscores the inference of discrimnation whichis
drawn fromthe circunstances: The forenen failed to corroborate Respondent's
avowed attenpt to extend the work through the 1977 harvest season, testifying

rather that the seasonal pattern and the size
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of the work force was identical to previous years. Respondent's payroll
records from1975 and 1976 reflect full crews throughout the nmonth of April,

wth sone.”" dimnution in early May prior to the harvest. & note is the

r eappear ance of enpl oyee nanes throughout the spring nonths, i.e., from
thinning to harvest. The 1977 records denonstrate a simlar pattern, but the
names change after the April 6-7 layoffs. By April 13, Hlario Castro woul d be
listed as forenan of a "new 30 nen crew, and Berto Robl es woul d have "new'
crews of 16 and 21 for the respective weeks of April 14 and 20. By April 27,
Jose Castro woul d have a full 58-nenber crew? Hlario Castro woul d have 56;
and Robl es 24. S nce the harvest was not to commence for another nonth, the
data bel i es Respondent's position that there was no ot her | abor-concentrat ed
work to be done until the" picking.

Had the | ayoffs been a true busi ness necessity, or usual practice, as
Respondent has contended, it woul d have been i ncongruous to termnate the
entire Mayo crew one week before the end of work. It would serve no legitinate
busi ness purpose to hire a | arge nunber of new workers for a seven-day peri od,
particul arly when they nust travel fromall parts of the state to work for

Respondent ;
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The fact that all of the "new hirees" were not laid off further suggests
that choi ces were nade for other than justifiabl e economc purposes. Sone 24
peopl e who appear ed on Respondent's payroll the week followng the April 6 and
April 7 layoffs had been hired fol |l ow ng the Mayo crew di scharge (between
March 29 and April 6). Had the layoffs been the natural result of an ordinary
"sl ack" period, there woul d have been no need for the decisive signaling by
Jose Castro of those who woul d be permtted to work April 7, and those who
woul d have to seek work el sewhere. The inescapabl e conclusion is that the
sel ected layoffs of April 6 and 7 were directed at thwarting the union
organi zational drive on the eve of the anticipated el ection, and | so find.

Wile the Act does not give the Board a license to dictate the nethods by
whi ch an enpl oyer chooses to reduce his work force, it nay consider the nethod
sel ected where the action is taken for prohibited purposes and the nethod nmay
itself be evidence of a discrimnatory purpose when considered in |ight of
surroundi ng ci rcunstances. Maggi o-Tostado, 3 ALRB Nb. 38 (1977), citing NL.RB
V. Mdwest Hanger Go., 82 LRRM 2693 (8th dr. 1973) . In the instant case, |

find that on April 6-7, Respondent through its forenen has engaged in a

canpai gn
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directed agai nst the UFWorgani zati onal efforts. The of fenses were neither
isolated, nor mninmal, and reflected a pattern of di scharging UFWnenbers or

actual or supposed UFWsynpat hi zers. See Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No.

42 (1977). |1 find that the evidence by its preponderance establishes the
discrimnatory |ayoff of the enpl oyees naned i n Paragraph 27 of the Anended
Gonpl ai nt and recomrend the appropriate renedy.

Wth respect to naned enpl oyees Enrique Senbrano, Antonio Cal zade, and
Raf ael Sanchez, about whomno evi dence of any nature was produced, |
recommend that they be dismssed fromthe action herein. | nmake the sane
recomendati on with respect to enpl oyee Jose Luis Noris Garay whose nane
appears on Respondent's payroll records for the weeks subsequent to the
April 6-7 events.

G CREWOHANGES CF APR L 1. (Paragraph 23)

1. Facts:

General ounsel has all eged that beginning April 1, Respondent
changed the terns and conditions of enployment of its workers by swtching
crew conposition and forenen on a daily basis in order to di scourage union
organi zational activity.

Wtness Israel Salinas described how he had worked for four forenen in a

two-week period, wth crew assignnents
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nade on a daily basis by Foreman Jose Castro.

Wtness Manuela Carnel o recited a simlar experience wth 3-4 forenen
during her 1-nonth tenure with Respondent. She testified that she and her
husband were al ways noving, "and did not know the reason for such work
assi gnnents. "

Wtness Ruben Mranda worked wth Roberto Rodriguez, Hlario Castro and
Filiberto Robles —three different crews —w thin a one-week period during the
latter part of March —early part of April.

Qganizer Liz Sullivan testified that the conposition of three crews
changed after March 27. Wrkers woul d be swtched randomy, making it
"extrenely difficult to organize.” Qganizers could not keep track of the new
people, and it was inpossible to know who worked where during a given
eligbility period.

Respondent denied that there were any differences between this year's
crew assi gnnents and those of forner years, except that there were nany
speci al projects for which Jose Castro made work assi gnnents at Robert
Carian's request. As Respondent testified, such work included the |aying of a
dripirrigation system planting, concrete work on pipelines, special repairs,
stretchi ng tw ne, renew ng vineyards, and nechani cal projects in the packing

house.
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Foreman Jose Castro deni ed changi ng the crews around, and foreman Hlario
Castro recal led that nearly everybody was thinning in |ate March, although
snal | groups of workers would be called to do special tasks.

Robert Carian woul d ask for a nunber of people, and they woul d be
supplied by Hlario Castro, on an "as avail abl " basi s.

Forenman Berto Robles stated that he didn't really have a crew during
pruni ng, but that sone 30-45 peopl e worked regularly for himby the thinning
season. He woul d "t ake anybody who cores in". During the thinning, Robles and
his workers went fromQockett to Mayfield and then Ranch #1. Sore of his
peopl e returned to shear, but Robles didn't, because new peopl e were com ng
in, sone who began girdling. After thinning, just 2-3 people renained, and the
canp was closed until he told themto come back for picking.

2. Anal ysis and Qoncl usi ons:
Transfers of enployees in order to interfere wth organi zi ng
activities or to isolate certain enpl oyees fromothers whomthey m ght
organi ze constitute unfair |abor practices. See NNRB v. Tanper, Inc., 522 F. 2d
781, 89 LRRM 3634 (4th dr. 1975), enf'g. in part 85 LRRM 1375. In light of

previ ous determnations, however, | do not find that Respondent attenpted to

mni mze the "group
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response syndrone” in the work assignnents during the |ast week of thinning.
Wi | e sone confusion reigned, and certai n enpl oyees found thensel ves wor ki ng
under several foremen during this period (which concededl y nmade the union
organi zational effort nore difficult), | find that this result was occasi oned
by the discharge of the Mayo crew, and the need to repl ace personnel in order
to finish the thinning operations in process. Further, | find that specific
assi gnnents of workers to special projects under the direction of Robert
Carian were dictated by legitimate Ranch needs, rather than by any attenpt to
interfere with enpl oyees' rights to organi ze.

To the extent that the termnation of the Mayo crewwas for legitinate
busi ness reasons, then any subsequent dislocations which occurred in the
ensui ng ten days flowed naturally fromthat act. Thus, | recommend t hat
Par agraph 23 of the Arended Conpl ai nt be di sm ssed.

SUMVARY

| find that Respondent violated Section 1153(a) of the Act in the
foll ow ng respects: Wil awful surveillance by Filiberto Robles of March 31
(Paragraph 21); unl awful surveillance by Robles of April 1 (litigated at

hearing); unlawful interrogation in the use of enpl oyee infornation
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cards (Paragraph 8); unlawful interrogation by Jose Castro of April 7
(Paragraph 25); unlawful promse of benefits of March 29 (Paragraph
17); unlawful threat of Robles of March 18, 1977 (Paragraph 11);
unlawful threat of Robles of April 6 (litigated at hearing);
Interference by Jose Castro of March 18 (Paragraph 13); unlawful threat
of Jose Castro of March 30 (Paragraph 20). | find that Respondent
violated Section 1153(a) and (c) by the di scharge of Franci sco Mateo
and WIllie Garcia on March 28 (Paragraph 16), and by the April 6-7

| ayof fs (Paragraph 27) of the 38 workers listed in the recomended
"Qder”

At the hearing, | recommended di smssal of Paragraphs 5, 7, 10,
14, 15 and 24. | hereby recommend di smssal of Paragraphs 6, 9, 12,
18, 19, 22, 23 and 26 as well as all other fully litigated
allegations raised during the hearing. | further recommend di sm ssal
of the allegations wth respect to the remai ni ng naned enpl oyees in
Par agraphs 16 and 27.

Uoon consi deration of these repeated, serious acts of m sconduct
by the various forenen, it is apparent that they engaged in
interference wth enpl oyees' rights, and did so unrestrai ned by
Respondent . | ndeed, Respondent initiated some of the unfair |abor

practi ces such as the enpl oyee infornation cards, and the granting
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of the $.45/ hour raise. Wile nunerous allegations were either trivial or
unproven and various supervisors played different roles with respect to the
violations, a pattern does energe. The events of the three-week period tended
to thwart the UFWorgani zation drive, and deprive agricul tural enpl oyees of
their statutory rights. Apart fromthe issue of Respondent's good or bad
faith, | find the extent of the msconduct was not insubstantial. Neither the
rel ati ve "newness" of the Act or the | ack of a historical union-enployer
relationship can justify the violations. | therefore recormend the foll ow ng:
REMEDY

Havi ng found that Respondent has engaged in certain unfair |abor
practices wthin the neaning of Sections 1153 (a) and (c) of the Act, | shall
recommend that it cease and desist therefromand take certain affirnative
action designed to effectuate the purposes of the Act.

Havi ng found that Respondent unlawful Iy di scharged Franci sco Mt eo,
Wllie Garcia, and unlawfully laid off 38 nenbers of the Hlario Castro
Filiberto Robles crews |isted in Paragraph 27 of the Avended Conplaint, |
shal | recommend that Respondent be ordered to offer themimedi ate and full
reinstatenent to their forner or substantially equivalent jobs if he has not

al ready done so without prejudice to their seniority or other
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rights and privileges, | shall further recommend that Respondent nake each of
themwhol e for any | osses they may have suffered as a result of its unl awf ul
discrimnatory action by paynent to themof a sumof noney equal to the wage
t hey each woul d have earned fromthe date of the discharge (in the case of
Franci sco Mateo and Wllie Garcia) or fromthe date of the layoff (in the case
of the others) to the dates on which they are each reinstated, or offered
reinstatenent (My 25, 1977 with respect to the discrimnatees naned in

Par agraph 27, except Garbriel Yniquez who was of fered rei nstatenent on April
7), less their respective earnings, together with interest at the rate of
seven percent per annum such back pay to be conputed i n accordance with the
formul a adopted by the Board in Sunny side Nurserijas, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42
(1977) .

To dispel the effects of Respondent's interference wth union

organi zers® | wll order the following additional renedies (See

Ander son Farns Conpany, supra) : 2

(Wi ch | have deternined to seriously undernine the
UFWor gani zational effort)

n their briefs, General Counsel and Intervenor made no specific renedial
requests. At the commencenent of the hearing, however, they had asked for
expanded access and bi-weekly payrol| lists during the harvest season.
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(a) During the tine that the union has filed a valid notice of intention
to take access, | recommend the renoval of any restrictions on the nunber of
or gani zers

allowed to cone on the Respondent's property under 8 Cal. Admn. Code Section
20900 (e) (4) (A, as anended in 1976. In addition to the three one-hour tine
periods permtted under Section 20900 (e) (3), supra, access to enpl oyees on
the Respondent's property shall al so be avail abl e under the above terns during
any established breaks, or, if there are no established breaks, during any
ti ne enpl oyees are not working.

(b) I recommend that during any 30-day period i n which the UFW
exercises its right to take access, the Respondent shall provide the union
wth an updated list of its current enpl oyees and their addresses for each
payrol | period. | further order that such lists shall be provided w thout
requiring the UFWto nake a show ng of interest.

In order to further effectuate the purposes of the Act and to ensure
to the enpl oyees the enjoynent of the rights guaranteed to themin Section
1152 of the Act, | shall al so recommend that Respondent publish and nmake
known to its enployees that it has violated the Act and that it has been
ordered not to engage in future violations of the Act. Accordingly, | shall

r ecormend
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that Respondent furnish the regional director of the San Oego region, for his
or her acceptance, copies of the notice attached to this decision, accurately
and appropriately translated i nto Spani sh, Tagal og, and Il ocano, and that the
notice and transl ations then be nade known to its enpl oyees in the fol |l ow ng
net hods:

1. Post a copy of the Notice, including a copy of the translations, for
the duration of the 1978 grape season at appropriate |ocations proxi nate to
enpl oyee work areas, including places where notices to enpl oyees are
custonarily posted.

2. Miil a copy of the Notice and the translations to each enpl oyee
enpl oyed by Respondent for any period fromDecenber 1, 1976, to the date of
nai | i ng (excl udi ng enpl oyees who are current enpl oyees). The Notice shall be
nai l ed to the enpl oyee's | ast known hore address.

3. Gve a copy of the Notice and the translations to each enpl oyee
enpl oyed by Respondent at the tine of distribution.

4. Have the Notice and the translations read to assenbl ed enpl oyees on
conpany tine by a conpany representative or by a Board agent and accord said
Board agent the opportunity to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees nay have
regarding the Notice and their rights under Section 1152 of the Act.

To further ensure to the enpl oyees the enjoynent
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of the rights granted in Section 1152, | wll recommend that Respondent
notify the Regional Orector on a periodic basis of the steps he has taken
to conply with this decision.

| decline to recommend |itigation costs and attorneys fees as | find
that both the charges and defenses presented extrenely difficult factual
and legal determnations. Further, | find that the other recomended

renedies are sufficient to correct the harns done. See, Resetar Farns, 3

ALRB No. 18 (1977); Vestern Tomato Gowers & Shippers, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 51

(1977) , citing Tiidee. Products, Inc., and | .EE, 194 NLRB 1234, 79 LRRV
1175 (1972).

Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact and concl usi ons
of law, and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby issue the

fol | ow ng recomended

GROER
Respondent, its officers, agents and representatives shall:
1. Cease and desist from
(a) Threateni ng enpl oyees with [ayoff, termnation, |oss of

enpl oynent, or deportati on because
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of their union activities or synpat hi es.

(c) Interrogating enpl oyees concerning their union activities or
synpat hies, including, but not limted to the distribution of enpl oyee nane
and address cards requesti ng whet her or not such information shoul d renai n

confidential wthout giving explanation therefor .

(c)Engagi ng in surveillance of union organi zers and/ or enpl oyees to
determne union activities or synpathies.

(d) Promsing benefits to discourage union activities or synpat hies.

(e) Inany other manner interfering wth, restraining or coercing its
enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Sections 1152, 1153
(a) and 1153 (c) of the Act.

(f) DO scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enployees in the UFW or any
ot her | abor organization, by unlawfully discharging, |aying off, or in any
other manner discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire or
tenure of enploynent, or any termor condition of enploynent, except as
aut hori zed by Section 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirnmative action

(a) Gfer to Wllie Garcia and Franci sco Mateo i nmedi ate and ful |
reinstatenent to their forner or equival ent jobs, wthout prejudice to

their seniority or other rights and privil eges, and nake each of the
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fol | ow ng named enpl oyees whol e for any | osses each of themhave suffered as a

result of his or her termnation in the nanner described above in the section

entitled "The Renedy":

Franci sco Mat eo
Wllie Garcia
Ruben M randa
Rosa H t chnan
Gabri el Yni quez
Hect or Mendoza
| srael Salinas
Tomas Rangel

Mictoriano Qortez
Franci sco Moral es
Franci sco M ctoriano
Jose onzal es

Carnen Gonzal es
Antoni o Cal zado

Bel i ton G anados

Serafi n @ anados

Antoni o Varel a
Enri que Castel um
Jose Gontreras

R cardo Sandoval
Ranon Rui z
Ernesto Rui z
Manuel a Car nel o
Gscar Perez

Julian Navarette

Jose Briseno

Mbi ses F guer oa
Cesar Arreol a
Victor lbarra
Benito Ibarra
Hias Aamlla
Quadal upe Marti nez

Sal vador Anescua
Manuel a Arescua
Berta Anescua
Jose Gontreras
Jorge Vozcano
Franci sco F ores
Est eban Sanchez

Gabriel Varel a

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents, upon

request, for examnation and copying, all payroll records, social security
paynent records, tine cards, personnel records and reports, and other records
necessary to anal yze the back pay due to the above-naned di scri m nat ees.

(c) Furnish the Regional Drector of the San D ego
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region, for his or her acceptance, copies of the notice attached hereto,
accurately and appropriately translated i nto Spani sh, |l ocano and Tagal og.

(d) Post a copy of the Notice attached hereto including the Spani sh
translation, for the duration of the 1978 grape season at appropriate
| ocations proxi nate to enpl oyee work areas, including places where notices
to enpl oyees are custonarily posted.

(e) Mail a copy of the Notice attached hereto and the translations to
each enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent for any period from Decenber 1, 1976, to
the date of nailing (excluding enpl oyees who are current enpl oyees). The
Notice shall be nailed to the enpl oyees' |ast known hone address.

(f) Gve a copy of the Notice attached hereto and the translations to
each enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent at the tine of distribution

(g) Have the Notice attached hereto read in English, Spanish, |l ocano
and Tagal og to assenbl ed enpl oyees on conpany tine by a conpany representative
or by a Board agent and accord the Board agent the opportunity to answer
guesti ons whi ch enpl oyees mght have regarding the Notice and their rights
under Section 1152 of the Act.

(h) During any period during its next organizational
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canpai gn in which the UFWhas filed a valid notice of intent to take access,
the respondent shall allow UFWorgani zers to organi ze anong its enpl oyees
during the three one-hour tine periods specified in Section 20900 (e) (3), of
8 Gal. Admn. Code, and during any established breaks w thout restriction as
to the nunber of organizers allowed entry onto the premses. If there are no
establ i shed breaks, then the URWorgani zers shall be allowed to organi ze anong
its enpl oyees during any tine in which the enpl oyees are not working. Such
right to access during the working day beyond that nornal |y avail abl e under
Section 20900(e) (3), supra, can be termnated or nodified if, in the view of
the Regional Drector, it is used in such a way that it becormes undul y

di sruptive. The nere presence of organizers on the Respondent's property shall
not be consi dered disrupti ve.

(i) The Respondent shall, during the tine that the UFWhas on file a
valid notice of intent to take access during its next organizational canpaign,
provi de the UFWonce every two weeks with an updat ed enpl oyee list of its
current enpl oyees and their addresses for each payroll period. Such lists
shal | be provided without requiring the UFWto nake any show ng of interest,

(j) Notify the Regional Drector in the San O ego
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Regional office wthin twenty (20) days fromreceipt of a copy of this
deci sion of the steps Respondent has taken to conply therewith, and to
continue to report periodically thereafter, inintervals of twenty (20) days
until full conpliance is achieved.

It is further recoomended that the remaining allegations in the
Conpl ai nt and those rai sed at the hearing be di sm ssed.

DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 1977

L ﬂ"?-_._&"iﬁ*—-‘ —
STUART A VA N _
Admni strative Law O fi cer
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APPEND X A

NOT CE TO WIRKERS

After a trial where each side had a chance to present their facts, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interferred with the
right of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board has tol d
us to hand out or send out and post this Notice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and al so tell you that

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
wor kers these rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves;

2. To form join or help unions;

3. To bargain as a group and chose whomthey want to speak for them

4. To act together with other workers to try to-

get a contract or to hel p or protect one anot her;

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse that

VE WLL NOTI do anything in the future that forces you to do, or stops
you fromdoi ng any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL NOI ask you whet her or not you bel ong to any union, or do

anything for any union, or how you feel about any union; nor wll we require

you to fill out nane



and address cards whi ch ask whet her you want such infornation kept

confidential wthout prior explanation.

VE WLL NOTI' observe your conversations w th union organi zers and others

concer ni ng your feelings about activities or nenbership in any union.

VE WLL NOT threaten you wth being fired, laid off, getting | ess work,

or being deported because of your feelings about, actions for, or nenbership

I n any union.

VE WLL NOT fire, lay off, or give less work or do anythi ng agai nst you

because of the union.

VE WLL offer:
Franci sco Mat eo
Wllie Garcia

Ruben M randa
Rosa H t chnan
Gabri el Yni quez
Hect or Mendoza
| srael Salinas
Tomas Rangel

Victoriano Cortez
Franci sco Mral es
Franci sco M ctori ano
Jose (onzal es

Carnen Gonzal es
Antoni o Cal zado

Bel i ton G anados
Serafi n G anados

Antoni o Varel a
Enri que Gastel um
Jose (ontreras

R cardo Sandoval
Ranbn Rui z
BErnesto Ruiz
Manuel a Car nel o
Gscar Perez

Julian Navarette
Jose Briseno

Mbi ses H guer oa
Cesar Arreol a

M ctor Ibarra
Benito I barra
Hias Aamlla
Quadal upe Marti nez

Sal vador Amescua
Manuel a Anescua
Berta Anescua
Jose ontreras
Jorge Vozcano
Franci sco H ores
Est eben Sanchez
Gabriel Varel a



their old jobs back if they want them and we wll pay each of themany
noney they | ost because we laid themoff.
DATED

S gned:
HARRY CAR AN SALES

By:

(Representati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of California.
DO NOT REMDVE CR MUTI LATE



HARRY CAR AN

and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS CF
AMR CA AFL-AQ

STATE CF CALI FCRN A I i&'ﬁﬂwf .‘EEE
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD '% u;;‘?‘:éﬁm

Case Nos. 77-RG15-C
77-RG 16-C
77-RG 16-1-C
77-C&92-C
77-&99-C
77-(&103-C
77-(&108-C
77-(&120-C
77-(&123-C
77-(&128-C
77-CE142-C
77-C&183-C

Enpl oyer and Respondent ,

Petitioner and Charging Party.

N e e N N N e N N N N N N N N

77-C&185-C
77-C&187-C
77-CE188-C
77-C&127-D

CEa S ON GF ADM N STRATI VE LAWCFH CER

Robert W Farnsworth, Esq.
for the General Qounsel

David E Smith, Esq.
for the Enpl oyer and Respondent

Hlen Geenstone, Esq.
for the Petitioner and Charging Party

STATEMENT GF THE CASE

Arie Shoorl, Admnistrative Law dficer: These cases,
consol i dated pursuant to O der (onsolidating Cases and Noti ce of
Alegations dated February 7, 1978, were heard by ne on March 15, 16,
17, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, April 3, 4, 5 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 26,
27, 28 and Mly 4 and 5, inIndio, Galifornia. Follow ng a petition
for certification and amendnents filed by Lhited FarmVWrkers of
Arerica, AFL-Q O (URW on June 20 and June 24, 1977 respectively an
el ection by secret ballot was conducted on June 27, 1977 anong the
agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent. The tally of ballots
\Saisl as fol lows: URW80, Nbo Lhion-88 and 142 unresol ved chal | enged

allots.

_ The UFWfiled a tinely petition pursuant to Labor Code
Section 1156.3 (c) seeking to set aside the el ection on _seventg
separate grounds. Ffty-five of the objections were di smssed by
order of the Executive Secretary, dated February 7, 1978 and fifteen
were noticed for hearing. The 'UFWfiled a Request for Review
pursuant to Labor Gode Section 1142 (b), which was granted, and
twel ve nore obj ections were noticed for hearing



by order of the Board, dated March 9, 1978. The Enployer filed a tinely
petition, pursuant to Labor Code 1156.3(c), seeking to set aside the

ﬁl ection on two separate grounds, which grounds were al so noticed for
earing.

_ The first conplaint, dated June 20, 1977, is based on charges
filed by the Uhited FarmWrkers of Amwerica, AFL-A Q The charges were duly
served on Respondent on June 1,6, 7 and 8, 1977 respectively. The second
conpl ai nt, dated January 11, 1978, is based on charges filed by the UFWand
dul y served on Respondent on June 13, 15, 20 and 21, July 12 and August 24,
1977. The conplaints all ePe that Respondent coomtted various violations of
tﬂe ﬁl(%rRk;:ultural Labor Relations Act (hereinafter referred to as the Act or
the .

O August 29, 1977, the Regional Drector issued his Report
on Chal l enged Ballots herein. Petitioner filed tinmely exceptions to the
Report. In the Report, the Regional Drector set forth his
recommendations wth respect to challenges to forty-four voters. As the
Board decided that the Report did not provide an adequate basis for
decisions on three issues, on March 9, 1978, it ordered that these
t hree chal | enged-bal | ot issues be consolidated, for purposes of
hearing, wth the instant case.

The hearing was hel d pursuant to an order consolidating the
post -el ection objections wth the various unfair |abor practice allegations
contained in the conplaints i ssued agai nst the Respondent. Harry Carian
Sal es, Enpl oyer and Respondent, General Counsel, and the UFW Petitioner
and Charging Party, were represented at the hearing. Al three parties
filed briefs after the close of the hearing.

Uoon the entire record, including observations of the
1gelrrraan_or of the wtnesses and briefs submtted by the parties | nake the
ol | ow ng:

FI ND NG5S GF FACT

. Juristiction

Respondent has admtted inits answer, and | find, that it is an
agricultural enployer within the neaning of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act
and that the Whited FarmVWrkers of Arerica, AFL-AQOis a | abor
organi zation wthin the neani ng of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.

[1. UPN(j ections Set for Hearing

. 1. That the Enpl oyer engaged in surveillance, interrogation and
pol Iing of enpl oyees, threatened enpl oyees with economic retaliation, denied
meani ngf ul access by interfering w th communications between organi zers and
enpl oyees, made illegal promses of benefits, illegally granted enpl oyees a
pay raise, illegally granted a new nedi cal plan, nade naterial
m Srepr esent at i ons,



and enpl oyee supporters of the UFW discrimnatorily discharged a grape-
thinning crew, engaged in sel ective hiring, designed to destroy enpl oyee
support for the UFWand discrimnatorily discharged or laid off enpl oyees
because of support for the UFW dissol ved crew structure and sw tched

enpl oyees fromcrewto crewto de-stroy support for the UAW failed to provide
a pre-petition |ist of enployees, failed to supply an enployee eligibility
list conform nﬁ to ALRB regul ati ons Section 20310, hired enpl ogees for purpose
of voting at the Tulare voting site, illegally evicted fromlabor canps

enpl oyees whomit had discharged or laid off contrary to previous policy, held
el ection-eve conpany neetings at |abor canps whi ch enpl oyees were required to
attend, and failed to identify supervisory personnel so they coul d be kept out
of voti n? area, and in addition during the voting numerous supervisory
personnel remained in polling areas prohibited to conpany and uni on personnel,
supervi sors played radio loudly for enpl oyees waiting to vote so they coul d
hear advertisenents calling for a no-union vote.

2. That the Board, through its agents, inproperly
al l oned persons with no identification to cast unchal | enged bal | ots and deni ed
UFWobservers the right to chal | enge voters.

3. That there existed an atnosphere of fear and confusion [anong
the enpl oyees] resulting fromdeportations and threats of deportations.

[11. Cbjections of the Enpl oyer Set for Hearing

1. That the election did not provide the opportunity for
enpl oyees who worked in the payroll period i mmediately preceding the filing
of the petition for certification to vote in the el ection.

2. That the Board agents inappropriately applied Section 20310
(e) (1) (O of the Board's re(rzjul ations, and thus inproperly prevented the
Enpl oyer' s observers from chal | engi ng vot ers.

V. (hallenged Ballots |Issues

1. Wether these voters were hired for the purpose of voting in
the el ection.

2. The identity of the enpl oyer of these enpl oyees.

3. Wet her these enpl oyees should be included in the sane unit
even t hough enpl oyed at geographi cal | y non-contiguous | ocati ons.

V. The Alleged Wnfair Labor Practices

1. Respondent is alleged to have viol ated Sections 1153(a) and 1153
(c) of the Act in the follow ng respects: enPaged in surveillance and/ or
created the .inpression of surveillance, including photographic surveill ance;
engaged in interference with the UFWorgani zers' access to and conversations
w th enpl oyees;




harrassed and physi cal | y assaul ted uni on organi zers; rammed uni on or gani zers'
aut onobi | es, once wth a pickup and once wth a tractor; pursued organi zers
autonobi | es at cl ose proximty, forcing one of themoff the road;
discrimnatorily discharged, laid off and refused to hire enpl oyees;
threatened to deny enpl oynent to workers because of their support for URW
tampered wth the vehicle of a UFWorgani zer; made promses of benefits to
enpl oyees if they voted "no union"; threatened enpl oyees wth | oss of work if
the uni on won the el ecti on and nade nunerous material msrepresentations about
the UFWat capti ve-audi ence speeches to enpl oyees on the eve of the el ection;
ordered several enployees not to sign UFWcards or talk to UFWorgani zers; and
interrogated an enpl oyee and tol d him Chavi stas woul d not be hired. 1/

e T T T T e T T T e T

YGeneral Counsel filed two separate conplaints rather than an original and
an anmended one. Thus there was no amended conﬁl aint filed which contains the
allegations of both conplaints. Mst of the charges set forth in the two
corrpl aints refer to separate and di stinct incidents, however there is some
over | ap.



M. Background I nfornation

_ Respondent has been a grower, harvester and shipper of table grapes
in the Coachella Valley for 27 years. It's properties include approxinately
300 acres of table grapes divided into: (1) Ranch No. 1 (Rancho de O o 118
acres, in achella); (2) Ranch Nb. 3 (115 acres in Goachella); (3) Ranch No.

."(40 acres in Mecca) ? and (4) Ranch No. 10 (20 acres in (oachel |l a). Labor
Canps are provided for crews at three of the ranches: Ganp No. 1 (Canp de
Qo), Ganp No. 3 and Canp No. 4.

Respondent has 310 acres of Perlette grapes, 85 acres of Thonpson
seedl ess grapes, 35 acres of Cardinal grapes and 3 acres of Bl ack Beauty
seedl ess grapes. The Perlettes are harvested first and then i nmedi at el y
afterwards, or after a few days' br eak the Thonpson seedl ess. The harvest of
the Cardinal and B ack Beaut y. ?r apes have a mininal inpact on the size of the
work force and are of no significance in this case. Harvesting began towards
the end of May 1977 and continued through the first part of July.

Respondent' s personnel included at tines material herein: Harry
Carian, owner, who lived on the property at Rancho de Qo; his son, Robert,
who super vi sed the speC| alized operations; Jose Castro, supervisor in char ge
of all crews; Robert "Booby" Castro, friend and assistant to Robert Cari an;
Hlario Castro and Prudon Estrada,_foreman, who resided at Ganp No. 1,
Filiberto Robles, foreman, who resided at Canp No. 3; Leopardo Gal i ndo,
foreran, who lived at Canp . No. 4.

M 1. D scussion

A Ul awful Surveillance and I nterference

The conpl ai nt contai ns nunmerous al |l egati ons of Respondent's
surveillance of and interference wth uni on organi zers' and/ or enpl oyees'
conversations wth workers about the UFW Respondent deni es such al |l egati ons,
contending that: supervisors interrupted these conversations only during work
tine to tell enployees to resune work; photographs were taken to obtain proof
that the UFWhad exceeded the nunber of or gani zers permtted by the access
regul ati ons of the ALRB.

| wll deal wth each epi sode of alleged surveil ance and
interference in chronol ogi cal order. Sone background information i s necessary
so the individual occurences can be eval uated to determne whether the
supervi sory personnel had a right to interrupt these conversations. There was
no established | unch hour, as the harvest enpl oyees worked strai ght through
from5:30 AM to 11:30 AM. They worked piece-rate and were permtted to
take short breaks for eating |unch, resting, drinking water, etc. | have
determned that the 9:30 to 10:30 A M period was the |unch access hour in
conformty wth Section 20900 (e)(3)(B) which



provi des:

"I'n addition, organizers nmay enter the enployer's property for a
singl e period not to exceed one hour during the working day for
t he purpose of neeting and tal king wth enpl oyees during their

| unch period, at such | ocation or | ocations as the enpl oyees eat
their lunch. If there is an established | unch break, the one-
hour period shall enconpass such |unch break. If there is no
establ i shed | unch break, the one-hour period shall enconpass the
time when enpl oyees are actual ly taking their |unch break,
whenever that occurs during the day."

The WFWorgani zers custonarily visited Respondent's fields
between 9:30 and 10:30 A M during the harvesting system The evi dence
shows that nost of the enpl oyees stopped work sonetine between 9:30 and
10:30 to eat their lunch. It was convenient for both Respondent and the
Lhion to have this definite daily period for access rather than to have a
separ at e access tinme for each individual worker whenever he stopped to have
| unch during the day. Fromthe very beginning of the harvest, the URWbegan
to take access during that hour and Respondent acceded to it. Robert Carian
testified that he and Fobert Castro visited crews on a daily basis and
asked UFWorgani zers to leave if they overstayed this de facto | unch hour.

The enpl oyees were working on a piece-rate basis and would stop to
take short breaks for rest, food etc. They were never reprinanded by a
supervi sor or forenen for doing this. However, Harry Carian testified that as
t he workers were working piece rate he considered that they had no right to
stop work during work tine. Accordingly, he had instructed the forenen that if
a worker stopped working to talk to a union organi zer the foreman was to tell
himto go back to work.

1. Surveillance of Hizabeth Sullivan (Paragraph 5 of Frst
Gonpl ai nt

(a) Facts

O or about May 29, 1977, UFWrepresentative Hizabeth Sullivan was
in Respondent's fields during the de facto | unch hour, conversing wth workers
about the UFPW Robert Carian approached her and told her to | eave. She
refused. He threatened to call the sheriff and stated that he had been told to
keeE an eye on her. He then stood three feet away and observed her while she
tal ked to an enpl oyee. Then, as Sullivan noved along to talk to other workers,
Robert did not tollow her but continued to watch her.



Sone of the workers were eating their |unch and others were working at
the time. 2/

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

dearly, UWagent Sullivan had the right to be in the fields at
that tinme, during the de facto access hour, and .there was no contention
that she was interrupting work or not carrying proper identification. As
she had a right to be there, Robert Carian did not have the right to call
the sheriff to have her removed. The Board in D Arrigo Bros., 3 ALRB No. 31
(1977), stated, "Athreat to call the sheriff to arrest for trespass UFW
organi zers on the property for legitinate reasons constitutes an unfair
| abor practice". | find that Robert Carian's above descri bed conduct
Cﬁns%t uted unlawful interference within the neaning of Section 1153 (a) of
the Act.

CGarian's standing three feet anay fromthe uni on organi zer while
she was tal ki ng to a worker and thereafter observing her further conversations
w th other workers anounts to unlawful surveillance. Were the evi dence
supports the conclusion that a supervisor intentionally interjected his
presence and |istened to conversati ons between uni on organi zers and enpl oyees,
unl awf ul surveillance has been found. Dan Tudor Sons, 3 ALRB No. 69 (1977

_ A supervisor has the right to be present near workers and
organi zers if he is engaged in sone legitimate task but here there was no
evidence that Carian was so occupi ed. Mreover, his statenent to Sullivan that
he was going to keep an eye on her confirns the fact that he was present
wthout any legitimate reason. | find that Robert Carian's conduct constituted
illegal surveillance and a violation of Section 1153 (a) of the Act, as
alleged in paragraph 5 of the first conpl aint.

2. Surveillance of and Interference wth Phyllis Has-Brouck and
Lucy Oespin on the Miyfield Ranch (Paragraph 6 of First
Gonpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

_ Oh May 31, 1977 at about 10:10 A M Phyllis Hasbrouck, a UFW
organi zer, conversed w th sone enpl oyees who were harvesting at the Mayfield
Ranch. Mayfield , the owner of the Mayfield Ranch, ordered her off the
property. He threatened to call the sheriff and told crew forenan Robert
Rodriguez to "stick to her". Rodriguez

2/ Robert Carian denied that he ever went to a | ocati on where an organi zer
was talking to a worker and intentionally listened to the conversati on.
However, he did not testify specifically regarding this incident. | credit
the specific testinony of Sullivan over his general denial. She testified
in a straightforward nanner and renenbered in detail the entire incident.



foll oned her and stood close to her as she tal ked to each packer. Hasbrouck
accused Rodriguez of illegal surveillance but he said he was just doing his
job. Some of the packers she talked to were resting and sone were working. 3/

The next day, June 1, Phyllis Hasbrouck and Lucy O espin, another
UFWor gani zer, were conversing wth some workers at the Matfiel d Ranch during
the de facto lunch hour. Mayfield ordered Gespin to | eave. She showed her
identification and expl ai ned her right to access. Mayfieid told crew foreman
Rodriguez to keep an eye on Orespin and then went to call the sheriff. Each
time Gespin attenpted to talk to a worker, Rodriguez stood cl ose to her and
the worker. Shortly thereafter, a deputy sheriff arrived and Q espin expl ai ned
the access rule to him The deputy said she coul d stay. Rodriguez continued to
follow her until she left about 10:30 AM wth Phylli1s Hasbrouck. 4/

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

Oh May 31 and June 1 Hasbrouck and Grespin, respectively, were in
the fields duri nﬂ the de facto lunch hour, exercising their right of access
and talking to the workers. | find that Mayfield illegally interfered wth
their right to access and with enpl oyees' Section 1152 rights, by threatening
Hasbrouck on May 31 and Grespin on June 1 that he would call the sheriff.

D Arrigo Brothers, 3 ALRB No. 31 (1976)

_ | find that Respondent has al so been guilty of illegal _

surveillance. In Dan Tudor Sons, supra, the Board stated that an enpl oyer is
uilty of unlawful surveillance when its supervisor intentionally interjects
is presence and |istens to conversations between union organi zers and

enpl oyees. In both incidents described above it is evident that Rodriguez was
present for the purpose of surveillance. Follow ng Mayfield s instructions to
"stick to" Hasbrouck and to "keep an eye on" Oespin, Rodriguez followed the
uni on organi zers fromplace to pl ace and stood cl ose

3/ Respondent raises the question of whether Mayfield can be considered an
agent for Respondent and thus nake the latter responsible for his actions.
Fromthe tntontradi cted testinony of Hasbrouck, it is evident that Mayfield
was _exercising authority over Respondent's enpl oyees, as he was giving orders
to Respondent’s foreman Rodriguez and the |atter was foll ow ng them A so
Hasbr ouck' B uncontradi cted testinony, shows that she observed Rodri guez
super vi si ng Respondent’ s enpl oyees (Robert Carian had testified that
Respondent ' s enpl oyees harvested Mayfield's grapes) and it was evident he was
the foreman of the crew

4/ Athough this incident was not included in Qrespin's declaration, her
testinmony about the sheriff was confirned by Hasbrouck's testinony.



to themduring their conversations wth enpl oyees. The fact that while he
was foll ow ng and observi ng Hasbr ouck, Rodriguez was al so checki ng how t he
packers were doing their work does not mtigate his unl awful surveill ance
of the Union agent's conversations wth enpl oyees.

3. Interference wth Lucy Gespin (Paragraph 7 of Frst
Gonpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

At the begi nning of June, 1977, UFWorgani zer Lucy Grespin was in
Respondent's fields talking to sone of the workers. Ray PaeK, one of _
Respondent' s supervisors, told her she had no right to be there and that if
she did not |eave he would call Carian. She told himshe had a right to access
and he left. Afewdays later, Hector Castro, a second foreman of the sane
crew, told Orespin that Ray Paey had said she should | eave the field. She
replied that she had the right to access and continued talking to the
enpl oyees.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

The inportant fact in both of these instances is that Gespin did
not |eave but continued to talk to the workers. In D Arrigo Brothers, supra, a
supervi sor told an organi zer that the enployer's policy was that organi zers
coul d not speak to the workers during worki ng hours. Then the supervi sor drove
away | eaving the organi zer free to speak to the enpl oyees who were com ng out
of the field. The Board found no viol ation.

In these two incidents both Paey and Castro, after suggesting that
O espin discontinue her activity, left the area and Oespin was free to
continue talking to the workers, which she did. As | consider the facts in the
instant case very simlar to those inthe DArigo case, | find there was no
violation of the organizer's right to access here and recormend di smssal of
the allegations of the conplaint as to these incidents.

4. Interference wth A bert Mrtinez and Lucy Qespin by Jose
Castro(Paragraph 9 of Frst Conplaint and Paragraph 7L of
Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

About June 6, 1977 Al berto Martinez, a harvest worker and Lucy
O espin, UAWorgani zer, were talking to an enpl oyee naned B asno between 9: 30
and 10:30 AM Wiile they talked to him Erasno continued to pick grapes. He
then stood up and took a pen fromthemto sign an authorization card. A that
nonent Jose Castro, the general supervisor, cane uE and in an angry voi ce tol d
Erasno not to sign the card and to get back to work. Erasno returned the
unsi gned card to Gespin and resuned work. Martinez and QO espin proceeded to
talk to other workers and Castro left. At the end of work Jose Castro tol d
Martinez, and his brother and sister-in-law Wiel and Lydia Martinez, that if
he had known they were goi ng to organi ze he woul d not have hired thembut now



he knewit for the next tine not to hire them

~Aday or two before or after the above-described incident Mrtinez
and Orespin were talking to two workers named Quillerno and Santos during the
de facto lunch hour. Both of the workers were picking grapes and had st opped
work to listen to Martinez and Grespin. Santos had signed an' authori zation
card and was filling in his Social Security nunber and Quillerno was about to
sign a card when General Supervisor Jose Castro cane up and told Quill erno,
"Don't sign, go do your work". Both Quillernmp and Santos stopped witing and
handed the cards back to Gespin and resuned work. Grespin told Castro she was
permtted to organi ze for one hour. Castro left and nade no further comments
to the workers. 5/

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

Both Martinez and Oespin had the right to converse with the
workers about the UFWand to solicit their signatures on authorization cards.
Qespin was wearing her identification button, was not disrupting work (speech
by itsel f cannot be considered as disruptive action according to ALRB
regul ati ons Section 20900 (e) (4) (Q), and was present in the field during
the de facto lunch hour. Martinez was a fell ow worker of the three enpl oyees
i nvol ved and had the right to talk to his fell ow workers about union
activities and to solicit their signatures. No forenen ever reprinanded him
for engaging in such activities before or after this epi sode.

Because Martinez and Gespin had the right to engage in
conversation wth the workers and to solicit and obtain thelr signatures on
authorization cards at that tine in the fields, Respondent and its. agents had
noright tointerfere wth or restrain themin the exercise of that right.
Respondent nai ntai ns that enpl oyee Erasno had no right to stop work between
9:30 and 10:30 A M except to eat |unch so when Castro told himto return to
work he was giving hima legitinate work order. However, | have found that
Castro not only told the enpl oyee to

9M findings of the above-described facts are based on the credible
testinony of Alberto Martinez. He testified in a straightforward nanner and
did wel |l under cross-examnation. | credit his specific testinony over the
general denial by Jose Castro that he had never told any workers not to sign
authorization cards. Castro at the sane tine also testified that he had tol d
the organi zers and the workers that the workers coul d not sign. cards on the
job but only when a worker was free or intow. Hs telling the workers not to
sign the cards is consistent with his belief that they were prohibited from
signing themon the job.
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return to work, but also said, "Don't sign the card'. The latter renark
clearly constitutes interference wth union activities protected by Section
1152 of the Act. | reject Respondent's contention that the workers were not
permtted to stop work during the de facto | unch hour except to eat |unch. The
workers were working on a piece-rate basis, rather than at an hourly rate, and
they were permtted to converse wth their fellowworkers and to stop

per 1 odi caIIK; for a break or to take a drink of water. It appears fromthe
testinony that the workers had stopped for a very short tine, Erasno to take
the pen and Quillerno and Santos to converse for a few noments. There was no
evi dence presented to establish that if the workers had paused for any purpose
ot her than union activities they woul d have been told i medi ately by a
supervisor to return to work.

Oh the basis of the above, | find that Castro, Respondent's agent
inthese two incidents, unlawfully interfered wth the rights of enpl oyees to
engage in union activities and concl ude that Respondent thereby violated
Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

| also find that Jose Castro unlawful ly threatened the Martinez
famly nenbers when he told themabout not hiring themin the future
because now he knew they were 'uni on organi zers and t hus Respondent has
viol ated Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

e e T T e e T e T ]
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5. Surveillance of Juan Garza and Jesus Minoz
(Paragraph 8Jof First Conpl aint and Paragraph 7 E of
Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

Oh or about June 6, Jesus Minoz, a UPWorgani zer, was at
Respondent's ranch talking to workers in the fields during the de, facto | unch
hour. He had begun to talk to Juan Garza, a pi cker, when Robert GCarian
appr oached and stood about one yard away, observing the two. Carian was
| ooki ng over a bunch of grapes in his hands and slowy eating themas Minoz
}/\alsI attgmﬁj[i ng totalk to Garza, Aiter a fewmnutes, Minoz left and Carian

ol l oned him

~ Minoz next talked to enpl oyee Antonio B el na, who was about to sign
an aut hori zati on card when Robert Carian approached. B el ma said, "How do you
think we can sign with Robert Carian alopl ying the pressure?" Biel na declined
to sign the card that tine but did so later that day. Later on, Carian
aplo_r oached when Minoz attenpted to talk to enpl oyee Manuel Bielna, in order to
solicit his signature on an authorization card. As a result, Miwnuel Bielna
al so del ayed signing a card until later on that day. 6/

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

The evi dence indicates that Robert Carian was present during Minoz*
conversations wth the three enpl oyees for the purpose of observing and/ or
overhearing their conversations. |If he were nerely "checking the grapes,"
Carian woul d not have had to remain for such a protracted period of tine
eating the grapes. Mreover, Garza testified that the testing of sugar content
was done only at the beginning of the harvest, at the end of Miy. | amnot
convinced that Carian was nerely checki ng grapes while he was present at the
three conversations. Accordingly | find that Robert Carian was engaged in
illegal surveillance and thereby violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

6. Surveillance of Cesar Chayea on June 8 (Paragraph 7 C of
Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts
Oh or about June 8, 1977 CGesar Chavez, President of the

®Robert Carian in his testinony denied that he ever intended to overhear or
obser ve anﬁ conversation between an organi zer and a worker. He expl ai ned t hat
every day he was near organi zers and workers as they were conversi ng but that
he was busy checking grapes at the tine and tried to be i nconspicuous. In this
I nstance however, | credit the testinony of Minoz and Garza over that of
Robert Carian, noting that they testified to specific details whereas Cari an
only nade a general denial and that both Minoz and Garza were straightforward
and convi nci ng W t nesses.
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UFW visited the Baes-Medrano crew at Respondent's ranch. Federico Vargas, a
UFWor gani zer, acconpani ed Chaves and introduced himto i ndividual workers.

H orenci o Beas, and Teofilo Medrano, the two foremen, renai ned cl ose by about
30 to 35 feet away, looking in Chavez' direction while Chavez talked to the
wor kers. As Chavez wal ked across sone rows, Jose Castro, Respondent's general
supervisor and Hlario Castro, a forenan, wal ked across in the same direction.
(havez conversed wth the workers for about 15 mnutes and then |eft.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

Inthis situation it woul d appear that the two forenen of the crew
Beas and Medrano, had a | egitinate busi ness reason for being present where the
crew was working since they had the responsibility to supervise the work. No
evi dence was presented that Jose Castro and Hlario Castro were there for
anything other than a legitinate business reason. To establish unl awf ul
surveillance nore is needed that just the fact that two forenen were standi ng
wthin 30 to 35 feet of a union organi zer and looking in his direction while
he was tal king to workers or that two supervisors wal ked in the sane direction
as a union organi zer. In Tonooka Bros. 2 ALR3 No. 52 (1976), the Board stated
that "the burden is on the party alleging illegal surveillance to present
evidence to warrant the conclusion that the enpl oyer was present at a tine
when uni on organi zers are attenﬁtl n? to talk to workers for the purpose of
surveil lance.”™ General Counsel has failed to neet this burden so | dismss
this allegation.

7. Wnlawful Interference wth Federico Vargas' Q gani zi ng'
Activities(Paragraph 13 of Frst Conpl aint and Paragraphs 7
Dand 7 L of Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

O or about June 10, 1977 Federico Vargas, a URWorgani zer, was in
Respondent's fields during the defacto | unch hour, tal king to an enpl oyee,
Luis Minoz. Foreman H orenci o Beas approached themand said to Minoz, "Do not
sign. Do not give your nane". Minoz was in the act of signing the
aut hori zation card and becane nervous when Beas nade the above-nenti oned
comment. Then Fernando Vargas began to talk to a wonan worker and Beas
interrupted that conversation also, telling the woman not to gi ve her name or
to sign the authorization card. After his comment, she declined to give her
nane or to sign the authorization card. Later, Vargas tal ked to Beas' daughter
and was about to give her a | eafl et when Beas approached and told her not to
Pi ve her nane, that Vargas did not have the right to make the workers take the

eaflets or to sign authorization cards and that Varﬁas had no right to talk
to her because she was a mnor. Vargas replied that he was only
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trying to give her a leaflet. 7/

(b) Anal ysis and CGoncl usi on

As previously explained, during the de facto | unch hour uni on
organi zers have the right to be on Respondent’'s" prem ses organi zi ng and
conversing wth enpl oyees about the union. That right, of course, includes the
right to engage in all that organizing entails e.g. distributing | eafl ets (see
Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14)., obtai ning signatures on
aut hori zation cards, asking enpl oyees their names and addresses etc. Wien a
union organi zer is legitinately exercisi nﬁ such rights, a supervisor has no
right totell a worker not to sign an authorization card because such conduct
is an obvious interference wth union activities and therefore violative of
Section 1153 (a) of the Act. Here Beas al so instructed workers not to give
their nanes to the UFWagent and tol d enpl oyees in effect that Vargas had no
right to distribute union literature or to talk to workers who were mnors. It
goes W thout saying that such statenent constitutes interference with the
rights of enpl oyees and union organi zers in their legitinate contacts wth
enol oyees. Accordingly, | conclude that, Respondent, through its forenan
H orenci o Beas, has violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act by interfering wth
and restraining enpl oyees in the exercise of the rights guarant eed them by
Section 1152 of the Act.

8. Surveillance of Enpl oyee Maria Serrano by Forenan Hlario
CGastro. 8/

(a) Facts

(n or about June 16, 1977, Maria Serrano, a harvest enpl oyee
and a known active UFWsupporter, was seated close to a fell ow worker
as the latter was kneeling, packing a box of grapes. They were tal king
about the upcomng el ecti on and

7/1n his testinony, Horencio Beas denied that he ever told any worker not to
sign an authorization card or that he ever followed an organi zer on the job-
site. However, | credit the specific testinony of Federico Vargas over Beas's
eneral denial. Vargas testified in a very careful nmanner concerning all
etails of each incident and inpressed ne with his credibility. Mreover, his
testinony concerning Beas telling a worker not to sign was corraborated by
enpl oyee Maria Serrano.

_8/ Athough this incident was not specifically alleged in the conplaint it is
related to the charges in the conplaint with respect to surveillance of union
organi zers and it was fully litigated at the hearing.' See Sunnyside
Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42 (1977) for the authority to consider unfair

| abor practices not alleged in this conplaint but raised at the hearing.
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Serrano was obtai ning the ot her enpl oyee's nane and address in Tijuana so she
could notify her of the tine and place of the election. During their
conversationsforeman Hlario Castro wal ked up behind Serrano very quietly,

w thout her being aware of his presence. Lydia Millareal, a U”-Wagent
approached and cal led Serrano's attention to the fact that Hlario Gastro was
standing behind her. Hlario Castro becane angry, began to argue wth
Millareal, and then left.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

| credit Maria Serrano's testinony, but there is no evidence in the
record as to how long Castro was standi ng behi nd her, and no evi dence
indicating that he had to positioned hinself in order to overhear the
conversation. As | find the General CGounsel has failed to neet the burden of
groof v\iéh respect to this allegation of the conplaint, | recoomend that it be
I sm ssed.

9. The Surveillance and Phot ographi ng of Gesar Chavez, _
Q gani zers and Wrkers, (paragraph 7 Gof Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

Oh or about June 10, enpl oyee Juan Garza was i ntroduci ng GCesar
Chavez to his fellowworkers in foreman Prudon Estrada' s crew duri nﬁ the de
facto lunch hour. Garza had al nost finished introducing Chavea to the crew
menbers when he noticed Harry Carian in an autonobile wth a canera at his eye
pointed in the direction of Garza and Chavez. Jesus Minoz, a union organi zer
assigned to the sane crew, also noticed Harry Carian in an autonobil e pointing
a canera at Chavez and the workers. Harry Carian hinself admtted taking a
picture and stated that he was 100 feet away at the time. Garza testified that
Carian was 12 to 13 neters away. (bservi ng the phot ograph (General Counsel's
Exhibit 12), it woul d appear that Garza was accurate in his estimate of the
distance, as a nornal lens rather than a tel ephoto | ens was used.

On or about June 23, during the de facto |unch period, GCesar
Chavez, acconpani ed by URWor ganl zers Federico Vargas and Fred Ross and two
bodyguar ds, entered Respondent’'s Jackson ranch to talk to the workers in the
Beas- Medrano crew As there were 16 enpl oyees inthe crew two organi zers were
permtted under the Board s regulation. 9

Robert Carian arrived with a canera and began to take pictures
of Chavez as he tal ked to the workers. Robert Carian

9/ Section 20900 (e) (4) (a): Access shall be limted to two organi zers for
each work crew on the property, provided that if there are nore than 30
workers in a crew, there nay be one additional organizer for every 15
addi ti onal workers.
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then told Chavez that he and the others should not be there, that they shoul d
have called i n advance and that there were too nany of them Chavez told the
workers inthe vicinity that GCarian did not have the right to be there, that
he was interfering wth their privacy and intimdating them and then he told
Carian that he should | eave. Carian nade no reply but backed away. Chavez and
the two organi zers, acconpani ed by the two bodyguards, continued to talk to
the workers in the Beas-Medrano crew They next went to Prudon Estrada s 25-
worker crew Chavez and two organi zers 10/ conversed wth nmenbers of the
crew Then Chavez and the group went on to Pepe Castro's 23-worker crew
Carian continued to followthemand take pictures. After talking to enpl oyees
inthe third crew Chavez and the group returned to Estrada’'s crew Chavez,
the two organi zers and the bodyguards all left the fields at 10: 30, the end
of the de tacto lunch hour. Robert Carian credibly testified that he took the
phot ogr aphs to gat her evi dence to showthat the U-Whad exceeded t he nunber
of organizers permtted under the ALRB regqul ations and that Fred Ross was not
wearing an identification badge as required by the sanme regul ati ons.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

The Board has held that taking pictures of union organi zers" while
they are tal king to enpl oyees about the union constitutes unlawful
survei | | ance. See Anderson Farns Conpany, 3 ALRB No. 67 (1977). Wen Harry
Carian took a picture of Chavez, Garza and the workers, it was clearly
unl awf ul surverllance and a viol ati on by Respondent of Section 1153 (a) of the
Act. However, the taking of pictures of the organi zers and workers by Robert
Garian calls for a detailed discussion. The NLRB, |ike the ALRB, forbids
phot ogr aphi ¢ survei | | ance of union activities such as conversations between
uni on organi zers and enpl oyees. The NLRB has hel d, however, that where an
enpl oyer has an aut hentic, non-coercive reason for engagi ng i n phot ographi c
survel |l ance, the picture-taking wll not necessarily constitute a violation
of Section 8 (a)(1) of the NLRA (equival ent of Section 1153 (a) of the ALRA).
11/ In the instant case, Respondent's notive for photographing this particul ar
union activity was to docunent the fact that the UFWhad viol ated the Board' s
regul ations in respect to the nunber of organizers permtted a crewand in
respect to the requirenent that union organizers wear identification badges. |
find this notive to be was authentic and noncoercive. In the cited N.RB cases,
the enpl oyer's legitinmate reason for taking the pictures is wei ghed agai nst
the natural coercive effect the picture taking wll have on the enpl oyees in
their interaction with the union organi zers. As the Suprene Court has not ed,
“...it is only when the interference with Section 7 rights outwei ghs the
busi ness justification for the

10/ Only two organi zers at a tine woul d acconpany Chavez, Fred Ross and.
ei ther Vargas, Minoz or Qespin, depending on which crew bei ng' contact ed.

11/ See, Berton Kinschner, Inc., 209 NLRB 346 (1975)85 LRRVI 1549, affirned,
523 F.2d 1046 (CA 9, 1975); Franklin Sores Corp., 199 NLRB 52 (1972)] 81 LRRM
1650. dSecti on 1148 of the ALRA nandates this Board to foll ow appropriate NLRA
precedent .
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enpl oyer's action that Section 8 (a)(1) is violated. " Textile Wrkers Union v.
Darlington Mg. Go., 380 US 263, 268-269(1965).

In the instant case, the bal ance weighs in favor of Respondent when
after M. Carian had advi sed the union organi zers that they were violating
certain regul ations, they persisted in such violations. Thus, inthis
situation, | find that the enployer had a right to utilize photography in
docunenting said violations even though it may have had sone coercive effect
on the enpl oyees. However the bal ance woul d wei gh agai nst Respondent when,

W t hout advi sing the union organi zers of their violations, it proceeds to
phot ogr aph t he conversations between themand the enpl oyees.

Accordingly, | find the photographi ng before Robert Carian
conversed with Chavez and the organi zers was unl awful surveillance and
a violation of Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

However, | find that the photographi ng after Robert Garian
conversed w th Chavez and organi zers was | awf ul .

10. In1t2e/rfer ence wth David Martinez' Access to a Labor Canp

(a) Facts

Oh or about June 21, David Martinez, A UFWorgani zer, was at the
Chrrr)o de Qo |labor canp, tal king through the open w ndow of a building to two
enpl oyees inside. Robert Carian drove by in his pickup truck, stopped near
Martinez, and shouted at himto | eave. The enpl oyees pul | ed back fromthe
w ndow and stopped talking to Martinez. Martinez told Carian that he had the
right to visit the enpl oyees because the | abor canp was consi dered the
enpl oyees' hone. Once again Carian agai n asked Martinez to | eave, but the
latter attenpted to continue talking to the enpl oyees; however they were
unw | ling to resune the conversation. 13/

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

_ In a series of cases, Slver Oeek Packing, 3 ALRB No. 13 (1977),
Wii tney Farns, 3 ALRB No. 68 (1977%, and Vista Verde Farns, 3 ALRB Nbo. 91
(1977) the Board has consistently held that enpl oyees have the right to
receive visits fromand to conmuni cate w th union organi zers in the | abor
canps where the enpl oyees |ive. Here Robert Carian, a Respondent supervi sor,
clearly interfered with and restrai ned enpl oyees in the exercise of those
rights and, by his presence and conversation wth Mrtinez, discouraged the
enpl oyees fromecontinuing their conversation with Martinez. |

2 Athough this incident was not alleged as an unfair |abor
practice by General Qounsel, it was related to the other charges wth respect
to the harassnment of union organi zers by Respondent and it was fully litigated
at the hearing. See Sunnyside Nurseries, supra.

¥ | credit Martinez' testinony over Carian's where they differ. Mrtinez'
detail ed account is nore believable than Carian's version.
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l%gncl ude that, by such conduct, Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) of the
t.

11. Aleged Tanpering wth Lucy QGespin' s Autonobile (Paragraph
7 F of Second Conpl ai nt)

There was no evi dence presented that indicated that anyone
tanpered or did any danmage what soever to union organi zer Lucy Qrespin's
aut onobi | e. Accordingly, | recormend that this charge be di smssed.

B. Bvents of June 7 to June 10 Invol ving Mtor Vehicle Access and
Al eged M ol ence

Prior to June 7, there had been no problens arising fromthe
Bresenc_e of UFWnot or vehicles on Respondent's property. The UFWvehi cl es had
een driven on and parked on Respondent's ﬁr operty but there had been no
conplaints that they had interfered with the novenent of Respondent's trucks
or other vehicles. h June 7, an incident occurred whi ch caused Respondent to
adopt a new policy prohibiting the presence of UFWvehicles on its property.

1. The Four-car UFWCaravan of June 7 (Paragraph 10 of Frst
Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

At about 9:30 AM on June 7, Gesar Chavez, four bodyguards, and
UFWor gani zers Lupe Miurguia, Marshall Cans, David Martinez, Hizabeth
Sul l'ivan, Robert Acuna, Federico Vargas and Lucy Qespin drove in 4
aut onobi | es to Respondent's ranch. The purpose of the visit was for Chavez,
the President of the UFW to Meet and talk to the nenbers of each crew
acconpani ed bg the uni on organi zer assigned to the crew al ong w th Marshal |
Cans and the bodyguards. According to a prearranged plan, the union organi zers
Sull'ivan, Acuna, Vargas and Orespin in the two trailing cars were to acconpany
the rest tothe first crewand then imedi ately drive to their respective
Cr ews.

Chavez, the organi zers, and bodyguards entered the rancb and drove
sone distance into the fields where they all stopped one behind the other in
an avenue next to a 26-worker crew Robert Carian had seen the four vehicles
enter, so he followed themin his pickup truck down the avenue until they all
cane to a standstill. He stopped behind the 4th car, which was driven by
Robert Acuna wth Federico Vargas and Lucy respin as passengers.

Robert Carian got out of his truck and began shouting at themal l
to nove along. Wen the fourth car did not nove, he got into his pickup and
rammed the bunper of the fourth car twice, slightly noving the car each tine.

(havez, his four bodyguards and the two uni on organi zers
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exited fromthe first two cars and Chavez and the organi zers began to talk to
the workers in the crew Acuna and Sullivan got out of the other two cars and
confronted Carian. Carian shouted at Acuna for his nane and the latter refused
togiveit to him Carian seized himby the armand spun hi maround and read
his name on the union organi zer's badge he wore. Carian, using vul gar

| anguage, shouted at Lucy O espin asking how nuch she woul d charge for a trick
and commenting that she woul d be a good bed-partner. Acuna and Sullivan then
asked Carian to nove his pickup so they woul d be able to back their cars out,
as they wanted to go where their assigned crews were and the two UFWcars

ﬁar ked in front of themblocked that alternate route. They expl ai ned at the
earing they did not want to ask their fell ow UAWorgani zers to nove those two
cars because they did not want to interrupt their conversation wth the crew
menbers. Carian refused to nove his pickup. The four then left on foot to
visit their respective crews, leaving their two cars there.

Carian took from5 to 10 mnutes to wite down the nanes of Cesar
Chavez, the other organizers and the bodyguards. He nade no further request
for themto leave. He went in his pickup to the nearby ALRB of fi ce where he
requested that Board Agents cone out to the ranch and see that there were too
nany uni on or Eanl zers per crew and that there were UFWcars bl ocki nﬂ the flow
of grape trucks. At about 10:00 A M he returned to the ranch and there were
only two cars left (the ones that Vargas, Acuna, Qespin and Sullivan had cone
in). Hesawa fully |oaded truck which was ready to | eave but prevented from
| eavi ng because the two UFWcars were bl ocking the way. Carian expl ai ned at
the hearing that the trucks coul d not back out because it woul d be dangerous
_becausehof the limted rear vision of the driver and crew nenbers crossing in
its path.

Carian went to his father's house nearby to obtai n sone caneras,
then returned and began taking pictures of the two cars and the truck. Wile
Carian was thus occupi ed, David Zuniga, a Board agent, arrived and observed
the scene. He went to look for the union organizers to ask themto nove their
cars. Between 10:35 and 10:40 AM Qespin and Sullivan returned and they and
Carian renoved their vehicles and the | oaded truck was then able to | eave. It
had been iZ}ml etely | oaded and ready to go to the packing shed for 35 to 40
m nut es.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

14/ 1 have found these facts based on the testinony of Carian, Acuna; Vargas,
Qespin and Sullivan. There was little discrepancy since" Carian admtted
deliberately hitting the fourth car tw ce and al so turni ng Acuna around.
Carian never specifically denied making remarks to Grespin, although he did
not include themin his testinony concerning this incident. | credit the
testinmony of Vargas, Acuna and Gespin concerning Carian's renmarks to Qespin.
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General (ounsel contends that Respondent is guilty of three unfair
| abor practices based on Robert Carian's actions in the car caravan epi sode. |
find only two. Carian did interfere wth agricultural enployee' s rights when
he rammed the UFWcar twice wth his pickup and when he sei zed uni on organi zer
Acuna and spun himaround to read the nane on the badge he was wearing.

The Board has condemmed the use of any viol ence by enpl oyer
representatives directed at union organizers taking | awful access to
the enpl oyer's property. The Board stated in Tex-Cal Land Managenent,
Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14 (1977):

Absent conpel | ing evidence of an imediate need to act to
secure persons agai nst danger of physical harmor to prevent
nmaterial harmto tangi bl e property Interests ,resort to physical

?/i olence. .. shall be viewed by this Board as violative of the
aw

In Anderson Farns, 3 ALRB Nb. 67 (1977), the Board stated:

Physi cal confrontations between union and enpl oyer
representatives are intol erabl e under the Act.

In the instant case, there was no danger of physical harmor harm
to tangible property interests present, so Carian had no right or cause to ram
the Acuna car twice or to utilize physical force to spin Acuna around to read
the nane on his badge. Carian had alternate non-violent nmeans at his di sposal
such as requesting the ALRB agents or the sheriff to cone and renove
organi zers who refused to supply identification or autonobiles which were
bl ocki ng' grape-truck novenents and thus del ayi ng the novenent of produce.

~ However, | find that Carian did not violate the Act when he
|l eft his pickup parked behi nd the URWaut onobi | es or phot ogr aphed t he
UFW aut onobi | es and t he truck.

General (ounsel argues that Carian interfered wth the union
organi zers' access to their respective crews by | eaving his pi ckup parked
behi nd the UFWcars and thus preventing the organi zers fromdriving themto
the crew | ocati ons.

However, Carian had just observed el even UPWorgani zers 15/ arrive
in four autonobiles at the location of one crew He saw seven of them
inmmedi ately exit fromthe autonobil es and start to converse: with and | eafl et
menbers of a 26-worker crew It was evident that the UFWwas viol ating the

ALRB regul ation by having an excess nunber of organi zers visiting one crew and
so Gari an

15/ The fact that individual s wearing organi zers' badges were bodyguards does
not di mnish the reasonabl eness of Robert Carian's actions, because to him
they woul d al | appear to be uni on organi zers.
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planned to report it to the ALRB 16/ and began to gather proof to support
hi s accusati on.

| consider he had the right to | eave his pickup there so he coul d
have physi cal proof for the ALRB agents when they arrived to see that the UFW
had exceeded the nunber of organizers permtted for each crew and the nunber
of cars parked there was proof of that. Even the two cars that were | eft when
an ALRB agent arrived could still serve as sone proof of the alleged excessive
access taken by the UFW

_ General CGounsel alleged in the conplaint that Robert Carian had
violated the Act by photographi c surveillance of organizational activity.
However the phot ographs were of parked UFWaut onobi | es and a | oaded grape
truck woul d hardly qualify as union organizational activity and, besides,
Carian took the pictures not for the purpose of surveillance but for proof of
an access violation coomtted by the UFW17/

2. The Tractor Incident of June 8 (Paragraph 12 of First
Gonpl aint and 7 A of Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

O June 8 at about 5:45 A'M Robert Carian stopped his pickup on a
road bordering Respondent’'s ranch, and had a conversation with a group of UFW
organi zers including David Martinez. He told themthat because of the way the
UFWcars had been parked the previous day, i.e., in a four-car caravan, he
woul d not permt any nore UFWcars to be parked on Respondent's pr operty, and
that if the cars were parked on his property he woul d have themtowed away.
David Martinez replied that he knew his rights and that he coul d cone and go
anytinme during the day. Carian told himthat his car woul d be towed away if he
parked it on Respondent’'s property during working hours.

At about 9:45 AM that day, David Martinez entered Respondent's
ranch in an autonobile and parked it on a road on Respondent’'s premses. A few
seconds |later, Robert Carian and Robert Castro, his assistant, arrived in
Garian's pickup truck and stopped beside the UFWvehicle, Carian got out and
told David Martinez that he would not tol erate UPWorgani zers' cars on
Respondent ' s ﬁmﬁerty, and asked himto turn around and drive out. Mrtinez
replied that he had the right to be there and that he was obexl ng the [aw
whil e Garian was disobeying it. There was anpl e space for both vehicles to
park in the roadway and still |eave

¥ Respondent actually filed an unfair |abor practice charge with the ALRB
alleging that the eleven organizers had interfered with and obstructed work on
that day. A copy of the charge was introduced into evi dence as Respondent's
Exhibit 24. Robert Carian testified that the ALRB subsequently dismssed it.

1 See pages 16 and 17 for discussion of enployer's right to photograph
union activities.
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roomfor a grape truck to be driven through, because Martinez' car was
not w de enough to bl ock the road.

Martinez got out of his car and wal ked down the road about 40 yards
where he net A berto Escal ante, another URWorgani zes. Carian went to get a
tractor and started noving it onto the road. Escal ante warned Martinez of this
and both organi zers returned and got into the UFWvehicle. As the tractor
driven by Garian approached the car, Carian shouted at Martinez to nove the
car but Martinez did not conply or indicate that he would. The tractor hit the
car and noved it back 4 to 5 yards into the soft sand just off the side of the
road. A few seconds later Martinez and A berto Escal ante energed fromthe car
and wal ked away toward Canp No. 1. Robert Carian took a chain out of the truck
and was preparing to attach it to Martinez' car bunper. Mirtinez and Escal ante,
(ig}servi ng this, returned to the car and drove it off Respondent's property.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

General (ounsel has al | eged that Respondent violated the Act by
interfering with the union organizer's rights to access by rammng their
autonobile. | find that Carian's conduct 1n rammng the car was a resort to
vi ol ence whi ch the Board has hel d cannot be used unless to prevent harmto a
person or a tangible property right. See Tex-Cal Land Managenent |nc., supra.
As there was no threat of such harmin these circunstances, | conclude that by
its resort to violence, Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act which
prohibits any interference, restraint or coercion wth respect ot enpl oyee’s
right to organi ze and engage in union activities, including the right to
recei ve visits and comuni cati ons fromunion representatives at the job-site.

3. The Assault of Bodyguard David Millarino on June 8
(Paragraph 11 of Hrst Gonplaint)

(a) Facts

n June 8, 1977, UFWPresident Gesar Chavez and UFWorgani zers
Marchal | Cans, David Martinez, and Jesus Minoz, acconpani ed by three
bodyguards, were tal king to Respondent's enpl oyees at its ranch. At about
10: 30 A M, Robert Carian approached themand told themto get off the
ranch. He did not tell themthat the hour for access had ended or that
there were too nany of them As the group did not conply with his request,
Robert Carian repeated his demand 2 or 3 tines. Chavez

18/ The findings of fact as to this incident are based on the tes-
tinmony of the three wtnesses, Martinez, Carian and Castro, who
testified about this incident. A though there were sone di screpanci es
on mnor points, all testified; including Carian hinself; that Robert
Garian did push the car wth his tractor while the car was occupi ed by
Martinez and Escal ant e.
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continued to talk to the enpl oyees, telling themthat Robert Carian was
engaging in illegal surveillance and hanpering their organizing efforts. Then
Chavez signaled for his group to | eave and they slowy wal ked down t he avenue
toward H ghway 80. There was sone jousting between Robert Carian and Cans
because the forner wanted to get closer to Chavez to talk to himbut the
latter wouldn't let him.

As they arrived at the road, Robert Carian nmade a nove toward
Chavez and bod?/guard David M I larino stepped between them Robert Carian
shouted at MIlarino, "You have a probleni and grabbed hi mat the waist and
shoved him M llarino and two ot her bodyPuar ds reacted and stood between
Carian and Chavez. Then the whole group [eft the property. Cans suggested
calling the police because Robert Carian had coomtted an assault and battery
against Mllarino, Fifteen mnutes later the sheriff arrived and Robert Carian
was arrested for battery against Millarino.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

“General Gounsel has al | eged that Respondent, throgh its agent
Robert Carian, battered David MIlarino and assaul ted GCesar Chavez while they
were exercising their lawful right to access. As has been set forth above, an
enpl oyer cannot resort to violence unless harmis immnent to either a person
or atangible property interest. It is obvious that there was no such i nm nent
harmhere. In fact, the organi zers were in the process of |eaving the
Respondent' s property when the assault and battery occurred. Wien Davi d
Millarino stepped between Chavez and Robert Carian he did not represent a
threat to Carian's physical safety. Carian hinself testified that all
MIllarino did was to block his novenents so he coul dn't pass and then Carian
seized him Qearly, CGarian had no right or justification to use physi cal
force or violence and, in so doing, he violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act.

General ounsel has failed to prove that Carian assaulted Gesar

Chavez. Carian testified that he was trying to get close to Chavez to talk to
himand David MIlarino testified that all Carian did when he nade the nove
toward Chavez was to quicken his step, an action whi ch cannot reasonably be
interpreted as an assault. Mreover, there was no testinony that Cesar Chavez
was put in fear of a battery when R Carian nade this nove toward him

éﬁcordi ngly, | recommend dismssal of the allegation that Carian assaul t ed

avez.

4. Robert (/hri an Forced Whion O gani zer Robert Acuna to Stop H's
Car 19

19/ Athough this incident was not alleged as an unfair |abor practice by
General Qounsel, it is related to the charges wth respect to harassnent of
uni on organi zers by Respondent and it was fully litigated at the hearing. See
Sunnysi de Nurseries Inc., supra.
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(a) Facts

o At 5145 AM on June 8, 1977, WFWrepresentative Robert Acuna was
driving his car along a road that bordered on Respondent's grape fields. He
was trying to determne where the crews were working that norni ng. Robert
Garian, driving his pickup, spotted Acuna's car on Respondent's property and
started to followclose behind it, traveling at 10 to 15 mles per hour.
Carian then drove al ongside Acuna's car and veered his pickup diagonally in
front of it forcing, Acuna to stop. Carian got out of the pickup and told
Acuna that he had warned himthe day before that if he cane on Respondent's
Bropert in an autonobil e Cari an woul d knock his ass off. Acuna nade no reply,

ut backed up and drove of f Respondent's property. Carian foll owed hi mcl osely
until he was off the property.

_ There were no substantial differences in Acuna's and Carian's
testi nony about this incident.

(b) Anal ysis and CGoncl usi on

In the circunstances rel ated above, it is not necessary to decide
whet her Acuna was rightly or wongly on Respondent’'s prem ses because even if
he were wongly there Carian did not have the right to resort to viol ence to
renove the car fromthe premses. As previously stated herein, an enpl oyer
cannot resort to violence to renove a notor vehicle fromconpany property if
Its presence does not present immnent danger of harmto persons or tangi ble
property interests. Respondent clains that the presence of Acuna's car on the
property constituted a natural hazard to any enpl oyee or vehicle of
Respondent ' s which might be in the area. | consider an autonobile traveling
between 10 and 15 mles per hour not to be a hazard and find that Carian had
no legitinmate reason to resort to violence. He did so by swerving his car in
front of Acuna's car and forcing himto stop. He could have attracted Acuna's
attention in sone |l ess threatening nmanner, e.g. by .driving close to himat a
saf e di stance and sounding his horn or otherw se signalling himto stop. Both
Garian's and Acuna' s testinony shows that Carian nade no attenpt to do so. 20/
By Carian's violent use of the pickup as above described, | find, Respondent
violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act inthat it unflawfully interfered wth,
restrai ned, and coerced agricultural enployees in the exercise of their right
tobrepei ve visits and communi cations fromunion agents and organi zers at the
job-site.

2 Byen if he had signaled to himand had failed to stop himGarian still
woul dn't have had the right to resort to the violent naneuver he utilized.
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5. Harassnent of Mario Vargas by Robert Castro and Robert
CGari an 21/

(a) Facts

Oh June 10, 1977 U~Worgani zer Mari o Vargas has just driven from
Respondent's field in his autonobil e when he noticed that Robert Castro was
followng in a pickup a very short distance behind. The two vehicles were
traveling between 25 and 35 nmles per hour. This took place in full view of
one of Respondent's crews.

Three days |ater, on June 13, Vargas was driving al ong H ghway 50,
| ooking for Leopado Galindo's crew A the end of Respondent's property, he
nmade a U-turn. Sanding at the side of the road were Robert Carian, General
Super vi sor Jose Castro and Ray Paey. As Vargas conpl eted his Uturn Rober t
Garian threw a bunch of grapes at the upper part of the car on the driver's
side. Then Carian entered his pickup truck and fol |l owed Vargas until he
arrived at another field, where Vargas stopped and | ooked for Galindo's crew
As the crewwas not in sight, he turned and drove back. As he passed Robert
Carian’s car, Carian threw anot her bunch of grapes at him

_ In his testinony Robert Carian did not deny the actions ascribed to
himor even nention these two episodes. | fully credit the clear and detail ed
testinmony of Mario Vargar wth respect to these two epi sodes.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

| find that Carians’ conduct, in throw ng grapes, at Vargas and
Carian's and Gastro's conduct in closel y, followng himin a notor vehicle,
constitutes restraint and coercion cal cul ated to di scourage Vargas from
exercising his legitimate right to access By such acts and conduct Carian and
CGastro interfered with the enpl oyees' Phts to receive visits and
conmmuni cati ons fromuni on agents in an el ection canpai gn. Respondent t her eby
violated Section 1153(a) of the Act.

6. The Assault of Uhion O gani zer Fred Ross (Paragraph 7H of Second
Gonpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

_ )] Jul)(1 1, at about 10:00 a.m, Uhion organizers Fred Ross, Lupe
Mirguia, BHizabeth Sullivan, Mario Vargas, Lucy O espin and Federico Vargas
arrived by autonobi |l e at Respondent’'s field near Canp No. 3. David Martinez
and Lupe O espin entered

21/ A though the incidents involving Carian, Castro and Vargas, were not
alleged as unfair |abor practices by General Counsel, they were related to

ot her charges wth respect to harassnent of organi zers by Respondent and they
were fully litigated at the hearing.
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the fields. Then Fred Ross and Federico Vargas began to wal k down an avenue
into the fields. At that nonent, Robert Carian noticed their arrival and

I medi at el y wal ked down the sane avenue, then turned in front of Fred Ross,
and shouted, "Get the hell out of here, Ross, you | ost an election. This is
private property. You have no right to be here." Ross retorted, "V¢ have a
right to access for five days after the election. V@ are here to talk to

t he enpl oyees and have the right to do so." 22/ Fred Ross then tried to

wal k qui ckly around Robert Carian, but Carian grabbed hi maround the neck
and tried to pull himto the ground. Ross, freeing hinself fromGCarian's
grasp, hit Carian wth his el bow, and then ran down the avenue. Carian
pursued hi mand brought himdown with a tackle. Fred Ross lay there a few
nonents and then arose and continued down the avenue toward sone workers.
He asked t hem whet her thex had w t nessed the fracas but no one responded.
Carian returned to where his car was parked and called the sheriff's
office. The sheriff's deputies arrived and tal ked to both Fred Ross and
Robert Carian, who thereafter left in the police car.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

The Board has held that one of the main purposes of the Act was
to end the use of violence in the fields and especially to avoid
confrontations of viol ence between enpl oyers and the unions. In this case,
Robert Carian, wthout regard to the union organi zers' right to access
during the five days after the election, resorted to violence to stop
organi zer Fred Ross fromexercising his right of access. The Board held in
Tex-Cal Land Managenent Inc., supra, that an enployer is entitled to use
force where there is a danger of immnent harmto a person or a tangi bl e
property interest. It is clear that Fred Ross did not represent such a
danger, as he was nerely on his way to talk to some workers. | concl ude
that by Carian's assault and battery of a union representative to prevent
| awf ul access, Respondent viol ated Section 1153(a) of the Act.

C Dscrimnatory Layoff of Thirteen Enpl oyees (Paragraph 70 of
second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

O or about June 17, 1977 Respondent laid off all of its
har vesti ng enpl oyees who |ived off the ranch and continued to enpl oy those
living at its |abor canps. Among the enpl oyees |aid

22/ Robert Carian testified that Ross refused to say anything to him
"concerning his right to access at the ranch, despite Carian' s repeated
requests for an explanation. Ross and various ot her w tnesses, including
Robert Castro and Dale Hoy, Carian's friends, all testified that Ross
explained to Garian that he had the right to visit enployees at the ranch for
5 days after the election and that since it was July 1 it was wthin the 5
days after the June 27 election. | credit these wtnesses' testinony over that
of Carian on this natter.
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off were Maria Serrano, Ezeguiel Serrano, Yol anda Serrano, Sal vador Contreras,
Maria Gontreras, Sal vador Ramrez, Quadal upe Ramrez, Jai ne Ramrez, Qadal upe
N eto, Alberto Martinez, Wiel Mirtinez, Lydia Martines and Josefina Nunez.
General (ounsel contends that these naned enpl oyees were discrimnatorily laid
of f by Respondent because of their union activities.

Respondent clainmed it had a |l egiti nate busi ness reason to |ay of f
| arge nunbers of enpl oyees in md-June because it needed fewer enpl oyees to
harvest the Thonpson grapes than it needed for the Perlettes. The harvest of
the 310 acres of Perlettes was comng to a close and in a few days the harvest
of the 85 acres of Thonpson grapes woul d begin. According to Harry Cari an,
this was the first ?/ear he had to lay of f workers, because in previous years
the workers left voluntarily because there was an abundance of Thonpsons to be
ﬁl cked on other ranches in the Goachella Valley. Carian testified that he had
eard that nost of the workers wanted to remain at Respondent's in order to
vote in the upcomng el ection and that these circunstances forced himto nake
a reduction of the work force. Wthout a precedent to guide him Carian
testified, he decided to consult his attorney to find a nethod that coul d not
be characterized as discrimnatory. After a few days of consultation, Carian
told Jose Castro to lay off all enployees not |iving at Respondent's | abor
canps. Al the above nentioned al | eged di scri mnatees, because they did not
live at a | abor canp, were included anong those laid off.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

General ounsel argues that nost of the active UFWsupporters |ived
off the ranch and that Harry Carian knewthis. So when he devised and utilized
this "living-off-the-ranch” criterion for determning whi ch enpl oyees to | ay
off he knew he would be elimnating nost of the active UWsupporters and thus
the real notive for his decision was to discrimnate agai nst enpl oyees because
of their union activities. Respondent denies that was so and insists that its
deci sion was based on the nost inpartial nethod it coul d devi se.

~ Uhder ALRB precedents it is necessary to prove the follow ng
el ements in order to establish a discrimnatory discharge or lay off and
thus a violation of Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Labor Code:

1. belief or know edge by the enpl oyer of the enpl oyee's pro-union
attitude and/or activities.

2. adiscrimnatory action by the enployer toward this enpl oyees
because of his union synpaties or activities.

- Respondent's know edge, through its crew forenen, of the pro- UFW
tendencies of all of the alleged di scri mnatees nay
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be inferred fromthe fact that these enpl oyees were actively canpai gning for
the UFWin their respective crews. Alberto Martinez tal ked to enpl oyees about
the UFWand asked themto sign authorization cards. Hs brother Wiel Mirtinez
passed out UFWliterature and both Uiel and his wfe Lydia wore UFWbutt ons.
Both Maria Serrano and Sal vador Contreras tal ked about the UFW distributed
|leaflets to the crews and escorted Chavez around to neet their co-workers.
Serrano's husband Ezequi el and daughter Yol anda and Contreras’ wife Maria wore
LFVVthtons Teresa Sanchez wore a UFWbutton and escorted Chavez around to
neet heir crew

_ Sal vador Ramrez, his w fe Quadal upe, his brother Jaine and a
friend Quadal upe Neto all wore UFWbuttons. On one occasion Hector Castro, a
second foreman asked Sal vador whether he was for the union and Sal vador
answered in the affirmati ve. Josefina Nunez went to work for Respondent after
Maria Serrano asked foreman Horencio Beas to hire her. A few days |ater Beas
told Maria he knew she was trying to trick the conpany by bringi ng Josefina in
as a uni on supporter.

Respondent' s expl anation of its notive in effecting, the |ayoffs is
not persuasive. First of all there was no actual need for a layoff at that
tine. The layoff was carried out on' the day the harvest of the Perlettes
ended, that 1s on June 16 or 17.,2 ,3 Respondent didn't give the natural
attrition that had occured in previous years a chance to work. If he had, it
islikely that the workers, seeing their earnings drop as they noved into the
Thonpsons, woul d have | eft for the other ranches where there was an abundance
of Thonpsons to be harvested. |f they had not, Respondent coul d then have
justifiably laid off sone workers.

Carian's expl anation that the habitual annual attrition was not
goi ng to occur because the workers wanted to stay for the election is
unper suasi ve since the election was immnent. The UFWfiled its petition on
June 20 and anticipated a June 7-13 payrol| period for eligibility. So the
wor kers coul d have | eft Respondent's enpl oy, noved on to hi gher-paying jobs at
other ranches in the sane valley and still be eligible to vote in the Garian
el ection. Wrkers who had worked for Respondent for years were di smayed when
they were laid off nerely because they I1ved off the ranch and consi dered t hat
met hod of sel ection hlﬁh|y unfair. Under nornal circunstances, Carian woul d
have wanted to avoid this resentnent but he was wlling to chance it because,
he sought the overriding benefit of ridding the ranch of the UFWs nost active
enployee sugﬁorters who were also in this category of "off-the-ranch"
enpl oyees erefore | find that the

23/ Carian testified wth a week or ten days to go in the Perlettes he
realized that there would be no attrition that year because sone workers told
himthat they woul d not be | eaving. However he did not renenber the place or
tinme of the conversation or nanes of the invol ved workers.
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true notive to lay off the "live-off-the ranch" enpl oyees was to renove the
active UFWsupporters fromthe crews in the final days of the URWcanpai gn.

Satenents by Respondent® s forenen. 24/ previ ous to the | ay-of f
provi de additional proof of the discrimnatory notive behind the lay-off. On
or about June 10, 1977 Prudon Estrada, a forenman, tol d enpl oyees there woul d
be a lay-off and that the first workers to go woul d be the Chavistas or the
wor kers who were pro-union. About the tine of the lay-off foreman H orencio
Beas, told workers that sone enpl oyees hired by the Respondent had been
canpai gning for the UAW for exanpl e the Serranos and the Gontreras, and if
t he conpany had known that fact ahead of tine they woul d not have hired them
General Supervisor Jose Castro, told enpl oyee Alberto Martinez that if he had
known that he, his brother and his sister-in-law were going to organi ze for
]Ehe UFWhe woul d have never hired thembut now he knew that fact for the

ut ure.

So | find that Respondent violated Sections 1153(c) and (a) of the
Act by discrimnaterily laying off Maria Serrano, Ezequiel Serrano, Yol anda
Serrano, Josefina Nunez, Salvador Contreras, Maria Contreras, Sal vador
Ramrez, Quadal upe Ramrez, Jaine Ramrez, GQuadal upe N eto, A berto Martinez,
Uiel Martinez, and Lydia Martinez because of their union activities.

D Verbal and printed insults of wonen enpl oyees and uni on organi zers

(a) Facts

_ (i) Robert CGarian insults Lucy Oespin on four separate
occasi ons.

_ O four separate occasions, UPWorgani zer Lucy Qespin, was
subj ected to vul gar and suggestive renmarks from Robert Carian25/

Three tines during June she was waiting at the edge of the fields
for Robert Acuna a fellow organizer to give her a ride. Each ti ne Robert
Carian and Fobert Castro drove by and stopped next to her and Carian asked
her how much she charged for a trick and said that she woul d nake a good bed
partner.26/ The last tine

24/ These three statnents were testified to by Robert Acuna, David Martinez
and Al berto Martinez respectively. The three supervisors all testified for
Respondent but none of themtestified wth respect to these statenents. |
therefore credit Acuna, David Martinez and Alberto Martinez that these three
statenents were nade.

25/ These facts are based on Gespin's credible testinony. Robert Carian and
Robert Castro, who both testified on other matters, never denied any of her
testi nony.

26/ The | anguage used here to describe the insulting renarks is actually the

euphem sti ¢ paraphrasing 'used by Gespin in her testinony since she did not
want to repeat the vul gar | anguage used by Cari an.
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Carian said he woul d take her to a dance and that Robert Castro woul d satisfy
her. Onh this |ast occasion the workers nearby told Carian and Castro to shut

up.

nh June 7, 1977 after Robert Carian had rammed the car in which
she, Acuna and Vargas were riding, he got out of his pi CkUﬁ and during the
ensui nﬁ conversation insulted Gespin by aski ng how muich she was worth and
that she woul d nade a good bed part ner.

(ii) Respondent distributes a panphlet defiling wonen
enpl oyees' and uni on organi zers' noral character

_ During the el ecti on canpai gn, the Respondent admtted y printed
various |eaflets and distributed themanong the workers. Qhe of them GC
Exhi bit 18 depicted a young | ady UFWorgani zer saying to a worker (in Spani sh)
"Hell o Jose! | understand that you have a probl emunderstanding all the
benefits you coul d obtain signing an el ection petition." Jose answers, "I
already told another organi zer that all the things that they are promsing for
the future, | have now" Then she says, "Wy don't we return to your house and
| amsure | can teach you the benefits that you do NOI have now " Then it
shows the young | ady | eavi ng his house and he is saying to hinself, "Veél I, |
had not thought about that benefit BUT' | don't knowif it is worth while to
give 2%of ny salary. That's nmore than 6 cents an hour."

Maria Serrano, an active UFWsupporter was working in the Beas-
Medrano crew and Medrano, a foreman, gave her a copy of this leaflet. She al so
observed himpassing these | eafl ets out to the other nenbers of the crew She
read it and interpreted it to nean that as a wonan organi zer for the URAWshe
woul d have to submt her body. She felt angry about the |eafl et and felt that
she woul d be enbarrassed anong t he workers.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

It is obvious that Robert Carian's verbal insults referring to UFW
organi zer Lucy Grespin's noral character tend to di scourage | awful organi zi ng
activities of union agents and thus to interfere wth enpl oyees' right to hear
the nerits of unionization so they can nake an informed decision in their
voting to designate or reject a union. These insults were reasonably cal -
cul ated to di scourage Lucy Grespin and ot her URWworran or gani zers from com ng
onto Respondent's premises and talking to workers. | find these acts to be
violations of Section 1153(a) of the Act.

_ There is NLRB precedent holding that it is an unfair |abor
practice for an enpl oyer to cast aspersions on the noral
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character of worman enol oyees. See VWl fies e.g. 159 NLRB 22 (1966) 62
LRRV 1332 27/

The panphl ets circul ated by Respondent coul d have only one cl ear
connotation to the reader: that wormen organi zers for the UAWw || exchange
their wonanly favors for a union vote. The circulation of this panphl et had a
reasonabl e tendency. to di scourage wonan enpl oyees and UFWorgani zers from
continuing organi zing activities for the UFW The wonan enpl oyees and
organi zers woul d naturally be very reluctant to engage i n such union
activities because they woul d be fearful of enbarrassnment and ridicul e,
especi al |y so anong the Mexi can- Anreri can and Mexi can enpl oyees.

Respondent' s defense is that this is just canpai gn propaganda and
that standards under the NLRB permt an extremely broad |license in an
organi zational canpaign wth respect to | eafl ets and propaganda nateri al .
However the reasoning behind that policy is that it is usually relatively easy
for the enpl oyees to recogni ze propaganda and take it for what it is worth.
However in this situation Respondent inputes sexual inmmorality to organizers,
a delicate matter entirely different from propaganda concerning an enpl oyer's
oppressi ve working conditions or a union's reputation for fonenting strikes.
In the normal course of hunan relations the nere accusation of noral turpitude
I s enbarrassi ng and has a reasonabl e tendency to di ssuade a worman from
engaging in union activities which mght elicit such accusations or
i nnuendoes. | find that Respondent's circulation of this |eaflet constituted
interference wth the Section 1152 rights of workers and therefore was a
violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act.

27/ Enpl oyer found to have violated Section 8 (a) (1) of the Act by
referring to waitresses (enployees) with the words "who had been taken of f
the street,” thereby inputing rnpurity to them

-31-



E Harry Carian's Hection Eve Speeches

(a) Facts

n el ection eve, June 26, 1978, Harry Carian acconpani ed by general
supervi sor Jose Castro, went to Canp No. 1 to talk to the workers about the
next day's election. At the urging of forenen Hlario Castro and H orenci o
Beas, all the workers present at the canp at that tine gathered in the
courtyard to listen to Harry Carian. He told themthere was sonme conf usi on
about whether he favored the union and he wanted to nake it clear he preferred
no uni on because he thought Respondent and its enpl oyees were a har noni ous
famly and that the union would bring problens. He recited the benefits,

i ncl udi ng nedi cal benefits, that the workers al ready were enjoying. UPW
organi zer David Martinez was present and wanted to interrupt to correct cone
statenments he considered to be lies but was prevented fromdoi ng so by the
shouts of sone workers and forenen. After I—hrrg Carian left, Martinez tried to
call a neeting to talk to the enpl oyees there but supervisors Zoila Castro and
Hlari Castro shouted hi mdown.

The next norning, union organi zer Federico Vargas went, to Canp No.
1 and noticed a change in the workers' attitude toward him Qn previous
occasi ons they were eager for the election but that norning they acted col dl'y
toward hi mand woul d not accept any URWI eaf| et s.

(h the eve of the election, Harry Carian, acconpani ed by Jose
Castro, also visited Ganp No. 3totalk to the workers. At the latter's
urging, all the workers present at the canp at that tine gathered in the
kitchen to listen to Harry Carian. Carian repeated the sane speech he had
given at Canp No. 1. Wien he finished, Raul Bretado, an enpl oyee, conpl ai ned
to himabout conditions at the Garian and Q| fenbain ranch i n Del ano. Cari an
promsed the conditions would be corrected and al so promsed a bus, better
wages and hi gher premuns per box. 28/

(b) Anayl sis and CGoncl usi on

| consider Carians speech at Canp Nbo. 1 well within the confines of
free speech and typical pre-el ection canpaign talk. He nade no threats of any
kind or promses of benefits. The first part of his speech at Canp. No. 3
falls into the sane category. However when Bretado began to ask hi mquesti ons,
his promses of benefits, e.g. inproving the canp conditi ons and

Harry Carian deni ed naki ng any promses to inprove conditions or raise
wages. However, | credit Raul Bretado who testified in a straightforward
nmanner and was very clear about the details of Carian's speech.
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payi ng better wages, constituted interference wth the rights of the
workers and .a violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act, and | so find. See
Exchange Parts Go., 375 U S 405 84 S CI. 475 (1964) .

_ Moreover, Respondent viol ated Section 1153(a) by the actions of its
supervisors in preventi ng UFWorgani zer Martinez fromconvening a neeting of
enpl oyees after Carian finished his tal k. The | abor canps are considered the
homes of the workers and an organi ser has the right to contact enployees there
and talk to themas long as the workers are wlling. See S lver (eek Packing,
supra, Witney Farns, supra, and Vista Verde Farns, supra.

F. JOZSQ? Castro Assaults Whion Qganizer at Polls on Hection Day.

(a) Facts

_ - h election norning, at the Ganp No. 3 el ection site, Board Agent
David Zuniga, WFWagent Fred Ross, general supervisor Jose Castro, and
Respondent’s attorney David Smth were standi ng together tal ki ng about the
el ection procedures. Ross told Castro in a loud voice, in Spanish, that he and
the other supervisors had no right to be in the el ection area and shoul d
| eave. Castro answered that he had a right to be there and could talk to the
peopl e. Ross told Zuniga that Hector Castro coul d not be an observer for
Respondent si nce he was a second forenman and that Zuni ga shoul d keep the
supervi sors and forenen out of the polling areas. Zuniga answered that the
Board Agents woul d take care of those nmatters because it was their job. Ross
repeated his objection wth respect to Hector Castro being an observer and
stated that Hector shoul d vote a chal |l enged bal | ot because of his supervisory
status. At that nonent, Jose Castro swung his fist at Ross, mssed and i nstead
hit Zuniga a glancing blow Smth took hol d of Jose Castro to restrain him
Jose Castro was angry and westled around in Smth's grl p but did not free
hinself fromSmth's grasp. Ross did not retaliate and renai ned unruffled. He
tol d Zuni ga he wanted Jose Castro renoved and Castro left the area. This scene
was observed by about 75 enpl oyees .who were standi ng nearby waiting to vote.

(b) Anal ysis and Concl usi on

As has been previously nentioned, the Board stated i n Anderson
Farns, supra, "Physical confrontations between uni on and enpl oyer
representatives are intol erabl e under the Act." (nhe of the mai n purposes of
the Act isto end the violence in

2N though this incident was not alleged as an unfair |abor practice by
the General Counsel, it was alleged as an objection to the election in the
representation case, and was fully litigated at the hearing. See Sunnyside
Nurseries. Inc., supra.
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the fields and especially to avoid confrontations of this kind between a
union organi zer and a representative of the enployer such as a general
supervi sor in view of enpl oyees.

The only pretext that Castro mght have had for attenpting to
strike Ross was the latter's | oud demands that he and ot her supervi sory
personnel | eave the area forthwith when they actually had the right to stay
there until the polls opened. However, the Board held in Tex-Cal Land
Managenent Inc., supra that the only tine the use of force is ﬁermssi bl e by
an enpl oyer under the Act is when there is danger of immnent harmto a person
or an enployer's tangible property interest. There was no such i mmnent harm
inthis case. Fred Ross and Board Agent Zuni ga were peaceful |y maki ng
arrangenents for the orderly conduct of a representation el ection, and
Castro's assault and battery in the presence of enpl oyees constituted a
violation of Section 1153 (a) of the Act, i.e. interference wth enpl oyees'
rights as protected by Section 1152 of the Act.

G Respondent Arranges for 40 Persons to Vote in Hection 30/

The UFWpetitioned for a statew de bargaining unit and at the pre-
el ection conference on Thursday June 23 the Board agent requested Respondent
to provide information with respect to an appropriate bargaining unit and al so
a list of Respondent's enpl oyees in the San Joaqui n Val | ey. Respondent
contended that all Respondent's enpl oyees in the Coachella Valley constituted
an appropriate bargaining unit and declined to supply any of the requested
information. A though the Board had not nade a final ruling on whether Carian
and G| fenbai n31/ was part of the appropriate bargaining unit, it did set up a
voting place in the San Joaquin Valley at the VWodville Labor Canp. On
Saturday June 2 5, Harry Carian tel ephoned his son Blaine Carian and told him
to nmake arrangenents for all enpl oyees who had worked for Carian and
Q| fenbain between June 14 and 20 to vote in the el ection schedul ed for Mbnday
June 27. ai ne tel ephoned his father back and told himthat he had cont act ed
Carian and Gl fenbain's |abor contractor Mario Mci as.

%A though this allegation was not pleaded as an unfair |abor practice by
General Qounsel, it was listed as an objection to the election in the
representation case and it was fully litigated at the hearing.

#'carian and Glfenbain is a firmthat grows and harvests grapes in the
fSan Joaquin Valley and Harry Carian is a partner in such
irm
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Oh Sunday June 26, aine Carian contracted for two buses to
transport voters to the polls. Onh the sane day, Juanita Villareal, a forel ady
for Mari o Maci as who supervised Carian and G| fenbai n enpl oyees supplied by
Maci as, contacted Erna Saenz, a field worker who had worked under her
supervision for Carian and Gl fenbain in June 1977, and told her there woul d
be no work Mbonday because there was going to be an election. Millareal asked
Saenz whom she was going to vote for and Saenz answered Chavez. Millareal said
she was not sure whet her there woul d be work Monday but that she woul d cal |
Saenz back. Saenz did not hear fromher after that.

A so on Sunday June 26, forner enployee Liliana Sal as contacted

M Ilareal about returning to work at Carian and G| fenbai n. She had previously
been recruited by Macias and had worked in the Carian and Glfenbain fields in
June. Millareal told her there woul d be no work on Monday but that there m ght
be work on Tuesday. Wiile Salas was working for Macias in early June, during a
conversation about the union, Salas told Mllareal that she supported the UFW
About June 29, Salas returned to work for Macias and inforned Vill areal that
she had heard about the el ection and how the workers were paid to vote and she
woul d, have |iked to have voted and to have been paid for 1t. Villareal told
her that she did not know anything about it.

Mary Sal azar al so worked for Macias in Millareal's crewin June and
was laid off on or about June 22. Oh Saturday June 25 she contacted Vill areal
and inquired about work. MIlareal informed her there would be no work for the
errr)I oyees on Mnday because they were going to vote in an el ection. She told
Salazar to go to a Safeway store parking | ot on Monday norning June 27 and
Sal azar did so. Ohce there, she boarded one of two buses along wth
approxi matel y 49 ot her persons including sone nenbers of the Villareal crew
and was transported fromArvin to Wodvi | le, a place just south of Delano. En
route, Villareal told the passengers to renenber to vote for Carian and told
then what side of the ballot the "no union" choice was on. Wen they arrived
at the voting site everyone, except 8 or 9 persons, signed a joint declaration
that they were enpl oyees of Harry Carian Sales. The 8 or 9 persons who ref used
to sign the declaration said they did not want to sign anything and returned
to the buses. The remrai ning 40 persons voted chal | enged bal | ots. They all
returned to Arvin on the two buses and subsequent|y those who voted recei ved
checks for $28, equivalent to pay for 8 to 9 hours work. The checks were from
Harry Carian Sales. Copies of these forty checks were admtted into evi dence
and the nanes of the Fayees on the checks corresponded with the nanes of the
voters who voted chal l enged ballots at VWodville. Harry Carian admtted
signing the forty checks. S xteen of the 40 workers were not on either the C &
Gor Mrio Mcias® payroll lists. Qnly a little over half of the workers
enpl oyed by Carian and G| fenbai n through | abor
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contractor Mci as voted. 32/

Anal ysi s and Goncl usi on

_ Section 1154.6 of the Act nakes it an unfair |abor practice to
w |l fully arrange for persons to becone enpl oyees for the prinary purpose of
voting I n el ections.

Inthis particular case it is evident fromthe facts that
Respondent, through Harry Carian, his son Bl aine Carian, |abor contractor
Mari o Macias, and foreperson Juanita Mllareal, selectively chose no-uni on-
vote workers fromthe Mari o Maci as crew who had worked for Carian and
Glfenbain during the el gible payrol|l period. Respondent through the above-
nentioned agents, transported the enpl oyees to and fromthe polls, instructed
themto vote no-union and paid thema day's wages. Respondent did not arrange
for the pro-UPWworkers in Mirio Macias® crew or any of the enpl oyees it
directly enpl oys to go to the polls.

In addition to sel ectively recalling no-union-vote workers to
its enploy, it also selected 16 non-enpl oyees and enpl oyed themto vote in
the election wth instructions to vote no union.

It is evident fromthe foregoing that Respondent w | fully arranged
for these forty persons to becorme enpl oyees for the prinary purpose of voting
in election and thus violated Section 1154.6 of the Act, and | so find.

H Refusals to Rehire at Garian and @ | f enbai n

Refusals to rehire of Jose Ml |al obos, Juan Garza, Sal vador
Gontreras and Maria Gontreras. (Paragraph 7P of Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

Jose Villal obos worked in the crew of his good friend Prudon
Estrada duri ng Respondent's June and Julx harvest. Toward the end of the
harvest foreman Estrada told Villal obos he could not take himto work at the
Carian and Gl fenbain ranch in Lanent because Jose Castro had said he did not
want Millal obos and Juan Garza in canp any | onger because they were Chavi st as.
Later in August, Estrada and MVillal obos drove up to the Lanent area together.
After working for another grower a short tine Estrada took Villal obos to see
Jose Castro and the latter told himhe would give himwork at Carian and
Al fenbain and |iving

_ | base the findings of facts on the credi bl e and uncontradi ct ed
testinony of Mwry Salazar, Brma Saenz , Liliana Salas, Isidro
Mrtinez, and Harry Carian and on the docurentary evidence othe
checks, payroll sheets the joint declaration and the list of
chal | enged voters.
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quarters at the | abor canp. Millalobos |eft to get his clothes but did not
thereafter report to the canp or go to work for Carian and Gl fenbain. In
Novenber, Estrada talked to Villalobos in Mexicali and the latter told himhe
had returned to Mexicali wthout returning to work.33/ A the tine of the
hearing, M|l al obos was back to work for Respondent.

For a nunber of years Juan Garza, a grape harvester, had worked for
the Respondent on its Goachel | a Ranch and afterwards woul d go up to Lanont and
work for Carian and Gl fenbain. Garza was a known UFWsupporter who wore a UFW
button, had escorted Cesar Chavez around to neet crew nenpbers, and had
frequently talked to fell ow workers about the UFW A few days before the end
of the grape harvest in (oachella, Garza asked Castro for enpl oynent in Lanont
and Castro said yes and told Garza to check with Estrada | ater because Castro
woul d | eave information wth Estrada about the |ocation of the labor canp in
Lanont which Castro woul d be using that year. Garza conplied but Estrada had
not received the infornation about the canp, so Garza went to the Lanont area
and nade inquiries for Castro, but could not locate him He went to work for
another grower and later net Castro in a supernarket in Lanont. Garza
testified that he asked Castro when he woul d enpl oy hi mand Castro answered
that he would not do so, adding "Wy do you want to work for us? You are a
Chavista. You' d better go wth the Chavistas". Jose Castro deni ed ever having
seen Garza in Lanont. At the tinme of the encounter between Garza and Castro,
the latter was not working for Harry Carian but for Vita-GQo.

Sal vador and Maria Gontreras, known UFWactivists, were laid off at
Respondent s i n md-June because they resided off the ranch. In the |atter part
of July, they left the Goachella Valley and went north to Porterville.

Sal vador Gontreras located the @lfenbain and Carian fields where Jose Castro
was directing the work. Contreras requested work for his wfe and hinsel f and
Castro told himto cone back the 15th of Septenber and he woul d

¥n his testinmony, Villalobos said he never tried to obtain enpl oynent
fromCastro because of what Estrada had told himabout Castro's attitude
tonard him Estrada testified about the Castro job offer to Villal obos. The
| atter never nentioned anything about it in his testinony. | credit Estrada
over Millalobos in this regard because Estrada testified in a sincere manner
and renenbered all details about the job offer. Villal obos hinself testified
that it was his customnot to work steadily throughout the harvest season.
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have work for them Gontreras returned on that date and before he tal ked to
Castro., Medrano told himhe bel i eved there was work. Later he tal ked to
Castro who inforned himthat as he had a | arge nunber of enpl oyees there
woul d be no work for himand his w fe.34/

(k) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

As Jose M|l al obos was offered a job by Jose Castro i n August
1977 1 find that the allegation that Respondent refused to rehire him
because of his support for the UFWwas not proven and | therefore recommend
that this allegation of the conplaint be di smssed.

The all egation that Respondent refused to rehire Juan Garza in
the Lanont area is sonewhat difficult to resolve. Juan Garza was a very
forthright and guileless wtness. | credit his testinony but in anal ysing
it there are sone incongruities which tend to raise a question as to
whet her Garza actual |y requested and was refused enpl oynent in the Lanont
area in his supernarket encounter wth Jose Castro.

_ Garza's pro UFWtendenci es were wel | known to his
supervi sors during the weeks | eading up to the el ection. According to Garza, a
few days after the el ection Jose Castro, having been asked by Garza, agreed to
enpl oy himin the Lanont area and provided himw th instructions about how to
| ocate the | abor canp that Castro would be using during the Lanont harvest. |f
CGastro had had any resentnent agai nst Garza for his pro- UFWtendenci es he
woul d not have so readily offered hima job when requested. Wen Garza ran
into Gastro in the supernarket he was al ready enpl oyed and so had little
notive to apply for work wth Garian and Q| fenbain. There was probably an
exchange of words between Garza and Castro about avail abl e work and the UFW
but | find that General CGounsel has failed to neet his burden of proving by
t he preponderance of the evidence that Garza requested enﬁl oynent and Castro
refused to hire him | therefore recormend dismssal of this allegation.

Sal vador Gontreras was a sincere and bel i evabl e w tness. However,
his testinony as to Gastro refusing himreenpl oynent contai ns an i ncongruity
whi ch casts doubt on the allegation that Gastro refused to hire hi mbecause of
his support of and activities for the UAW QGontreras testified that when he
first talked to Castro the latter told himto cone back |later and he woul d
give himand his wfe enploynent. If Castro had any resentnent agai nst the
Gontrerases because of their pro-UFWviews, it is unlikely that

#There is no evidence in the record that the crews were not full
or that Jose Castro hired additional workers after turning awnay the
Gont r er as.
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he woul d have told themto cone back. Both Castro and Gontreras testified that
Castro said at that tine that the crews were full and he had no roomfor
Gontreras and his wfe. The General Gounsel has failed to show by a

pr eponder ance of the evidence that Jose Castro refused to rehire Sal vador and
Maria Gontreras because of their union propensities and/or activities so |
recommend di smssal of said allegations.

. Aleged Dscrimnatory Treatnent of Cesar Arreol a.
(Section 7N of Second Conpl ai nt)

(a) Facts

In March 1977 Gesar Arreola went to work for Respondent. Shortly
thereafter he was di scharged and the UFWfil ed a charge agai nst Respondent
alleging a discrimnatory notive on the part of Respondent in said di scharge.
Before the hearing on sald charge, Respondent sent a letter to Arreol a
informng himthat they had enpl oynent for himif he w shed to aﬁpl y. Arreol a
went to Jose Castro and requested reenpl oyment but Castro said that there was
no roomin the crens. After Arreola showed himthe letter Castro assigned him
to foreman Prudon Estrada' s crew as a ﬁi cker. The latter would not put Arreol a
to work until Castro verified to himthat Arreola had actual |y been
reenpl oyed. Arreol a had never picked grapes before but he did not inform
Estrada of that fact. Estrada testified that Arreola s grapes were dirty and
rotten and because of that he had probl ens keepi ng a packer for Arreola' s
grapes. On the fifth day of work Estrada inforned Arreol a of these two facts.

_ Estrada then tal ked to Jose Castro who in turn contacted Harry
Cari an by car radio and asked hi mto cone which he did. Castro showed Carian 3
or 4 boxes of unclean grapes and inforned himthat Arreola had refused to
clean them Arreola cane out of the vines with another box of grapes. Carian
asked hi mwhat was the problemand Arreol a yel | ed sone vul garities. Arreol a
started to clean the grapes. Carian filled out a warning notice and asked
Areolatosignit. Areol a refused pi cked up a box of grapes and threw t hat
at Harry Carian's feet and said, "Here are your filthy grapes. dve ne ny
check." 35/ Carian left and shortly returned with a pay check for Arreol a who
then left the fields. Arreola testified that he had worn a UFWbutton at work
and had distributed UAWliterature to his fell ow crew nenbers.

(b) Anal ysis and Goncl usi on

General (ounsel argues that Respondent set Arreol a

Sareola did not nention in direct examnation that he had
asked for his check but under cross-examnation admtted it.
Were there has been discrepancies in the testinmony | have
credited Gastro's, Garian's and Estrada' s testinony over that
of Arreola's.
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up to be elimnated fromthe work force once again. Hs theory is that
Respondent nade Arreol a s working conditions so burdensone that he was forced
toquit. Arreola testified that after he returned fromdrinking sone water he
di scovered dirty grapes that he had not picked on top of one of his boxes. He
clained that Harry Carian showed these dirty grapes to himand ordered himto
clean them | discount Arreola s testinony regarding this substitution of
grapes because he was not a reliabl e w tness. 36/

In order to constitute a constructive di scharge, General Counsel
nust show that Respondent, because of Arreola s union activities, changed his
working conditions to such an extent that it nade continued enpl oynent
difficult or unpl easant and because of this change Arreola was forced to
resign. 37/ Respondent's chastising himfor the condition of his grapes and
asking himto sign a warning notice falls far short of making his further
working at Respondent's difficult or unpleasant. In fact the chasti sement and
the warning notice request are nore in the order of incidents rather than
changed conditions. Accordingly, | find that there was no constructive
discharge and that Arreola voluntarily quit his enpl oynent wth Respondent. |
recormend that this charge be di smssed.

MI1l. Renedies
A Set Aside the Hection

1. Sumary of Miolations in the Instant Case.

| have found that the Respondent has coomtted the fol ow ng unfair
| abor practices, all of which have been alleged by the UFWas objections in
the representation case:

Uhl awful surveill ance of a union organi zer who was speaking to workers in
the fields by Robert Carian on May 29, 1977.

Unl awf ul surveillance of and interference wth union organi zers who were
speaki ng to workers by supervi sor Vyne Mayfield on May 31 and June 1, 1977.

Uhl awful interference bK General Supervi sor Jose Castro in ordering three
workers not to sign authorization cards on June 6 and 9, 1977

®'This unreliability was demonstrated by his evasiveness in testifying
about the facts with respect to his asking for his check.

%see Qrystal Princeton Refini n% Q. , 222 NLRB 167 (1976? 91 LRRM 1302
the National Labor Relations Board held that "there are two el enents which
nust be proven to establish a constructive discharge First, the burden i nposed
upon the enpl oyee nust cause, and be intended to cause, a change i n working
conditions so difficult or unpleasant as to force himto resign. Second, it
nust be shown that those burdens were inposed because of the enpl oyees' union
activities."
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Uhl awful surveillance by Robert Carian of three enpl oyees and a
uni on organi zer while the latter was soliciting signatures on
aut hori zation cards on June 6, 1977.

Whl awful interference by foreman H orencio Beas with a uni on organi zer
while he was soliciting signatures on authorization cards on June 10, 1977.

Uhl awful survei |l | ance and phot ogr aphi ng of uni on organi zers and
workers by Harry Carian on June 10, 1977.

Uhl awf ul survei | | ance and phot ogr aphi ng of uni on organi zers and
workers by Robert Carian on June 23, 1977.

Whl awful interference wth a union organi zer's access to a | abor canp
by Robert Carian on June 21, 1977.

Uhl awful rammng of a UFWvehicle with a pickup truck by Robert
Garian on June 7, 1977.

L1J3I7$V\f ul battery of a union organizer by Robert Carian on June 7,

Uhlawful striking of a UAWvehicle wth a tractor by Robert Carian on
June 8, 1977.

Uhl awful battery of a UFWbodyguard by Robert Carian on June 8, 1977.

Uhl awf ul harassnent and pursuit by pickup truck of a union organi zer by
Robert Carian on June 8, 1977.

Uhl awf ul harassnent and pursuit by pickup truck of a union organi zer by
Robert Carian and Robert Castro and the throw ng of grapes acconpani ed by
insults at a union organi zer by Robert Carian on June 13, 1977.

Dscrimnatorily laying off thirteen active UFWsupporters ten days
before the el ection.

Unlawful interference wth the activities of a wonan union organi zer by
Robert Carian by insulting and di sparaging her noral character in presence
of enpl oyees on 4 separate occasions in early and mddl e June, 1977.

Whl awful interference wth enpl oyees' rights by printing and circul ating

| eaf | et s whi ch di sparaged the noral character of wonen uni on organi zers and
V\Lg)l’ kers who solicited signatures for authorization cards, first party of June,
1977.

Uhl awf ul promse of benefits by Harry Carian in el ection-eve speech at one
of Respondent's | abor canps.

Uhl awful interference by forenen wth enpl oyees' rights to hear
uni on organi zer speak to themat a | abor canp on el ection eve.

Uhl awful battery of a union organizer by Jose Castro, General Supervisor, the
norning of the election in presence of 50 voters just before the
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pol | s opened June 27.

Uhl awf ul |y enpl oying 40 individuals for the purpose of voting in the
el ection of June 27, 1977.

2. The Admnistrative Law Gficers in two previous cases 38 76-C&
37-Rand 76-C&37-R (77-C&34-C 41-Cand 54-Q , and | in the instant case,
have found that Respondent coomtted nunerous and flagrant unfair | abor
practices. Evaluating their inpact on the election, | find that in face of
such conduct, a fair election could not be held. Therefore, | find it
unnecessary to consider individually the other objections to the el ection or
the chal | enged-bal | ot issues that were consolidated for hearing wth the
I nstant case. Based upon ny independent review of the records in the two
previ ous cases and evaluating the record in the instant case | find that the
maj ority of the objections are supported by the sane evi dence proving the
unfair |abor practices, which are sufficient msconduct affecting the results
of the election. Accordingly, | set aside the election.

B. The Bargai ni ng O der

| have found Respondent guilty of nunerous unfair |abor practices
of a serious and flagrant nature. The usual renedi es of expanded access,
posted notices, back pay etc. are not adequate to offset the del eterious
effects of Respondent’s unfair |abor practices on the el ection process.

Uhder NLRB precedents, where an enpl oyer has engaged in unfair
| abor practices so flagrant as to distort the el ection process the NLRB has
ordered the enpl oyer to bargain with the union despite the fact the union did
not establish its najority through an el ection. Section 1148 of the ALRA
mandates that the Board fol | ow appl i cabl e NLRA precedents. In this case, the
NLRB renedy of bargaining order is clearly applicabl e because Respondent has
coomtted unfair |abor practices that have so adversely affected the el ection
proces_sbi[ hat the holding of a fair election nowor in the near future woul d be
| npossi bl e.

Bef ore precedi ng further we shall consider the bargaining order and
howthe NLRB uses it as a remedy in cases where the secret-ballot el ection
net hod has been stultified by the actions of the enpl oyer.

¥ The Enpl oyer and the Petitioner-Union both stipulated that | coul d take
admnistrative notice of the record in the two above-nentioned unfair |abor
practice cases in determning whether the objectionabl e conduct had occured as
alleged in the representati on case now before ne.
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In NLRB v. dssel Packing Go., 395 US 575, 89 S Q. 1918 (1969)
the US Supreme Gourt makes a, clear exposition of the manner in which the
bargai ning order is applied. The Gourt, describes in detail the two types of
cases in which a bargai ning order woul d be warranted as a renedy: (1) where
egregi ous and pervasive unfair |abor practices coomtted by the enpl oyer have
had the effect of rendering a fair el ection inpossible, even if the union had
never achieved a nmajority status; and §2) where the enpl oyer has conmtted
unfair |abor practices which are |ess flagrant but still serious enough "to
undermne najority strength and i npede the el ection process", and the union at
one tine enjoyed nmajority support which was |ater dissipated by the enpl oyer's
unfair labor practices. In a situation where the enployer's unfair |abor
practices had only a mni numinpact on an el ection process, the court held
that a bargai ning order woul d be i nappropriate.

The reasoni ng behind the NLRB s bargai ning order renedy in the
second category is that the enpl oyer by his serious unfair |abor practices has
rendered the secret ballot election process useless in ascertaining the wll
of the enpl oyees and thus the Board |Is forced to resort to another nethod to
determne the true desires of the enployees. If the other nethod, e.g. the
aut hori zation cards, indicates that a najority of the enpl oyees want a certain
| abor organi zation to represent them the Board wll order the enpl oyer to
recogni ze and bargain wth the | abor organi zati on.

In the instant case, Respondent has deliberately vitiated the
el ection process so the only reliable way left to determne the wll of the
majority of his enployees is through the authorization cards. The Supremnme
Gourt said in dssel that if the only renedy were a cease-and-desi st order and
a new el ection, "it would in effect be- rewarding the enpl oyer for his own
v\ronPd0| ng ....while at the sane tine severely curtailing the enpl oyees' right
freely to determne whether they desire a representative."

The Legi sl ature has endowed the Board with broad renedi al
powers as set forth in Section 1160.3 of the Act:

"the board shall state its findings of Tact and shal |l issue and
cause to be served on such person an order requiring such person
to cease and desist fromsuch unfair |abor practice, to take a
affirmative action....naking enpl oyees whol e...and to provide
such other relief as will effectuate the policies of this part."

It is obvious that the Board with its broad renedi al powers has the
authority to provide as redress, a bargai ning order, rather than to issue a
cease- and-desi st order and order a new el ection, especially as the latter
renedi es, according to the Suprene Court in d ssel, suEr a, would onIK reward
the enpl oyer for his wongdoing and severely curtail the rights of the
enpl oyees to sel ect a representative of thelr own choosi ng.
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If the Board |id not have avail able the remedy of a
bargai ning order the alternate renedy woul d be even nore i nadequat e than t he
NLRB renedy of a cease-and-desist order and a rerun el ection whi ch was
nentioned I n the precedi ng paragraph. It has not been settled yet under the
ALRB whet her the Board can order a rerun el ection. Therefore the only renedy
at the Board' s disposal woul d be a cease-and-desi st order to prevent a
repitition of unfair |abor practices by the enpl oyer, and expanded access for
uni on organi zers. However, the union woul d have to wait until the next peak
season of enpl oynent to petition for an election and to utilize the advant age
of expanded access. Peak season in nost California agricultural operations
occurs only once or twice a year so this could involve a wait of between 6
nmonths and a year. Under these conditions, an anti-union enployer, wthout the
remedi al effect of a bargaining order woul d be able to render | noperative
sucessive el ections by commting unfair |abor practices and thus del ay
indefinitely the designation of a bargaining agent by its enployees and its
duty to bargain wth sanme. Such an opportunity to obstruct the | aw over a
period of years is not in keeping wth the intent of the ALRE which was to:

encourage and protect the right of agricultural enployees to full
freedom of associ ation, self-organi zati on and desi gnation of
representatives of their ow choosing, to negotiate the terns and
conditions of their enployment, and to be free fromthe interfer-
ence, restraint, or coercion of enployers of |abor, or their
agents, in the designation of such representatives or in self
orPanl zation or in other concerted activities for the purpose of
col l ective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection.

As the Board has this authority to issue a bargai ni ng order and
Respondent has commtted unfair |abor practices which have underm ned the URW
najority and i npeded the el ection process the next step is to reviewthe
aut hori zation cards and determne whether at one tine the union enjoyed
najority suppoet. If najority support can be shown then it wll be unnecessary
to deci de whet her Respondent’s unfair |abor practices were of an egregrious
and pervasi ve character.



- A conparison of Respondent’'s payroll records and the signed
aut hori zation cards indicgfes that the UFWhad obtai ned 155 aut hori zation
cards fromanong the 266 = agricul tural enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent
during the period June 7 to

% The UFWargued that fourteen enpl oyees on Respondent s

payrol | lists should not be included in the total nunber of agricultural

enpl oyees in Respondent’'s enpl oy during these two eligibility periods. | have
not included nine of them because Respondent admtted in its pleadi ngs that
the fol | ow ng were supervisors and thus ineligible to vote under the Act:
Horencio Beas, Hlario Castro, Teofilo Medrano, Zoila Castro, Filiberto

Robl es and Prudon Estradaj and its General Supervisor Jose Castro admtted in
testinony that the followng were forenen or assistant forenan with the sane
duties as forenen and thus ineligible to vote under the Act: Leopardo Gl indo,
Jose Luis Castro and Hector Castro.

_ | have concl uded however that the five renaining enpl oyees shoul d be
included in the total nunber of enpl oyees eligible to vote.

The UFWargues that three of the five(Qoria Robles, Juan Castro and
Jorge Castro)acted as assistant foremen and thus they shoul d be consi dered as
supervi sors under the Act .and ineligible to vote. However, no evi dence was
presented in respect to Roble's position wth the Respondent so | cannot find
her to be a supervi sor. Evidence was presented about Jorge Castro's duties. He
was the twel ve-year ol d son of Jose Castro, General Supervisor, who assi sted
I n keepi nE count of the piece work and tol d enpl oyees at tines where to pick.
As he worked under the tutel age of his grandnother, Zoila Castro, the crews
foreperson, | do not consider that he had a_ng authority of his own and
therefore was not a supervisor and was eligible to vote. There was testinony
about Juan Castro's duties as a second foreman but it was while he was wor ki ng
for another enployer, C & G Ranch, in Del ano. However there is no testinony
regarding his duties while working for Respondent in June 1977 so | cannot
find himto be a supervisor and so he is eligible to vote.

~ The UFWal so argued that the other two enpl oyees who shoul d not be
eligible to vote are two Japanese students Kazuhito Saegusa and Sum yoshi (no,
who were working for Respondent as part of a student program However as no
evi dence was presented at the hearing about their enployment status, | find
themto be enpl oyees and eligible to vote.
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June 13, 1977 and 152. authorization cards fromanong the 259 agri cul tural
enpl oyees enpl oyed during the period June 13 to 20, 1977. So the UFWhas
denonstrated that during each of the two possible correct payroll periods for
eligibility inthe June 27 election, it enjoyed the support of a clear
najority of Respondent's agricul tural enployees.

At the hearing, the UFWhad ei ther the enpl oyee, hinself, testify
that he had signed the card or had the subscribing wtness, whether a fell ow
enpl oyee or a uni on organi zer, testify that he had w tnessed the enpl oyee sign
the card. The authorization card had a si ngl e-purpose significance and that
was that the signatory enpl oyee was designating the UFWas his or her
bar gai ni ng agent and there was no reference to an el ection on the card.

The uni on organi zers, who gat hered t he er‘rgl oyees'
signatures on the cards, testified that they invariably explained to the
enpl oyees that signing the card neant a coomtnent to the UFWand an
expression of thelir desire that the UFWbe their agent in bargaining wth
Respondent .

_ Respondent attenpted to bring out on cross-examnation of the union
organi zers that when they solicited signatures they told the enpl oyees that
the only effect of the card was to bring about an el ection, at which tine they
could vote for or against the UAW Al of the union organi zers credibly denied
saying that. Mbst of themadmtted that in addition to explaining that signing
the card neant a coomtnent to the U-Wthey inforned the enpl oyees that once a
majority signed the cards there would be an election. AU S GCourt of Appeals
has held that cards wth clear | anguage of authorization for union re-
presentation are not rendered invalid by statenents such as, "The cards are
for a vote", "You have to have a certain percentage of signed cards in order
to have an el ection.”® So the fact that organizers in this case explained to
enpl oyees the concurrent purpose of the cards, i.e., tocall for an election
did not invalidate the cards.

" @tham Shoe Mg. ., 359 F. 2d 684, 61 LRRM 2177 (CA 2, T. 966)
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Respondent cal l ed as w tnesses, twel ve current enpl oyees, who all
testified that at the time they signed the authorization cards, the union
organi zers told themit was just for an election and that they had not read
the cards nor had the cards been read to thembefore they signed. Onh cross-
examnation, all but one of these wtnesses 41/ admtted that the organizers
told themabout union benefits before and at the tine they signed the cards.
This indicates that the organi zers were i nformng enpl oyees of reasons why
they shoul d designate the UPWas their bargai ning agent. This corroborates the
testimony of the UFWorgani zers that they were expl ai ni ng consi derably nore
than just the el ection purpose of the cards.

It is noted that these twel ve witnesses were all working for
Respondent at the tine of the hearing. The Supreme Court in G ssel, supra,
war ned agai nst the acceptance of interested enpl oyees post-facto rum nations
and second thoughts, as here, concerning their alleged subjective thoughts and
"Intentions" at the tinme they signed authorization cards, Indicating that such
testinony in not only suspect but inefficacious (as in the case of ot her
witten instrunments) to overcone the clear |anguage of the cards.

Based upon the foregoing, | find that the totality of the
ci rcunst ances surrounding the card-solicitation indicates that the union
organi zers did not informthe card-signers that the authorizati on cards were
for the sole purrJgose of obtai ni ng an election. | note additionally.} that the
cards state unanbi guously that the cards are for representation purpose. 42/
Gonsequently | find that the cards, signed by these twel ve w tnesses, as well
as all the other cards in evidence in this preceeding. were proper expressions
of support for representation purposes.

_ At the hearing, Respondent, by its examnations of the subscribing
witnesses inplied that there were sone techni cal defici encies that woul d
invalidate the cards. Sone of the so-called deficiencies were; that not all
t he spaces were filled in with personal data about the si gner,' or that the
nane of the crewwas witten on that card, or that the date was witten in the
Mexi can manner (Spani sh-1anguage style)wth the date first rather than the
nmonth etc. These variations in the cards do not detract fromtheir validity.
The inportant fact is that the cards contai ned the essential infornation
called for byethe Board s regul ations 20300 (j)(1): (1) the signature of the
enpl oyee; (2) dated during the year prior to the date of the filing of the
Bet|t! on, and (3) the signer authorizes the union to be the collective

argai ni ng representati ve.

The UFWpresented 155 aut hori zation cards of enpl oyees

41/ The twelfth one was not asked the questi on.
42/ Each card had a tab whi ch was handed to each enpl oyee after signing

and whi ch read, " has signed an authorization card to have the th ted
Farm Wrkers of America, AFL-Q Orepresent his/her as his/her union.
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who worked for Respondent during the payroll period of June 7 to 13, 1977. 135
of these authorization cards had signatures of enpl oyees who were on
Resoondent' s payroll for the period June 7 to 13, 1977.

Twenty of the authorization cards had signatures of enpl oyees who wor ked
during the sane period but were not on Respondent's payroll sheet. S x of them
wor ked, but not under their own nanes and had the boxes of grapes that they
picked attributed to a relative with whomthey worked. Uhion organi zers
testified they observed themworking in Resgondent' s fields during the payroll
period June 7 to 13 and that the nunber of boxes credited to the relative was
consi derably hi gher than the average pi cked per harvester. Uhion organi zers
credibly testified they sawtwo nore of them Rafael Galindo and Vicente
Abundi a, working in Respondent's fields during this period and had them sign
aut hori zation cards. Liz Sullivan, a UFWorgani zer, credibly testified that
she had observed Raymundo Rodriguez working as a steady worker for Respondent
fromlate March 1977 to the tine of the election. Twel ve of themwere | oaders
who worked for Isidore Torres. Torres and S erra, one of the | oaders, supplied
Respondent with five trucks whi ch were manned by t hese enpl oyees.

In Kotchevar Bros., 2 ALRB No. 45, the Board stated that a supplier
of workers woul d not be considered a | abor contractor but a custom harvester
and an enployer inits ownright if it supplied not only workers but costly
speci al i zed equi pnent and its paynent was related not to | abor costs but to
its furnishing a conplete service. In the instant case Torres did not sulo ply
costly specialized equi pnent, only flatbed trucks, while Respondent suppl!ie
the boxes, lids etc. Robert Chrlan testified that during the harvest he V\OUld
di rect the drivers where to pi ck up boxes etc. so no. conplete service' was
furni shed. Respondent paid Torres at a piece-rate, so nmuch per box transported
to the packing shed. He in turn paid the | oaders by pi ece-rate. So the paynent
of Torres' services was directly related to | abor costs and had nothing to do
wth a conplete service. Accordingly | find Torres at all tines nmateri al
herein was a | abor contractor under the Act 43/ and the enpl oyees he furni shed
to Respondent were enpl oyees of Respondent and eligible to vote.

Trinidad Serra testified that he, his uncle BHias S erra, Mnuel
Fonan and Sal vador Perez worked wth the trucks fromthe beginning to the end
of June. David Martinez credibly testified he saw Roj as, Resendez, Mntes and
Serna working wth the trucks during that sane period. Martinez testified he
r enenber ed Bol anos and Jackson working as | oaders fromearly June through June
13 or 14 and Alvarez only the earl?/ part of June so these_ " three would only
be eligible for the earl | er payrol eriod. There was no testinony of when
exactly EHrain Garcia worked other than on My 26, 1977 when he signed an
authorization card so | do not include himon the eligibility list.

43/ Section 1140.4 (c) of the Act.
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Accordingly, I find that the el even abovenaned | oaders worked
for Respondent during the period June 7-13 and thus were eligible to vote
for. that payroll period.

‘The UFWpresented 152 aut hori zati on cards of enpl oyees who
wor ked during the payroll period of June 14 to 20, 1977. 132 of these
aut hori zation cards had signatures of enpl oyees who were on Respondent's
payrol | for the period June 14 to 20, 1977.

Twenty of the authorization cards had signatures of enployees
who wor ked during the same period but were not on Respondent's pay sheet.
B ght of themworked but not under their own nanes, and had the boxes of
grapes they picked attributed to a relati ve who worked with them Uhi on
organi zers observed themworking in Resgondent' s fields during this same
payrol | period and the records showed that the nunber of boxes credited to
the rel ati ve was consi derably hi gher than the average pi cked per single
harvester. Uhion organi zers credibly testified they saw three nore
enpl oyees, Jose Carlos Gontreras, Helen Contreras and Rosa Contreras,
working in Respondent's fields during this period and had t hem si gn
aut hori zation cards.

Hizabeth Sullivan credibly testified that she had observed
Raymundo Rodri guez worki ng as a steady worker for Respondent froml ate
March 1977 to the tine of the election. All of the eleven drivers and
| oaders previously nentioned al so worked during this ﬁayr oll period with
the exception of Bol anos, Jackson and Alvarez. So eight of themwere
eligible to vote in this second payrol |l period.

At the hearing, | received into evidence authorization cards signed
by 25 enpl oyees found to have been discrimnatorily discharged in the previous
unfair |abor practice case. Authorization cards of discrimnatorily di scharged
enpl oyees are of course' counted toward a najority. 'Ludw g F sh and Produce,
220 NLRB Nbo. 116, 90 LRRMI 1348 (1975). Exceptions have been taken to the
Admnistrative Law Gficer's decision in the afore-nentioned case, so to the
extent the Board finds that the 25 enpl oyees laid off on April 6-7, 1977 to
have been discrimnatorily discharged, their cards will be counted. Those
twenty-five cards would bring the totals to 180 of 266 for the June 7-13
period and 177 of 259 for June the 14-20 period. However, those 25 cards are
not added to the total eligible to vote, because we nust assune that had those
workers not been discrimnatorily laid off they woul d have continued to work
for Respondent during the eligibility payroll periods but that woul d not have
i ncreased the total nunber of enpl oyees enpl %ed b ResEondent during those
sane periods. Gherw se stated, the total nunber of workers enpl oyed by
Respondent during the eligibility periods woul d not have been augnented by
thelr nunber had they not been laid off.

Accordingly, | find that, during each of the possible correct

payrol | periods for the election held on June 27, 1977, the WFWrepresented a
najority of Respondent's agricul tural enpl oyees
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in an appropriate unit. 44/

As set forth, supra, the clear najority support which the UFW
achi eved during each of the possible eligibility periods, when viewed in |ight
of the Erievous and extensive unfair |abor-practices found herein, which nake
it unlikely or inpossible for a fair election to be conducted anong
Respondent ' s enpl oyees, require the issuance of a bargai ning order, and a
certification by the Board, as the only reasonabl e neans of confirmng the
UFWs de facto status as excl usive bargai ning representative, affirmng the
enpl oyees' clearly designated choice of the U-Was their bargai ni ng agent and
preventing Respondent fromindefinitely delaying the usual processes of
certification, recognition and bargai ning by the repressive and unl awful acts
and conduct found in this case in order to defeat the statutory rights of its
enpl oyees and their chosen representati ves.

Were the unfair |abor practices of an enpl oyer effectively
forecl ose the normal procedures for ?ranting certification and bargai ni ng
rights to a union, the broad renedi al powers of the Board nust be utilized to
.establish the conditions, and the relationship between the parties whi ch
woul d have existed but for the enpl oyer's unl awf ul acts.

As Section 1153 (f) of the Act prohibits an enpl oyer
fromrecogni zing, bargaining wth, or signing a coll ective bargaini nﬁ
agreement wth an uncertified [ abor organization, | recommend that the Board
certify the UFWas the excl usive col | ective bargai ning representative of
Respondent' s agricul tural enpl oyees and order Respondent to recogni ze and
bargain wth the UFWon request.

44/ Harry Carian, the sole proprietor of Harry Carian Sales, is
a partner in Carian and Gl fenbain but the two agricultural operations are two
distinct business entities. In addition, Respondent in the Goachel la Vall ey
and Garian and Gl fenbain 200 mles crway in the San Joaquin Vall ey cannot be
considered as in a "single defineable agricultural production area”. The
record indicates that Respondent, Harry Carian Sales, is a much snal |l er
operation that Carian and Glfenbain, only producing 3.2 to 3.3 mllion boxes
of grapes conpared to Carian and Gl fenbain's 26 mllion boxes per year.
Carian and G| fenbain has a nuch larger work force, utilizes |abor contractors
for a considerable anount of its enployees and has a different harvest season,
from August t hrough Novenber

-50-



CRER
~ Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1160.3, Respondent Harry Carian
Sales, its officers, agents and representatives shal | :

1. Cease and desi st from

(a) D scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the UFW
or any other |abor organization, by unlawfully discharging or |aying themoff,
or by threatening to do so, or in any other manner discrimnating agai nst
enpl oyees in regard to their hire or tenure of enpl oynent, or in regard to any
tﬁr m Agr condi tion of enpl oynent, except as authorized by Section 1153 (c) of
the Act,

(b) Any and all actual or attenpted physical attacks, physical
assaults, or any other acts of viol ence, against the person or property of any
officer, agent, enployee, representative or organi zer of the Lhited Farm
VWrkers of Arerica, AFL-A Q either:

_ (1) on or about the Harry Carian Sal es
prem ses?

(2) inthe presence of Harry Carian Sal es
enpl oyees; or

_ (3) in the course of organizing activities conducted by
the UFWwi th respect to Harry Carian Sal es enpl oyees.

_ (c) Engaging in surveillance including photographic
survei |l ance or giving the inpression of engaging in surveillance of its
enpl oyees' wunion activities,

_ ﬁ]d) Denyi ng UFWagents access to enpl oyees in" their places of
residence, or otherw se interfering wth UFWagents in their contact wth and
communi cations wth enpl oyees in their |abor canps or other housing areas,

_ (e) Threatening, insulting or vilifying union representatives
to discourage their law ul contacts and communi cations w th enpl oyees on the
work-site or at their places of residence,

_ (f) Promsing or granting econonic benefits to enpl oyees to
i nduce themto vote agai nst union representation,

(g) Arranging for the hire of any person for the prinary
purpose of voting in an ALRB representati on el ecti on,

(h) Drectly or indirectly engaging in any of the
foregoing actions or activities in order to dissipate the collective
bargai ning status of its enpl oyees' |awfully designated col | ective bargai ni ng
representative, or for the purpose of causing its enpl oyees to di sconti nue or
refrain fromexercising their right to bargain collectively wth Respondent,
or otherwise so as to Interfere wth, restrain or coerce its enpl oyees in the
exercise of their rights under the Act.
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(i) I'nany nanner interfering wth, restraining, or
coerei ng enpl oyees, in the exercise of rights guaranteed by Labor Code
Section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirnative actions which are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Gfer Mria Gontreras, Sal vador Contreras,
A berto Martinez, Lydia Martinez, Wiel Martinez, Quadal upe N eto, Josefina
Nunez, Qiadal upe Ramrez, Jainme Ramrez, Salvador Ramrez, Ezequi el Serrano,
Maria Serrano and Yol anda Serrano reinstatenment to their forner or
substantially equivalent jobs wthout prejudice to their seniority or other
rights and priviledges, beginning wth the next crop activity for whi ch they
are qualified and nake themwhol e for any | oss of pay or other economc | osses
(along wth interest thereon at a rate of seven percent per %/ear) t hey nmay
have suffered as a result of being laid off before the end of the 1977 grape
har vest at Resloondent' s operations. Such offers of reinstatenent shall 1n no
event be made |later than the begi nning of the 1979 grape- harvest season and
shal | be unconditional as to each of the above naned enpl oyees.

(b) Preserve and, upon reques't, nake avail abl e
to the Board or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payrol| records,
social security paynent records, tine cards, personnel records, and reports,
and all other records necessary to anal yze the amount of back pay due and the
rights of unconditional reinstatenment under the terns of the Board QO der.

_ _ Cc) Sgn the attached Notice to Empl oyees and post copi es of
it at tines and places to be determned by the Regional Drector. The Notices
shall remain posted for a period of 90 days. The Regional D rector shall
determne a second period of consecutive days wthin the next 12 nonths when
these notices shall again be posted on Respondent's property. Copies of the
Notice, after translation by the Regional Drector into appropriate | anguages,
shal | be furni shed by Respondent in sufficient nunbers for the purposes

descri bed herein. Respondent shal|l exercise due care to repl ace any copy of
the Notice which has been altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(d) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a
Board Agent to distribute and read the attached Notice in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany time. The
reading or readi ngs shall be at such tines and pl aces as are specified by the
Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board Agent shall be given the
opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any
qguesti ons enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the
Act. The Regional Director shall determne a reasonable rate of conpensation
to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate them
for tine lost during this reading and the questi on-and-answer- peri od.
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_ (e) Hand a copy of the attached Notice, in both English
and Spani sh, beginning within 31 days after receipt of the Oder, to
each enployee hired in the next six nonths, as well as to each enpl oyee
hired during Respondent's next thinning and harvest seasons.

(f) Mail copies of the attached Notice in appropriate
| anguages to al |l enpl oyees enpl oyed during Respondent's 1977 thinning
har vest seasons.

%g) Recogni ze and upon request bargain collectively in
good faith wth the UFWas the excl usi ve col |l ective bargai ni ng
representative of ResEondent' s agricultural enpl oyees, wth respect to
rates of pay, wages, hours of enploynent, and other terns and conditions of
enpl oynent, and enbody in a signed contract any under standi ng r eached.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, within 31
days fromthe recei pt of this Oder, what steps have been taken to conply
wthit. Uon request of the Regional DOrector, Respondent shall notify him
or her periodically thereafter in witing what further steps have been
taken in conpliance wth this Qder.

3. It is hereby recommended that the Board issue an _
order dismssing Cases Nunbers 77-RG 15-C 77-RG16-C and 77-RG 16-1-Cin
their entirety, including all challenges to ballots therein, the UFVg
obj ections, and the Enpl oyer's (bjections to the el ection held on June 27,
1|977 and vacating all proceedings held in said cases, including the aforesaid
el ecti on.

4. |t is further ordered that the aIIePations in the
0

conplaint not specifically found herein to be violations of the
Act shall be, and hereby are, di smssed.

DATED . Decenber 21, 1978 AR QULTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

By: AR E SCHOORL
Admni strative Law Ofi cer
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